WV LEGISLATIVE CLAIMS COMMISSION

” | Janet N. Kawash | ‘

| Clerk of the Commissionif
P ;—-—:_:_;__;ﬁ_ —— :-_.-.:2- - = .——=_—=: ®







2019

Annual Report
of the

West Virginia Legislative Claims Commission

Commissioners

J. David Cecil, Presiding Commissioner
George F. Fordham, Commissioner

J. Rudy Martin, Commissioner

Janet N. Kawash, Clerk






West Virginia

Legislative Claims Commission

Presiding Commissioner 1900 Kanawha Blvd., E., Rm. W-334 Janet N. Kawash
J. David Cecil Charleston, West Virginia 25305-0610 Clerk
Commissioners Telephone (304) 347-4851 Becky A. Ofiesh
George F. Ford!lam Facsimile (304) 347-4915 Chil(f}],)eputy Clerk
J. Rudy Martin

Honorable Members of the
West Virginia State Legislature

It is my honor and privilege to present to you, in accordance with West Virginia
Code §14-2-25, the Annual Report of the West Virginia Legislative Claims Commission. This

Report covers the activities of the Commission for the calendar year 2018.

Respectfully submitted,

/) Khutssi

net N. Kawash
Clerk

legis.claims.commission@wvlegislature.gov www.wvlegislature.gov/joint/claimscommission.cfm






TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Claims Awarded by Agency

Department of Administration

Department of Environmental Protection
Department of Health and Human Resources
Department of Veterans Assistance

Division of Corrections and Rehabilitation
Division of Highways

Division of Motor Vehicles

Enterprise Resource Planning Board

Regional Jail and Correctional Facility Authority
Secretary of State

Table of Over-Expenditure Claims

Disallowed Ciaims

Abstracts of Opinions of Claims

Department of Administration

Department of Environmental Protection
Department of Health and Human Resources
Department of Veterans Assistance

Division of Corrections and Rehabilitation
Division of Highways

Division of Motor Vehicles

Enterprise Resource Planning Board

Regional Jail and Correctional Facility Authority
Secretary of State

73-75

76-78

79-80
80
80-82
83
83-100
100-199
200

200
200-205
205






SUMMARY OF FUNDS

REGULAR CLAIMS BILL

GENERAL REVENUE FUNDS $ 773,043.66
SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS $ 6,769.71
STATE ROADS FUNDS $2,436,715.61
TOTAL FOR REGULAR CLAIMS BILL $3,216,528.98

OVEREXPENDITURE CLAIMS BILL

GENERAL REVENUE FUNDS $77,869.88
TOTAL FOR OVEREXPENDITURE CLAIMS BILL $77,869.88



e —— ——

—— - — —_— -




1 28eq

yieaH dqnd Joj neaing

8L0Z/6L/L  Z€'98€'8G1L ze'oge'ggL  S99IN0SSY UBWINK pue LieaH Jo Juswiedaq ‘ou| Jneised youes  01€0-Z}
ylleaH 21qnd o} neaing

8L0zZ/9L/L  00°06Z'EP 00°06Z'sY '$30IN0S3Y UBWNH PUE L}{eaH Jo jusueda( s|eojnasewieyd sulpuiWS OXe|D L0S0-L1L
sanioe4 YleaH pue YleaH "Aeyag Joj neaing

810Z/6L/L  00'GET'ET 00'S€2'€2 'S80IN0SaY UBWINH PUE YjjeeH jo juswpedsq oupyueqelegisid  9S¥0-ZL

8L0z/cT/L  99°0vP'Eol 99'88€'v0L $22IN0S9Y UBLINH pue Y)esH jo Juswpedaq "OU| S9OIAISS [EOIPSN [BUOHEN Gzzo-8l

8L0Z/LLIL  00°00S'6C 00°005'62 uonosjold [ejusWUOIAUZ JO Jusuiedag "DU| S3)eI00SSY B BISajod 1060-81
ABojouyda |

gL0zZ/L/ZL  00°081'9S 00°082'9S JO 90YjO/uOHEASIUILPY JO Judwhedaq ssaulsng uozuap  £9£0-81
Abojouysa )

810¢/ec/L 00091 '8¢ 00°09¥'9¢ 10 321 O/uonENSIUIWPY JO Juswpedaq ssaulsng Uozuan €€Z0-21
ABojouyoe |

gL0Z/6L/L  00°22.'26 00°42.'26 40 80IO/UOHRISIUIWPY JO JUSWEedaq VSN yoary 9ev0-L1L
Abojouyoa |

81L02/€2/. 96°'0¥9'€C 96°079'€C Jo soO/uonEASIUILPY Jo Juswyedaq VSN yoaiy LeL0-8l

ou|
gL0zZ/6L/L  8LTLL'T 81°2.1'C uoljensIuIWPY Jo Juswledsd  sapyioe uoneNIGEYSY JO UOKEIOOSSY BIUIBNA 1SOM Qov0-L1
uoiuwdp papJiemy pauwie|d juspuodsay Jo aweN juewie]) jOo dweN  JaqunN
jo ajeq unowy junowy

ainjeisiba] 610 @Y} O} pajussald swie|d



7 98ed

8102/v2/S S/ 88 G188 uonej|iqeyay pue suoidalo) Jo UdISIAIQ euabepen welpA Auoyiuy $£00-11

8L0Z/8L/L  TE9S8 2€'968 uoneNiiqeysy pue suoloaL0y Jo LOISING uamog 19)so4  L080-91

810z/2/S 00¥29'L 00729'L uonejiqeyay pue SUOROSLI0D JO UOISIAIQ odeg yleo  opl0-LL

810z/9/c 0062 00'S2Z uonelliqeyay PUe SUOIBL0Y JO UOISING yeg e Gpl0-11

8L0Z/9L/L  BY'EE 6F°€E UoREY|IGeaY PUB SUORI81I0D JO UOISING Usv ‘M IIBPUSAA  8LPO-LL

810Z/9L/L  S6'ZS 662 uoneyjiqeysy pue SuoloSLI0Y JO UoIsag Usv Mllepuspy  ¥€20-GL

8102/9L/L 00002 €89'/€2 uonejljiqeyay pue suoidaLrog Jo UOISING Usv Milepuep L1091

‘U

810Z/9/E zo8vL'e zo8rL'e S0UESISSY SUBIASA Jo Juswedad  sapyioe UOHENIGEYRY JO UONEIDOSSY BILIBIA 1S9M 18Y0-L1

8L0zZ/OL/I6  95'919'6 95919'6 0UBISISSY SueISjeA Jo Juswieda yous ‘I He)  9¥S0-8lL
S92IAI9S "qEeT JO 90O

gL0z/E/8 ov'696'LL 87'656'GL '$30IN0S9Y UBWINH pUe YijesH jo juswedaq ‘ou| samog Kaulid 6150-L1
Jaujwex3 [edipap JaYD 40 WO

gLoz/8L/Zzl  00°/9L'9 00°291'9 'S80IN0S8Y UBWNY pue Yj|esH O Juawpedeq uonesodio) soluaboLi 62cL-81
yesH 21qnd Jo} neaing

8L0Z/0L/IZL  0S'ShY'L2 0S'SPY'LT 's80IN0S9Y UBWNH pue YjiesH o juswpedsq "0U| [BQO|S) SUOHN|OS [BI90S 6610-81

uoiuidQ papiemy pawie|) juspuodsay Jo sweN juewie]) JO SWeEN  JaquinN

Jo ajeq junowy junowry



¢ a8egq

8L0zZ/9L/L 09022 09022 UOHENIIQEYSY pUE SUORIBIIOY 4O UOISIAIG ¥ouweH souelal  0.90-9L
810Z/8L/ZL  LL'6LE 11'61€ UCHENIQEUSY PUE SUOROBLIOY 4O LOISIAIG uewaald selbnog uoser  /pEL-8lL
8L0Z/LLIS  8E'90L 8€'904 UOREH(IGEYSY pUe SUORD3LI0J JO LOISIAIQ pio4 ‘SuIAeY  $Z00-8)
8L0Z/8LICL LT L6V lTL6Y UCHENIIQEYSY pUE SUORIBLIOY JO LOISIAI] sueAg uneyseq  £/10-81
81L0Z/0L/ZL  00°00S'L 00°00S'Z UOHENIIQEYSY pue SUORIS1I0J 4O UOISIAIQ 077 S90IAISS [ejuswuoIiAUT J8lyHes  88LL-8lL
810Z/8/1 00°00€ 00°00€ UCHENIIQEYSY pUE SUORIALIOY JO LOISIAI] uoxiq sousIMeT pAeQ  Z680-9L
8L0Z/9L/LL  SE'8SL Ge'8Sl UCHENIQEYSY pue SUORI31I0Y JO LOISIAG usweq ye  /zZLi-8l
8L0Z/z/LL  0SvP0'6L 05 7+0'61 UOHEY|IGEYSY PUE SUORDS1IOD 4O UOISING ‘ou| 9019 Alejueg sJa1solD  06ZL-8L
81L0Z/8L/ZL  00'ST S¥'090'L UOHENIIQEYSY pUE SUORIBLIO] 4O UOISIAIG JausoD "1 pleuoy  9G£0-8lL
8102/v2/S  00°0VC 00°0¥2 UOHENIIQEYSY pUE SUORISII0D JO LOISING UBJYOOD S3JEYD UeylBUO  £9G0-/L
8102/0L/ZL  00'€6. ve'SyL'y UOHENNQEYSY pue SUORIaLI0Y JO LOISIAIG wepeD "D Jeuuveg  6¥10-81
8L0Z/LL/L 0002} 00°0Z} uonejlIqeysy pue suolosLIod 4o LoISING JpJopeD 'O sewoyl  §9/0-91
uoimidQ papiemy pauwie|Dd juapuodsay jO sweN jueule]) JO sweN  JaquinN
Jo ajeq unowy junowy



¢ 98eg

gL0Z/9L/L  00°S.Z 0062 UORENIqEUSY pUB SUOII81I0D JO UOISING Aeunp puepes  p/10-91
8LOZ/LLIS 00Vl 00l UOHENIIQEYSY PUB SUORIS.LI0D 4O UoIsIAIg leuouw "q +o6poy 5650-21
8102/2/S 21128 TAWEA UOQENIIGEYSY PUB SUOROR1I0D JO UoIsINg It Aouuryol Jaya¥eT  $160-91
8102/9/€ 1166 00651 UORENIIQEYSY PUB SUCKISLIOD JO UoISING BIZUBYOW UlSNP  B210-L1
8LOZ/LLIS  0E06 0£°06 UORENIIGEYSY PUB SUORISLIOD JO UoisINg UOIIDO JOJOIA 1NeTJuBlg  Z8GL-GL
8L02/vZIS  00°0EL 00°000'L UOHEN|IGEYSY puE SUOROALIND JO UCISING UBIDOW UlbelN  GLZ0-ZL
81L0Z/9L/L  0S'2Yy 0szy UOHENNQEYSY puB SUOHI3LI0] Jo UoisiNg UIBJDON UiHeN  Z£90-€l
8L02/0L/ZL  09°0Z 06708 UOREYIGEYSY PUB SUOROALIOD JO UoIsiAI] 2VON BN  /1E£0-8L
8LOZ/LLIS  00°0S 00°0S UOHENIIGEYSY pUE SUOJ31I0D JO UoISIAg fepue veug  91,00-81
8102/9/S 00002'S 00002'c UORENIIGEYSY pUB SUOROaLI0] Jo uoisiig UOBI WEIIM  6Z10-/1
8L0Z/9L/L  OL'¥SS 0L'¥SS UOREN|IGeYSY pue SUod3LI0J JO uaISIAIg U uosoer ‘g selbnog  ¥81L0-21L
8L0Z/9L/L 6198 6298 UOHENIIGEYSY PUE SUOIDSLI0T Jo UaISINIg isuanesH uiied  £00Z-GL
uoindp papiemy pawie|) jJuapuodsay jo swepN juewie|) Jo aweN  JaqUINN
Jo ajeq junowy Jjunowy



¢ a8eq

8L0Z/8LIZL  LT'LLS I1TLLS UOREYIqeYSY puE SUOHIRLIOD JO UOISIAIQ plepm vdiiud  8LiL-8lL
8L02/0L/Z)  1Z'€22 00'6E2 UOHEMIIGEYSY pUE SUORDSLI0] JO UOISING a0e|leM 'S Puowhey  GL0-81
8LOZ/LLIS  thOE v 0g UOREN|IQELSY pue SUoRdaliog Jo LUOISING uojuioyj JNUUY  0890-Z1
810Z/LL/L  00°0EL 00°0€} UOHENIIQEYSY pUE SUORISLIOY 4O UCISING oke] Aayjer  $260-vL
8L0Z/LLIS 000V 000V UORENIEYSY pue SUORISLIOY JO UOISIAI] io/ke] seleYD  88S0-Li
8L0Z/6L/12L  L¥'6LL'L vErLY'L UOHENIIGEYSY pUE SUORIBLIOY JO UOISIN] suojs uyor ueug 81108l
g8L0z/8L/ZL  0S°/8l 00°G.E uoneljigeysy pue suoijoaliod Jo uoising Jooy Jaydojsuyn L6S0-81
810Z/8L/2L  0G'L¥ 0S'LY LORENNIQEYSY PUE SUORDSII0T JO UOISING jooy seydolsuyd 085081
8L0Z/LLIS Y9659 ¥9'659 UOHENIQEYSY pue SUONISLI0Y JO LOISIAIG uosuiqoy Asiry UEN  0L00-8L
8LOZ/LLIS Y0P vOvy UOHEN[IGEYSY pUE SUORDSLI0Y JO LOISING pasy ‘a MeuneN  6590-L1
810Z/LL/S  00°0E 00°0¢ UCHENIIQEYSY pue SUORIBLIO] JO UOISING paoy MouNeN  Z990-L1
810Z/8L/L  00°0.S 00048 UOHENIIQEYSY pue SUORIB1I0Y JO UaisINg fuied uoser  6250-€L
:O_:_no papiemy paue|d uﬂﬂ—u—-ﬂﬁﬂﬂﬁ JO sweN jueuwie]d Jo aweN JaquinN
Jo ajeq unowy unowy



9 33eg

sAemybiH jo uoising

gLozZ/LL/L  00°00S 00°00S noqdy ewws  pb90-L1
Auoyiny |ier reuoibay
8L02/6L12L 00'+8L 00°000‘C ‘Uoney|Iqeysy pue SuoRIB.I0D JO UoISINg [PYABN "L ulsnr  G980-81
Auoyiny ier [euoibay
8L0Z/BLITL  86'LbY 96'¢88 'UOHEMIIGEYSY PUE SUOIBLI0D JO UOISING diysuasjueg ey uoser  gG|L-g|
8L0Z/9L/L  06'25C 06'25¢ uoReYiiqeysy pue suoRoaLIoY Jo UoisiAig apiAm uiey AiusH  9zvL-vL
8L0zZ/8L/IZL YL PS vLvS uonejliqeysy pue sUoRoaLI0) Jo uoisiAig UOISUAA ‘g WENIINMA  0EZL-81
8LOZ/LL/L  00°€9L 00°€9. uoHeENIqeySy pue suojdaLIoD Jo UoIsINg Wbum @ Tumps 252091
8LOZ/LLIS  L¥'09 L¥'09 uone}iqeysy pue suohaaLIod Jo uoising usjoop Aue 1 8690-L1
8L0zZ/9L/L 000Gl 00°00Z uonel|IqeySy pue suopoaLIoD Jo uoisINg UOSPOOAM M Ueug  8LpL-bL
gL0z/8L/ZL  18'ZE8 1828 uoheyliqeyey pue SUOROBLIOD JO UOISIAIQ fovzosipy @0 Aoy 182L-8L
810Z/9L/L  000EL 00°0€lt UCHENIIQBYSY pUE SUORD3.L0) Jo UoISIAI] UOSIIM UYyor  Z960-91
8L0Z/LLIS  00GLY 00°GL¥ UORENIIGELSY PUB SUORI8LIOD JO UOISIAQ Jajsgapm enysor  ZGS0-91
8L0Z/LLIS  09TZZ 09222 uoRENIqeYSY pue suojoaLIoD Jo UoISINg Je)sqgap enysor  ZOLO-9L
uoluido papiemy pawie|d juspuodsay jo aweN juewWIR|D JO SWeN  JaqWInN
Jo aleg junowy junowy



L 38eq

8L0Z/OL/6  2Z6L zT6L skemybiH jo uoising lapuexa|y BJOALY pue UoSISiEd M SNOIBIN  £650-/|
8L02/Z/I0L  ZS'LEe zs1ee skemyBiH Jo uoising uewusply v Axjeg pue ueulsply ‘4 ined  Z9ZL-81
8LOZILLY  PI'LET vO'LEZ skemybiH jo uoising IOV "M UUOr  0600-84
8L0zZ/3L/6  8L°98L 8108l shemybiH jo uoising SUDIPY W2QeZiI3 Yeles pue supjpy SUBYS  £950-81
8102/cly 52’668 GZ'668 sAemybiH jo uoising SUBjpY SlUUY pue SUBPY mauNelN  €¥G0-LL
8L0Z/v/L op'esk'L ov'ESP'L shemubiH jo uoising swepy Tewoy  0991-Gl
8L0Z/L/0L  /8°€8) 1881 skemubiH jo uoisiaig swepy ‘'S usiey  9Lp0-L}
8L0Z/vLiZL  90'66€ 65°GE0'L shemybiH jo uoising swepy 'S ualey]  ZGZ0-Li
8102Z/8L/6 00005 00°00S skemyBiH jo uoising swepy “JuoMId  20£0-8L
8L0Z/6Z/LL  00°000'C 00°008'Z shemybiH jo uoising swepy 'O ulwefusg  £0v0-LL
81L02Z/5LI0L  SETIT seTie shemybiH Jo uosing weyelqy Joydoisuyd  6250-81
8L0Z/LLF 00008 00'000'} shemybiH jo uoising pBew|soqy paweyon  0¥8L-Gl
uoiuildo papJiemy paune|n apuodsay Jo aweN juewie]) JO sweN  JaquinN
Jo ajeq junowy unowy



g a8eg

sAkemybiH Jo uoising

81L0z/62/LL 00052 88'€0€ SINYuY sspeyd  Zp8o-8lL
8102Z/8L/6  E£Yv6T €Y' V6eC shemyBiH Jo uoising Inyuy 'y eAUOG pue Jnyuy UIASY |0 G0B0-81
8L0Z/8L/I6  ZG'60E 26'60€ shemybiH jo uoising Inyuy Apueig pue Jnyuy juoser  86G0-8l
8L0zZ/62/LL  00°000'L £9'€9¢'} shemuybiH jo uoising sidy ‘M pineq  8z80-8lL
8LOZ/LEIOL 00052 60°8LE sAemybiH Jo uosing Uf MUY UBA|  0SZ0-8L
8L0Z/LE/0L  00°06Z S0°08Y shemubiH o uoising seajpuy sewoy]  8¥50-8l
8L0Z/VLIS  Lb'8YE Ly8ve shemubiH Jo uoising uosiepuy T Awey  1590-g1
8L0z/8L/I6  06°€ZE 06°€2¢ shemybiH Jo uoising uosispuy T Elnbiep pue uosiepuy ‘g PIBMOH  LEYO-8L
8L0z/62/LL  66°6LL 66611 shemybiH jo uoising Yy v Ayowl  80v0-8L
8L0Z/2/0L  0S'LSL 05151 shemubiH Jo uoising ybned-uewy v yei0qeQ  80-81
8LOZ/LE/OL  05'60L 05601 shemybiH Jo uoising ZoleAl [SBYOIN  £/£0-81
8L0ZWZ/S  00°00S 61°60S shemubiH o uoising sezyy ydesor  pggo-LL
uoiuidQo papiemy pawie}n juspuodsay Jo sawepN jueune|) Jo aweN  JaquunpN
Jo ajeqg yunowy junowy



6 98ed

8LOZ/OL/LL  SE'L6Y GE L6V skemuBiH jo uoising Aopueg D Aiey pue Aopueg uyor  6620-LL
8L0Z/LE/0L  0SZEL 06°2EL shemybiH Jo uoising iebiaqueg ba1o 182081
8102/62/S  00°000°L 00°000'L shemuybiH Jo uoising piejieg "y Awwe] pue piejjeg ‘q uyor  9¥zZ0-8l
81L0zZ/0L/I2L L0622 L0622 skemybiH jo uoising umpleg ‘Q Ueug pue uimpleg ‘Y Jajuusr  €€€0-8l
8L0Z/8L/6  0CZ0LE 0zole shemybiH Jo uoising uosqio-fejieg eluog pue If UosqIO ‘g WENIM  0¥90-8L
8L0Z/vL/ZL  00°00S 2€'905 shemybiH Jo uoising Il Aopreg "1 Ausyar pue Asjieg ] euejuoWN  6ZZL-8L
8L0Z/8L/6  00°00S 00°00S skemybiH Jo uoising falleg ot 9Z60-81
81L0Z/8L/ZL  6€°L95'Y 6€°L9S'Y shemybiH jo uoising ujsny sulwser  600L-84
8L0Z/WLI8  00°0SZ 00052 shemubiH jo uoising ugsny 3 pleuod  8/€£0-8l
8102/62/5  00°00S 00005 shemybiH jo uoising Issy Asoell  €610-81
8L0Z/ZLI9  00°ZSL'LL 00'2GL'LL sAemybiH Jo uoising uewsysy pseyoly  GE90-LL
8L0Z/VLI8  TLBL zL6L shemubiH jo uoising fingsy joog ueug  6£90-81
uoluido papiemy pawie|) juspuodsay jo aweN juewie|s) jJo swieN  JoquinN
JO ajeq junowy junowy



01 38ed

sAemybiy jo uoisiaig

8L0Z/LLIy  166L 16°6. sjoag sewoy]  6800-8L
8L0Z/02/Z  L1'98Z 11'98Z skemyBiH jo uoising jesgeuowey  /0/0-L1
8L0Z/9L/LL  00°00S 19°2LS skemyBiH jo uoising yoseg eleqleg pue yoaag pjemp3  /0Z0-L)
8102/8L/6  81°ZSE 81zs¢ skemybiH jo uoising laAeag Uaqoy pue JaAesg aluuog  $/90-81L
gLoZLI’E  20'STl zo'szL shemybiH jo uoising Apeag euuoq pue Ayeag s|susIN  LEH0-8L
810Z/0L/6  00°00S 59987’} skemybiH jo uoising uewsjeg suipeN  /860-/)
81L02/velr  SP'8SE Gv'8G€ skemybiH jo uoising sopeg seusiN  S820-91
8L0Z/PLI8 00000} 00°000'L skemyBiH jo uoising naueg f |oeudIy pue paueg v AlleM 57908l
8L0Z/EIY 02'8.Z 0z'8.Z skemybiH o uoising neuseq ‘r Ayjowij pue jewseg noj ey GZL0-8L
8L0Z/SLI0L 007005 £'6E6 skemybiH jo uoising Neuweg uaisiey  ZLE0-8L
8LozZ/vEIS  vE 9.t A YA skemyBiH jo uoising seuleg eolssS pue sauleg ueyileN  £810-81
moleg
8L0Z/62/LL  00°00S GL'L8Z'L skemybiH Jo UOISING  eyyuewes pue seuinbg *q wel ‘saiinbg ‘W AuBnLg  SE10-81
uoiuido papiemy paue;n Juapuodsay jo sweN juewie|) jo aweN  JoqunN
Jo ajeq junowy junowy



11 3%¢ed

8L0Z/2/0L  0000S 00°00S skemubiH jo uoising wngxoelg ‘g }ew pue wnagyoeig Asled  9/11-81
8L0Z/LLY  LS6LY IS6LY skemyBiH jo uoising yoelg 7 Awwel 0008l
8102/6Z/LL  09'6.T 09622 skemybiH Jo uoising asig 'r Aue7l  8500-81
810Z/LE/OL  0G'8EL 05'8€l skemyBiH jo uoising Jpuipiig 1BIA - /8¥0-8L
8102/02/  €L°0SE €1°0S¢ shemybiH jo uoising fepuag [9BYSIN Pue Aepuag yeiles  €8G0-Li
gLOZ/W/L  8LZ8L 8128. skemybiH jo uoising uosueg Awasar  1LG90-LL
8LOZILLIY  £S°L0T €5°102 skemyBiH Jo uoising youuag snoT pue peuusg "I USA0Y  /£20-8L
8L0Z/L/IOL  €L°GL8 €168 skemybiH Jo uoising uew|jag USAS)S pue SBjeS OJNY SPA3lS  GZEO-LI
810Z/ElY 00°00S 00005 sAemyBiH jo uoising lleg for  20.L0-9L
81L02Z/ZL/9  00°00S S1'698 skemyBiH jo uoising jayojeg Awwe|  6€10-81
810Z/8LiZ)  LL'116'E zr0z0'e sAemybiH Jo UCISING  Jeyojeg eULGES PUB SSIIMET [EPUBY ‘SSSIMET BUSY  OLEL-PL
81L0Z/8L/6  00°00S 00°00S shemyBiH Jo uoising Jabuejag Aue pue jabuejag epaio]  6€£80-8L
uoindp popiemy pawne|) juspuodsay Jo sweN jueune|) jJo sweN  JOquWInN
Jo ajeq junowy junowy



71 a8eq

shemybiH jo uoising

8102/l 0Z'6EE 0Z'6E€ einjuaneuog Aisyer  €€v0-9L
810Z/vL/8 18°0.¢€ 18°0.¢€ sAemybiH jo uoisiaiq osseuog "y Aue 12.0-81
gL0Z/PL/I8  00°0SZ 00052 skemyBiH jo uoising piedjog r uesng pue piefjog 1 Auar  L0v0-81
gLOZ/L/LL  0S'€S 0S°'€S skemybiH Jo uoising lIl uojjog @37 Uaqoy  98G0-8l
8L0Z/L/Z 00°000'L 00°000'L skemyBiH jo uoising sbbog 7 yelogaq pue sb6og 0 Aeg  $9g0-L1L
8L02/ZZ/0L  00°0SZ 8t'180'L skemybiy Jo uoising unjpog ‘O BLEBN  /GP0-OL
810z/E/L YAARS 4 zeTeop skemybiH jo uoising sospalg 1Al ov9lL-GL
8L0Z/LLIL 85829 85°829 skemybiH jo uoising diysuaxuelg 7 uoke|d pue diysusyuelg ‘v ans  p£L0-8l
diysuayjuelq
8LOZ/LE/OL  00°009 0z L0v'L skemyBiH jo uoising "d [2u0j0) pue diysusyuelg Youuag AS|usy  G910-8L
8LOZ/ILLY  18°€ly I8ELY skemybiH jo uoising ayeig pseusty  9020-81
8102/EIV Sv'889 Sv'889 skemybiH jo uoising lomoe|g BaIg PuE [lemioelg Wedezid  6000-8L
8L0Z/2L/9  00°00S €0°026 skemyBiH jo uoising alysxyoeig ealpuy  6820-9)
uoiuido pepJiemy pawie| jyuapuodsay jo aweN juewie|) jo sweN  JaqunN
Jo ajeq junowy junowy



¢19%eg

81L02/7LI8  00°00S 00°00S sAemybiH Jo uoising youeig sejjeq pue youeig ] uluuBar  90G0-81L
8L0z/62/LL 00052 €08LY shemybiH Jo uoising weyelg ASUIyS pue weyeig T UOUIdA  9080-8L
8L0Z/8L/ZL  00°0SL L6'6YL'C shemyBiH Jo uoisiNg ur Apeig pleseo  1020-81
8L0Z/SL/0L 00001 YS6LY shemybiH Jo uoising Jooppelg v BiaUS  9/£0-91
810zZ/ElY 0z'eee 0z€ee shemubiH Jo uoising phog Jyeloged  90€0-81
810Z/6L/ZL  00°000't v6'2/6' shemybiH Jo uoising sofog ‘aMew  L620-LL
810z/LI0L  00°00S 61185 skemybiH Jo uoising aofog usjsuy pue 0fog uyueld  Z2€90-8L
8L0Z/9L/LL TV 99 2y 9or shemybiH Jo uoising uewmog ‘N AeleH  Z.80-81
8L0ZIWLI8  LEELL LEELL skemyBiH Jo uoising sajmog "3 es pue seimog "L ydiey  0v.0-81
8L02/LI0L 12’802 LT'80C skemybiH jo uoising somog ‘3 piaeg  G9E0-8L
8102/L/T 25SLY 26SLY shemubiH Jo uoising alssog viuawely  €£2€0-/1
810Z/5L/0L  00°00S OP'615 shemybiH jo uoising nouuog uoQ pue yeuuog duuelq epualg  €800-LL
uoluidp papJemy pawie]) juspuodsay Jo sweN juewe|) Jo SwieN  JoquinN
JO 9jeq junowy junouwy



1 98ed

sAemybiH jo uolsiAIg

8L0Z/VLI8 Y9182 v9'182 umolg Jequiy pue umoig [eaN,0 Bnysor  Z6.0-84
8L0Z/VLIE  00°00S 00005 skemybiH Jo uoising umoig sawer  L9e0-8l
810Z/Z/LL  60°0EP 60°0EY shemybiH jo uoising umoig ‘H dlIBluea  GS00-8L
8L0Z/L/0L  00°00S 6€L18 shemybiH Jo uoising umoig 7 eulbay pue umoig v oleq  /990-Ll
8L0Z/¥LI8  00°0SC 00052 shemyBiH Jo uoising umoig BJE|D pue umoig peyd 8708l
8L0ZIVZIS S 65 vS 65 shemybiH jo uoising umoig uukl Ipuelg  G¥00-8L
810Z/¥L/IZL 00005 11°169'} shemuBiH jo uoising umoig Juoey  Z2.50-8l
8L0Z/vLI8 00052 00052 shemybiH Jo uoising sy00.g BIYIUAD pue syooig "D JBWOH  G¥/0-8L
810Z/E/y 02'90Z 02902 shemybiH Jo uoising fpoug ‘q souwng 612021
8102/62/S  00°00S 00005 shemybiH jo uoising jomaig |udy pue Jamaig WelIM  £120-81
8L0Z/LE/OL  00°0SC 81629 shemybiH Jo uoising uopueig Awwe) pue uopueig ydiey  9920-8lL
8L0Z/LE/0L  00°0SC 6€°928 shemybiH jo uoising uopueisg Awwe) pue uopueig ydiey  Z6Z0-LL
uoiuidQ papiemy pawne|) jusapuodsay Jo aweN juewiie|) Jo aweN  JaquinpN
Jo ajeq junowry junowy



S198ed

81L0Z/6Z/LL  00°0SZ 00°2ZLS sAkemybiH Jo uoising lsuung sswer  //Z0-8L
8L0z/ElL 88'602 88'60Z shemubiH Jo uoising sndwng yonyD  €620-L1
810Z/02/2 260/ 26°0.E shemybiH Jo uoising piojng BURD  £80-L
81L0Z/8L/6  YE6LE ye6Le skemybiH Jo uoisiag uosunig suAeys pue uosunig euelq  99€0-8l
8L0Z/0L/6 0,902 0,902 shemuBiH o uoising Aynig 1epuoyy  86¥0-8lL
8LOZ/LLIF  00°00S 00°00S skemubiH Jo uoising Bulumoig SEIOYOIN UYOP  0ZZ0-81
8L0Z/L/LL  00°00S 00°00S shemybiH jo uoising Bulumoig uuy suienboer  /Z0-81
8102/L1/L  00°000'0€ 00°000'0€ skemybiH jo uoising ajm s1y ‘umoig Ayjey pue umoig Ausr  1890-91
8L0Z/LE/0L  00°00G ov'esL. shemyBiH jo uoising umolg UouUBYS  0Z00-8L
810Z/LI0}  €T6.T €612 shemuybiH Jo uoising umoig 1 AB6a4  6.10-81
8102/22/I0L v '¥S9 18°200't shemybiH Jo uoising umoig SBIOYdIN  1680-Gl
8L02Z/L/0L  00°000't 69'692'L skemybiH Jo uoising umoig 8l  0v¥Z0-8lL
uoiuildo papiemy pawie|n juapuodsay jo saweN jueune]) Jo aweN  JOquINN
Jo ajea junowy junowy



9] a8eq

8L0z/0Z/c  €T'Sel XA TAR skemybiH jo uoising jedde9 Aoy ‘H pue |eddeD ‘d [PeYdIN 28901
8L0Z/¥LI8  G6'V8T S6'v82 shemybiH Jo uoising Ainqiajue) 'y ea pue Ainquejued | uess  8€G0-8lL
81L0Z/¥L/I8  8Z'€6 82'¢6 skemyBiH Jo uoising suoidwe) "o ueky  98v0-8l
8L0Z/7LI8  EO'EEL €0'EEt sABMUBIH 0 UOISING padwey ydesor pue gedwed jeuer ‘tledwe) oulwoa  E20-81
8L0Z/LE/0L  8LTZT 81222 shemybiH jo uoising lleqdwe) ufysuy pue jsqdwed rdiyiyd  0£L0-81
810Z/¥/L 05'L6Z 05162 shemybiH jo uoising lleqdwe) eysu) pue r leqdwed Ailen  9990-21
8L0Z/¥L/I8  00°00S 00°00S sAemybiH jo uoising HaAeD T eUeQ puUB Jr UaAeD ‘d ¥aqoy  v0v0-8lL
810Z/8L/6  60°.92C 60°292 shemubiH Jo uoising ueye|led IueRIg pue ueye|ed pelg  9090-81
8LOZ/LLIL  96'%9C 96792 skemyBiH Jo uoising slpe] OMOIA  L120-L)
8L02/02/C €76 €266 skemybiH jo uoising Jayoing pineq pue Jayoing ‘Y EPUBWY  6$G0-L1L
8L0ZIBZILL  LELVE LELYS shemybiH Jo uorsing woauwing eey  €150-81
8L0Z/¥L/I8 0000 00006 shemybiH jo uoising apaping " eofor pue apdping Y M3 PEL-GI
uoimidQ pepiemy pawne|n jJuspuodsay jo aweN juewie|) JO SWEN  JoquinN
Jo ajeq unowy junowy



L1 98eq

8L02/02/Z  00°00€ 00°00€ skemyBiH jo uoising llsuueys ukloled  £v90-L1
810z/8LI6  09°GL 09'G. sAemyBiH jo uoisiaig louueyd "3 souer  G080-8l
810Z/Elv 66°008 66'008 shemybiH Jo uoising Jelpueyd ‘g Aueyly  GLLO-8L
8L0Z/L/LL 0005 00052 shemybiH Jo uoising Jjelpueyp essIBN ZvZL-8l
8L0Z/vLI8  00°00S 00005 shemybiH Jo uoising Jalpueyd xa|y pue “ir Jajpueyd jolueq  8ye0-8l
8L0z/6/LL 0689 06'89 shemybiH Jo uoising ssilqueyD sapeyd  8c00-8l
8LOZ/SLIOL  €L°GLS €L'GLS shemubiH Jo uoising slequeyd e  £980-81
8L0Z/L/I0L  00°0SC Z6'765 shemybiH jo uoising ouEISa) T ISBUYIIN  L¥20-8L
8L0Z/ZL/9  00°00S LLLSS'L shemubiH Jo uoising olnseD Jeydoysiyd  €250-L1
8LOZIEN  LLBVD LL6VY shemyBiH Jo uoising uosied TallepY  Z¥80-Gl
810zZ/¢/L 00909 00909 shemybiH Jo uoising oduie) duuezng pue oowe) ukjoled  £6€0-L1
8LOZ/E/L ¥9'€6l v9'€61 shemybiH Jo uoising ssjuadie) 'y Aobain  £1£0-/1
uoiuido papiemy pawie|) juapuodsay Jo aweN juewe|) JO BWBN  JaquinN
Jo ajeq junowy junowy



81L0¢/6¢/S Lg'L8¢c

8L0c/LLIL 00°0S

81L0¢c/0¢c/e 05'G9¢

810218 00°0s¢

8L0e/8L/6 00051

8L0c/vL/8 00°000°L

8L0e/vL/8 4114

gLoc/very 00°00S

8L0¢/6L/cl 00008

8L0c/ve/S 00°00S

8L0¢/1E/0L  ¥L'0CE

8102/8L/6 66'/8Y

1G°18€

oocie

06°69¢

00°0G5¢

00°0S1L

00°000°}

4 1°T4

00°00S

GC'066

8L ¥rS

vioce

GG'/8Y

81 29eqd

sAemybiH jo uoising

sAemybiH jo uoisiaIg

shemybiH jo uoising

sAemybiH Jo uoising

sAemybiH jo uolsinig

sAemybiH jo uoisiaig

sAemybiH jo uoisiaiQg

sAemybiH j0 uoisiAg

sAemybiH jo uoisiaig

sAemybiH Jo uoising

skemybiH jo uoisialg

shemybiH jo uoising

207 sluuaQ pue 807 a3 uesuyd

"IS UBIYO0Y) Jaboy

3UD Yo

suawalD 7 Ayoun |

Arepo sayn pue Aug|D uesng

P SJejD 297 JawoH

3ie|D eAuo] pue yie|) Auepy

SPpilyd Roos

S19p|IyY uejeuor

Auay) upsnr

19ANRYD 'V [SBYDIN

lleddeys uansls pue |jladdey) vy Apnp

v190-21L

€£060-91

8€G0-L1

orv0-81

6.80-8}

9810-81

Sve0-8l

€990-41

LLy0-8L

[A4 A

8€20-81

0090-81

uoindo papiemy
jo ayeq unowy

pawie|d
unowy

juspuodsay jJo sweN

jJuBWIR]D JO dWEN

JaquinN



61 98ed

810Z/LLIL  8L98L 8298/ skemybiH Jo uoising %000 apezng pueoo) ‘J Awuwnl  €€20-L)
81L0zZ/vi/cL  00°00S LS6LL shemuBiH Jo uoising %000 yjeg pue 300D ‘(Q sewer  0650-81
8L0Z/ZLI9 00062 00°0€2 shemybiH Jo uoising pemo) ‘1 ueboy  6€50-LL
8L0z/vLI8  GL'LLL SLLLL skemybiH Jo uoising peJUOD SSLBUD PUE PRIUCD “JjIUUSr  €850-8l
8102/0Z/  00'OEE 00°0€€ shemybiH jo uoising peiuo) Auueq pue peiuod ‘S1Buer  LyvO-LL
gLoz/El 00052 00°0S2 skemybiH jo uoising peiuo) uesr eAese pue pesuod Aisna  ¥280-91L
8L0Z/L/0L 00705 v¥'6.6 skemybiH jo uoising uiAeD Asupym  Z0zo-8lL
810zZ/02/  00°00S 00°00S skemybiH Jo uoising NueqaloD Aaquiyy  9890-LL
810z/8L/6  00°00S 00°00S shemybiH jo uoising 810D ' AleN pue 8|0 ") pJeudly  06v0-8l
810Z/8L/6  00°00S 00°00S skemyBiH Jo uoising 9100 ‘M Aayer  96£0-81
8L0Z/8L/I6 - 822ST 82252 skemybiH jo uoising uewyoD essBN 61081
81L0Z/LE/O0L  00°00S 00296 skemybiH jo uoising 800 9@auay pue 20D I sluueQ  2Z520-8L
uoiuido papiemy pawieqn juapuodsay jo aweN juewe]) jo sweN  JaquinN
JO 9jeq junowy junowy



0T 98ed

sfemyBiH jo uoisinig

8L02/wLie  LLSLT LLGLE SSQIQ 8ng epuaig pue ssoi) ] pined  9Ev0-8L
gL0Z/L/LL  00'LS) 00°'LSL shemyBiH o uoising smai0 'y Agled  Zw60-8L
8102022 91201 9L°20L shemubiH o uoising uenel) 3 AUEH  §L00-8L
8LOZ/SLIOL  9L7ZSE 0LZ6€ shemybiH Jo uoising suelp EPU  /6GO-LL
8LOZ/L/OL  00°00S 19181y shemybiH jo uoising Jswes) Y euuod  LOO-LL
8LOZIWLIZL  06°€9E 06'€9¢ skemyBiH o uoising Il uo)bunon Jseue  LOZL-8L
810Z/8L/6  00°0SZ 00062 shemybiH Jo uoising 19)N0D mayne sawer  £p60-81
810Z/LE/0L  L6'68E 16'68€ shemubiH Jo uoising 0lI21S0D 'Y [SBYOIIN  8/90-81
81L0z/2/kl  0£'8LT 0c'8Le shemybiH jo uoising BuOIOD Yueld  8€/0-8L
8L0Z/LE/OL  00°000°L €250y shemybiH jo uoising lsuwo) @87 Auueq  Lb0-8L
8L0Z/Z/LL  00°00S'ZL 00°005'Z1 shemyBiH Jo uoising Jadood ‘W aukeys  6950-/1
8L02/62/S  00°00S 00005 shemybiH jo uoising sedoo) uey  98€£0-81
uoindo papliemy pauwne|d juspuodsay jo sweN juewWiRl) JO SWEN  JaquinN
JO 9jeq junowy junowy



1z 98ed

81L0z/E/Y 00°00S 00°00S sAemuBiH jo uoising sieqgepur]  8€.0-LL
81L0Z/L/0L  00°00S LP'1S0'L shemybiH jo uoising sineq Ausys pue siaeqg Auoyuy  00¥0-LL
8L0Z/LE/0L  00°008 zZ£'268 shemybiH jo uoising s)eq v plRUOQ  S6L0-8L
8L0Z/v/L 000§ 00°008 shemybiH jo uoising uoyeq Auegl  zLL0-LL
gLozvLI8  8SLLT 85'2/2 shemybiH jo uoising uoyeq ‘s sswer  //00-8
8L0Z/L/ILL  99'L6Y 99'L6Y shemybiH jo uoising uojeq ‘Muoley  $5/0-81
8LOZ/LEOL  00°00S 9€'0€9 shemubiH Jo uoising felleqg awuesr  BEVO-8L
8L0Z/L/LL 00002 00002 shemyBiH Jo uoising 6D "o eibioso pue ybwIND SO LZEL-8L
8L0Z/L/2L  0072€L'S6T L 00°000'00L'Z skemybiH Jo uoising Jawng ydesor pleuoq  0L10-91
810Z/LE/0L  00°00L 96°./8¢€ shemyBiH Jo uoising weybuun) Aylowny  1220-8L
81L02/02/c  6L18Y 6L'L8Y shemybiH Jo uoising uojsdwn) ejjBlueyd  €¥20-LL
8LOZ/LE/OL 9T HSY 9z vV shemybiH jo uoising ssoi) Jefuol  1G50-81
uounidQ papiemy pawie[d juspuodsay jo awepN juewie]) JO SwieN  JIquInNN
Jo ajeq junowy unowy



Tz 98ed

sAemybiH Jo uoisinig

8L0T/0Z/Z vl livb vl vy JusouIARQ Hor  0LE0-9L
8102/22/0L  00°00S 22915 skemybiH Jo uoising jodsaq Jolep USRSl  0/80-8L
gL0z/8L/ZL 6509l 65091 skemybiH o uoising weq ‘WAMequy  6160-8L
8L0zZ/62/LL  00°000°'L zzosv'L skemyBiH jo uoising 9711 Auedwo) swdinbg uosiuuag 95z0-81
8LOZ/VLI8  €1'862 €1°862 skemyBiH jo uoising Aesdwag 1 Aemys  gLYO-8L
810Z/PLI8  1Z'80S 12'80S skemyBiH jo uoising fesdwaq 1 Aeius 611081
8102/LE/OL  00°00S GE0LL'L skemybiH jo uoising ueidejaq ainp pue uieideleq ‘W Uy 29€0-81
8LOZ/IVLIS L8P Lz shemybiH o uoising soueljeq pived  91.20-81
8102/22/0L  00°00S 81'665'L skemyBiH jo uoising Jaueaqg 1 Al8YD  9£80-91
8L0Z/L/0L 007005 05'9.. skemyBiH jo uoising ueaq "A BIYUAD pue ueaq "y WeIIIM  60€0-91
8L0Z/8L/I6  0SZEL 0szel skemybiH jo uoising Aeq ‘q 1eeyoiy pue Aeq ‘s uklecer  g7G0-81
Il uosmeq
8LOZ/L/LL  €Z°S6 £2'G6 sAemybiH jo uoising siuuaQ pue uosmeq Aespur ‘Jokid 'S auuAjuey]  Gge0-8l
uoiundo papiemy pawie|o juapuodsay jo awepN juewie|) Jo awieN  JaqunN
JO ajeq junowy junowy



€7 98eg

8LOZ/LLIF  SL'69E GL'69€ skemybiH Jo uoising usjog “130er  2200-8L
8L0zZ/v2/S  00°00S 08'929 shemyBiH Jo uoising uospoQ Bnysor pue uospoq uadjyiey]  96¥0-LL
8L0z/6/LL  00°0ST 9€'509 skemybiH Jo uoising uoxig ‘Welwy  G6/0-8)
8102/021Z  06'¥LL 06'v.) shemybiH jo uoising xiquesrewly  L¥90-Li
8L0z/z/0L L0201 L0201 shemybiH jo uoisiag ssabuig piemp3 sawer pue ssebuiq uesr si07  18L1L-8l
8102/EIY 00°000't 00°000'L shemubiH jo uoising ssabuig Aesjeyd  8290-L1L
810Z/SL/0L  00°00S 6Z VL6 shemybiH jo uoisIng Ipleuig 1oled  6¥90-81
8L0Z/8L/6  L9'8PL L9°8¥1 shemybiH Jo uoising uojlig 7 Stouel4 pue uojjiq M uoJeus  ZL90-8l
gLoz/ee/LL  L98PlL 19°8Y1 skemybiH Jo uoising uojg 'Y uoreys  +0.0-81
810Z/LE/0L  00°00S 09'G10°L skemybiH Jo uoising elooig Ayle)}  6180-G1
8L0Z/6L/L  96'82C 96'82¢ shemubiH Jo uorsing suadoiq Aey sewer  ZLS0-L)
8102/8L/6  00°0SC 00052 shemybiH jo uoising aseaeq | Jeboy pue eseameg Teueld  G160-8L
uoiuidQ papiemy pawite[d juspuodsay Jo sweN JURWIE|D JO SWEN  J3quINN
Jo ajeq unowy unowy



7 98eq

skemybiH jo uoisiaig

8L0Z/VLI8 S 'G8L ¥5'G8l B)seq ‘HpINeq  /6€0-81

saueq]
8L0z/8LI6 8661 87661 skemybiH Jo uoising yor pue D77 uawdojansq @ uonenlasald JUoISIH  #620-81
gLozZ/vLI8 00052 00052 skemyBiH jo uoising uosAQg JaylesH  S¥Z0-81
8L0Z/LE/0L  00°00S SYvPS skemybiH jo uoising ur ebeidng 4 (9BUYSIN 2€20-91
gLOZ/vLIZL 00001 62°€90°'L skemybiH jo uoisiAlg uebng "W eusjaH pue uebng M uyor  90¥0-8lL
8L0Z/8L/6  00°€Z9 00°€29 skemybiH jo uoising sebnoq eoissar pue j|| selbnog 897 sepeyD  60S0-81
810g/vLIZL  00°0S9'L 09'2VE'C skemyBiH jo uoising ssog uiney  LEE0-8L
8102Z/LE/0L  00°/6€ 00°L6€ skemybiH jo uoising oizeiog AlIeM  /ZGL-GL
8102/62/LL 00000 eL'0v6'2 shemybiH jo uoising fejoog yelogeq  €ZzZ0-8L
8L0Z/L/LL  66°LLZ 6612 skemyBiH Jo uoIsINg fsjuoqg uyor pue Asjuoq "q ueuel  8vLl-gL
8L0Z/L/LL  SL'LOP Gl LoV skemybiH jo uoising | oBuiwoq "4 [ned pue obulwog ‘N Auepug  01L60-8L
8LOZ/Y/L 00°00S 00°00S skemybiH Jo uoising Alog ‘pouwgoy  8¥90-LL
uoiuidQ papliemy pawie|n juapuodsay Jo aweN JUBRWIE|D JO BWEN  JagquinpN
Jo ajeq junowy junowy



¢z 38egd

810Z/L/LL  99°€0V 98°'€0t shemubiH Jo uoising supj|3 'Y pog pue supji3 ‘O epualg  0€90-8L
810Z/L€/0L  00°000°L 9.°69€'L shemybiH Jo uoising losiq v AeoBlS  €5¥0-8L
810z/8L/ZL  L£'89 1£°89 skemybiH jo uoising Jayol3 ‘g YlesH pue Jayoig alayy ‘1aqeg |aiued  Z€60-81L
810Z/8LI6  2O'€L 20°€L shemuybiH Jo uoising J19YoI3 YleaH pue Jayoig auayp ‘ieqeg [eluea  91.0-81
8102/E/1 16862 L6'8ET shemybiH Jo uoising uojse|B63 ] eloejseuy pue ucise|663 1 piea  ¥SSO-LL
8L0z/62/LL L0061 ¥0'GLS shemybiH Jo uosing spiemp3 pAo] pue spiemp3 esai@]  6LE0-8L
8102/84/6  00°00L 00004 shemybiH Jo uoising uip3 ‘W Iwer pue uipd 'd Aylownt  8.80-81
810Z/8L/6  00°00L 007001 shemybiH Jo uoising uip3 ‘W lwer pue usp3 ‘d Awowil  2/80-8L
8102/2/0L  0£'95€ 0£°'9G€ shemybiH Jo uoising Iebp3 ‘v ueas  #901-8L
810Z/0L/2L  SE'SSY Se'eSh shemybiH Jo uoising abp3 ‘W jouoey  P00-81
810Z/62/S  68'€6C 68°€62 shemubiH Jo uoising App3 xooM BHEN  82T20-81
8LOZWLI8 187291 18291 sAemyBiH o uoising spoiusyol 'V BO08GeY  LE00-8L
uouidQ papiemy pawie|) juspuodsay jo aweN jueune]) Jo sweN  JoquinN
Jo ajeq junowy junowy



9z 38ed

sAemybBiH jo uoisiaig

810Z/8L/6  00°0ST 00052 uosnbia ‘g essieN  OvE0-8I
8102/0Z  ¥6'/12 v6'LLT shemybiH Jo uoising uosnbiad ] epuaig pue uosnbiaq ‘N Aueq  |150-/L
8L0Z/LEIOL  SEBFE GEBYE shemyBiH Jo uoisIng sexled ojouloluy  1/Z0-8L
8102/8L/6  00°00S 00°00S shemybiH jo uoising uuue Ao pue uiuued TAUSUS  B6E0-8L
gLoT/viie 65681 65681 skemybiH Jo uoising PlIyolied JOOS [SBYDIN Pue pliyosied Awy  1L090-81
8L0Z/L/ILL  SST9V 65'Zov shemubiH jo uosIng Aeyeq -] uyor  9gLl-8l
810Z/LI0L  8V'ELT 8v'€.2 shemybiH jo uorsing SUBAJ SIIN[* pue sueAl "D Welip LS20-8L
8L0ZI2IS  TEVT6 ZEv26 shemybiH jo uoising sueAJ UIQOY  9G€0-/)
8LOZ/LILL  LESLS LEGLS shemubiH Jo uoising sueAd 'vepuled  L/0L-8)
81L02/LE/0L  00°000'L S6vrL'L skemubiH jo uoising dajs3 "M essijopy pue dajs3 ' pieyory  #0S0-LL
81L0Z/0L/6  E£SVET £GPET shemybiH jo uoising WAIF Y Jopuuer  8L20-9L
8L0Z/6Z/S  89'GOE 89°'59€ shemybiH Jo uoising uosNI dueld  €L€0-8L
uoiudo papiemy pawie]d juapuodsay jo aweN juewie|D JO SWRN  JIqUINN
jo ajeq junowy junowy



L7 9%%g

8LOZ/vLIE  90'LSL 90161 skemybiH Jo uoising aki4 eieqieg pue ahig Auueq  §990-81
8L0Z/SLIOL  00°'LLE 00'LLE skemyBiH o uoising pusu4 epur]  8GE0-LL
8102/02/Z  00'66€ 00'66€ shemubiH Jo uoising azeald ‘W Aager  G0L0-LL
8102/SL/I0L  00°00S vS'6EL skemuyBiH jo uoising soueijent  1600-81
81L0Z/8L/2L  00°00S 00'190'L shemubiH jo uoising sioueldq Y ueba|y pue soueld 'y @sser  /8G0-81
8L0Z/WL/8  0S'EL 0S°EL skemyBiH jo uoisiag mso4 © Auel  26p0-8l
8L02/0Z/  L9'L6L 1916} skemyBiH jo uoising Je)s04 BPUBLY  8Y00-8)
810z/62/LL  80°L9 8019 shemybiH Jo uoising fiaysio4 1 Aua) pue Asysioq ‘Weull  8090-LL
810z/Ely 0ceze 0£°€2E shemybiH jo uosing ajo4 udy  8800-8L
8L0Z/bLI8  ZLTVE zLeve shemybiH Jo uoising sueluod AIeyf  2650-81
8LOZ/SLIOL  00'VOY 00" 0¥ skemyBiH Jo uoising ariead W AN zes0-8l
8L0Z/LL/L  00°00€ 00°00€ sAemybiH jo uoising Bysiduleg '©  €890-91
uondo papiemy paune|) juspuodsay jo aweN juBwWIR|D JO SWEN  JAqunN
JO 9jeq junowy junowy



g7 38eg

sfemybiH jo uoising

810Z/PL/8  00°20L 00°20% IqWIS) "g YeJes pue (quio T PLeYolY  Z6E0-8L
8L0zZ/62/S  STLEV ST lEY shemybiH Jo uoising adseio ‘queky  /120-81
81L0z/0z/c 817812 8,812 shemybiH Jo uoising sl 'g Wenim  9¥00-81L
810Z/LE/0L  00°00S 86'100'C shemybiH 4o uoising fepio 3Ny 80S0-L)
810Z/¥L/8  00°00S 00005 shemybiH Jo uoising pieJeo ‘g uelug pue pieses) ‘g ApUSpA  01S0-81
81L0Z/LLIv  ¥6'SSE ¥6°68¢ shemubiH jo uoising abioso pieuoy  6220-81
8L0Z/8LI6 6. V6T 662 skemyBiH jo uoisING IpJeygas g Ayowi] pue jpieyqas ‘W BpuBwWY  GSH0-8L
810Z/LE/0L  60'€96 60°€96 shemybiH jo uoising Jagnes uoser  8/60-81
8L0Z/vLI8  66'8SL 66'851 shemubiH Jo uoising sudjen "1 BPUOAA  0T90-8)
810Z/0L/6  00'S9Z 00592 shemubiH o uoising uosiueo yeloqag  §590-91
810Z/6/LL  6£698 6£°698 shemybiH Jo uoising Aemojleo uoser  82.0-81
8L0Z/6/LL  99'9/Z 99°0/2 sAemyBIH Jo uoising Aemolleo 1 sswer  8090-84
uoiuido papiemy pawie|) juapuodsay JO aWeN juewie|) JO SWEN  JaquinN
Jo ajeq junowy junowy



67 95¢ed

gLozIEN.  2ZT6L zz6L skemubiH Jo uoising YEMUSRID N WENIN,  §SYO-LL
8L02/vLizk  00°000'L 08'88€'L skemyBiH jo uoising Jf SMOYUSBID 1 JSNEM  ZG90-81
gLoz/vLIe  9ob'ese 9b'€Se shemubiH jo uoising uosAeio sswer pue uosAelo eme ] 9//0-81
81L0Z/LLI¥  00°00S 00°005 shemybiH Jo uoising SaABID UBYIEN  0.10-8L
8L0Z/VLI8  OP'86E 0¥'86€ shemybiH Jo uoising JOSSEID) "] UBYIEN pue JesseiD epuled  8290-81
810Z/WLI8  L¥'S6L L¥'S6L shemybiH jo uoising jewwels saydojsuy) pue eyfeusod eibally  9190-81
8L0Z/vLI8 L0691 L0691 skemybiH Jo uoising umpooo Auansg  2/90-81
8102/62/S  Z0'8EE z0°8€€ shemyBiH Jo uoisiaig Uoupooo stouely  Z.£0-8)
8L0Z/LE/OL  OLGOE 0L'G9€ shemybiH Jo uoising UBwWpOOY ‘J Sower  G6¥0-8L
810Z/6/LL 00052 AN shemybiH jo uoising ByuojoS Wil LBE0-LL
8L0Z/LL/L  08'EhL 08'cy. skemubiH Jo uoising 9|qqoo Aey epurl  €02Z0-L)
810Z/LE/0L  00°00S G6'€88 skemybiH jo uoising J9AO|D BUSIOY  9820-8L
uoituido pepiemy pawie]) juopuodsay jo sweN juBWIR|) JO dweN  JaquinN
Jo ajyeq junowy junowy



o€ 28eq

sAemybiH Jo uoisiAg

810Z/L/LL  S9'00) S9'00L lleH Y Auueq pue leH 1 epur]  6590-81
8Lzl 00'6LE 00'6.€ shemybiH jo uoising IleH wWeqe1  6890-LL
8L0Z/62/S  ¥¥19Z a4 shemybiH Jo uoising IlBH pABd  GLEO-8L
8102/62/S 8586 8586 skemuBiH Jo uoising lleH epur pue |leH Auueq  6820-81
8L0Z/2/LL  9L'6EE 91'6€€ shemuybiH jo uoisING lled 'S sunsuyd  LI8L-Gl
gLozZvZIY  LSveY LSvZY skemyBiH jo uoising Jebey yeooagey  6160-91
8102/8/2 16°GLE 16°GLE skemybiH jo uoising geH ‘quaydals  L6¥0-LL
810Z/E/L 1S bbb 1S LbL shemybiH Jo uoising sowlo ' epu  $990-LL
810Z/¥L/8  ZL'8EE z18¢¢ skemybiH jo uoising UNgHO "y uor  8910-81
81L02Z/8LIZL  STOEY'L SToeY'L skemybiH jo uoising uuo 19fog  9800-L1
8L0Z/E/IL 92569 92'569 shemyBiH Jo uoising sploukao sewer  1/10-L1
8LOZ/LLIL  96°9€El 96'9€1 sAemuBiH jo uoising Kiobaio rusqly  2.20-8L
uoimdQ papliemy pawie|d juapuodsay Jo saweN juewnie|) Jo sweN  Jaquinpn
Jo ajeq unowy junowy



1¢98ed

8L0Z/62/S  69'8ZC 69'822 skemybiH jo uoising JadseH v Jayuusr  2020-81L
8L0Z/0Z/C 08061 08'061 skemyBiH jo uoising JadieH ‘rawuod  1100-8L
8L0Z/LLIy  00'LLL 00'LLL skemubiH jo uoising JouleH apsuuy  grL0-8L
810z/62/S  00°00S 00°00S shemybiH Jo uoising UOWLIBH 'V PJeyoly pue uuiz 'S Aweser  G810-8l
8L0Z/LLY  ECSHY £C'ShY skemybiH o uoising sseleH ejolueg Jequy  6910-81
8L0z/0L/6 L9602 19602 shemybiH jo uoising yaqeH yblejswier  69v0-8L
8L0Z/8L/ZL  00'0SZ 8L1zL skemyBiH jo uoising BUUBH ‘H WENIM  Z9L0-8L
8LoZ/L/LL 1622 16221 shemubiH Jo uoising fsipueH r Aytowr) pue AsjpueH Aeoer]  €6€L-8l
gLoz/vLI8  LS'8ElL 1S8€EL skemubiH jo uoising ¥ouweH ‘g Asupnog pueouweH 'O peld 692081
8L0Z/Z/LL  00°00S zc'088 shemybiH jo uoising puowweH Jaydoysuy) pue puowweH uebesy  €£620-81
8L0Z/vLI8  LTOEE Lz'9ee shemybiH jo uoising puowweH Ueqly  Z690-81
8L0Z/WLI8  €SLET €5°L€Z skemyBiH jo uoising peajsieH ] Aoels pue pesisieH Auueg  L0Z0-8l
uoiuido papiemy pawe[d juspuodsay jo awreN juewlne|) Jo sweN  JaquinN
Jo ajeq unowy junowy



€ 98eqd

sAemybiH Jo uoisinig

8L0z/8L/6  9G'€9E 9G°€9¢ AoisueH udiey  6120-81
8102/62/S  00°00S 00°00S shemybiH Jo uoising lI9)SIaH 217 pue [[P)SIOH MaUNeN  .10-8l
8L0Z/LI8  €EVOL £€¥01 shemubiH Jo uoising YoUpPaH 'S UYOr pUB YoupaH ‘f yeiodqea  29.0-8lL
810Z/8L/16  L¥¥SE ¥ ¥SE shemubiH jo uoising pUesH 1 epioer  0020-81
810Z/22/0L  ZL'8Y. A7) skemubiH Jo uoising soukeq ‘Weuuy  /Z6L-Gl
8102/8L/6  0G'86 05'86 skemuBiH jo uoising sefeH sjquuiy pue sefeq JAyey  v1€0-8L
810zZ/ElY 1979 L9'¥9 shemybiH Jo uoising supimeH ‘W epuoyy  6850-L)
gLOZ/L/LL  YE'SOY vE GO shemubiH Jo uoising SUDMEH NS BpUBIG  LEZL-8L
8L0Z/ElY 00°00S 00°00S skemybiH jo uoisiaig Il peieH Aueg uer  0020-L)
8L0Z/62/LL  88'Z6L 88261 shemybiH jo uoising sebrequsiey ‘g eine7  1620-81
81L0Z/9L/L  00°0GL 00051 shemubiH jo uoising yeueH uiqoy  ZZ00-/L
810Z/0L/2L  00°00S G9'EEE'Z shemyBiH Jo uorsing 1adiey yooig pue sadieH i) Ze£O-Li
uoiuido papiemy pawie|) juapuodsay Jo aweN jueRWIR|D JO SWEBN  JaqunN
Jo ajeq junowy junowy



€¢ a8ed

8L0Z/2Z/LL  SE0.6 GE'0.6 shemybiH Jo uoisinNg HaqioH "D e pue uaqIoH ulsny  LE60-Vi
810Z/z/0L  00°00S 00°00S skemubiH Jo uoising uewyoH Aleo pue uewyoH Aoesl  €650-8l
8L0Z/LE/0L  OEBEL 0€'6€1 shemybiH Jo uoising sspiBpoH Ales  2610-81
81L0Z/z/0L 0000 00°00S skemybiH Jo uoising soBpoH @a)iw3 pue sebpoH suss  8ZLL-8l
gLoz/vLIe  £1'8LE €1'8.€ shemyBiH Jo uoising UBWYOUIH UosApely pue uouaylolg HOOS  9/¥0-81
8L0Z/L/LL  00°00€ 0000 shemybiH Jo uoising UBLIYDUIH UYOL PUB UBWIYDUIH Y BYUEN  0890-8)
8L0Z/zL/9  00°00S 16°0L9'C shemybiH Jo uoising IiH Yeles pue |IH Iepuey  0950-ZL
8L0Z/LLIV YT ¥6Y 62 ¥6¥ skemyBiH Jo uoising ssaH MAey  8960-G
8L0zZ/E/L  OF'SE 0v'S6 skemybiH Jo uoising JoyosioH vsuod  LE90-LL
gLo0z/Ely 2068 Z0'68 skemyBiH jo uoising uopwaH Auol  1200-8L
8L0Z/LILL  OLESL 0L€St shemybiH Jo uoising Jr AojsusH 1 puowkey  880L-8L
810Z/81/ZL 00'LED'E 00°L€0'E shkemybiH Jo UOISING  fajsuaH JayinT 4o jleyeg uo pue Ag ‘AsisusH wenim - 98LL-YL
uouidQ papiemy pawie|) juapuodsay Jo aweN juBWIRl) JO dWEN  JOqWNN
jo ayeq junowy junowy



vg 3%ed

skemybiH jo uoising

810Z/62/LL  0ZT6.E 0Z'6.€ pleqanH sily  9/60-8L
8L0Z/62/S  00°00S 00005 skemubiH Jo uoising WoH swesr pue JAoH ‘W eISa]  €890-L1
8L0Z/SLO0L  80°L0T 80°102 skemybiH Jo uoising premoH ‘N KB 92€0-81
810Z/0L/6  00°00S 0000 shemubiH jo uoising »ooyesoH UAjaAT pue yooljesoH T Ausr  ¥680-91
8102/S/y ¥6°2G¢ v6'.5¢ shemybiH jo uoising JanooH Auepug pue sencoH Awessr  1900-81
810Z/LL/2L  00°00S'L Z82IE'y shemybiH Jo uoising UOJOOH uesng  €120-L1
8L0Z/2/0L  SG'€8E gg'e8e shemubiH Jo uorsing 12s00H Aer ulweluag pue 19SOOH (08D 9EZL-8L
8L0Z/SL/0L  0Z'6L0'L 0Z'610'L shemubiH o uoising 12dooH yeuuey pue jedooH @218l Z6S0-LL
gLoZ/¥L/I8  000SZ 00052 skemybiH Jo uoising 19)BUOH Ejdwed pue JoyeuoH usydsls  88Z0-8L
8L0ZIvLIZL  tL'GSE 1°66¢€ shemubiH Jo uaising J9jeuoH Jajuusr  LLZL-8L
8L0Z/8L/6 00005 00'00S skemybiH jo uoising As)l0H epur pue IS As|ioH ‘W PIABQ 88Y0-81
81L0zZ/Z/LL  9.°1L69 97169 shemubiH jo uoising ualp|oH uopuelg  86£0-81
uoiuido papiemy pawie|) jyuspuodsay jo swepN juBwWIR|) JO SWEN  JoaqunN
Jo ajyeq wunowy unowy



¢¢ a8ed

8L0Z/ZLI9  S8'98T 58'982 skemubiH Jo uoising wos| ‘Y essIOW-  09L0-L
8102/2/0L LS.l vLGLL shemyBiH Jo uoising umi) ‘s Aiewssoy pue il ‘g udiey  1660-81
8L0Z/0LIZL  v6'L2h A A shemybiH Jo uoising sfobu| 961099 pue sjebul eupsuyd  £400-8L
8LOZ/LEIOL  007LT 00%42 skemyBiH o uoising soo| Autownl  /8/0-81
8Loz/ElY 167121 16'/2L skemybiH jo uoising sadAH "y 8ARlS  /800-81
8L0Z/0L/6 8195 82°961 shemybiH jo uoising }SINH '3 Ong pue JSINH 'S WeliM - 0¥90-91
8L0Z/LEIOL  YEBLY vE6LY skemubiH jo uoising feluny 7 aueydsls pue ir AsjunH "g ylBuUaY  1G80-81
gL0Z/¥LI8 00700 00005 sAemubiH Jo uoising folpuny "3 sewer  6G0-8l
81L0Z/L/T 00°000°L 00°000°L shemybiH jo uoising InHRIAL  8520-LL
81L0zZ/8L/6  ZO'8SL z0'8si shemybiH Jo uoising saybnH  essilo pue saybnH N seibnoq  85€0-81
81L0z/8L/6 1029 1029 skemybiH jo uoising lleupnH 'S eueiq pue (eupny ‘3 Auueg  9ZS0-8L
8L02/62/LL  L¥'€ST L¥'€ST skemybiH jo uoising pleqanH sy G/G0-8L
uoiudQ papiemy pawie) juapuodsay jo saweN juewie|d Jo aWeN  JoaquinN
Jo ayeq unowy unowy



9¢ oed

sAemybBiH jo uoisinig

8L0Z/L/LL  SS¥6 SSv6 uoysuyor 3 USYD  8890-81
8LOZILLY  YSVIT YSviT shemyBiH jo uoising uosuyor uopuelg  €£600-81
8L0Z/L/LL  OEVLL ocvLL shemybiH Jo uoisIng uosuyor ‘H ejdled pue uosuyor Aqaog  €911L-81
810Z/0L/ZL  L0'9ZS 10°92¢ shemubiH Jo uoising uosuyor Uaqoy pue IS 99 eJeQieg  ZLOO-LL
8L0Z/LE/0L  9/°SST 9/°652 skemybiH jo uoising supjusr 'O ISBYIIN  29.0-81
8L0ZIvLI8  LEVBY LE¥8Y skemybiH jo uoising supjusr °r Auuyor  89/0-81
8LOZ/E/L  66'V8E 66'78€ shemybiH jo uoising jowner uelilg  290-/1
8L0Z/LE/OL  00°00S S1'ZL9 shemubiH Jo uoising pisuiser ‘d BN 1280-81
8L0Z/¥2IS 00062 L6'EEL'E shemubiH jo uoising llerer g Auel  zv00-LL
8LOZWIL  YL'9S 195 skemyBiH Jo uoising Aenber ined  8590-L1
8L0Z/bLIZL 9L 'LES 91°€S sAemyBiH Jo uoising ajuyer Aseaip suuy sl /ZZi-8L
81L0z/02/ 00005 00°00 skemuBiH o uoising uosyoer elumes  6250-/1
uoindo papiemy pauiie|d juapuodsay Jo aweN juewie|) Jo aweN JoqunN
Jo ayeq unowy junowy



L€ a8eg

81L0Z/6L/ZL  00°00Z'9 00°00Z'9 skemuBiH o uoisiag J9l|9) Uuy No pue I JBIIeN 1IsewI  L0€0-LL
8L0Z/8LI6  €1'€S) €L°€G1 shemyBiH Jo uoising 1919y ' Auad pue Jgjjey JduLY  9Z90-8L
810Z/LLIL  L6'9EL L6'9E) skemybiH Jo uoising o9y “18uuY  £ZL0-81
8LOZILMLY  20VL 20vL shemyBiH Jo uoising ey TeuLY  ZZL0-8l
8102/5/E 0S°€LL 00'68% skemyBiH Jo uoising 99s99)) pJemp3 ueyleuor  181L0-9L
gL0Z/8LI6  GOLLY S9'LLY skemybiH Jo uoising 99zey| WeIM PUE 83ZBY BAF  ZLP0-8L
8L0Z/2/LL  2P'ssl Zvssl skemybiH jo uoising uelinC epuBwyY  £610-8L
8L0Z/LEOL €€ /€T'L €8 L87') skemybiH Jo uoising sauor ‘H Aoy pue -ou| bujonu) ssuopr  8E0-Ll
81L0z/8L/6  96°0LL 96041 skemybiH o uoising Sauof 'V PiABQ pue Seuor 'Y Buylewe}  €.60-8l
8L0Z/WIL 000§ 00008 shemybiH Jo uoising seuor aifeo BUNBYS  0290-1
8L0Z/SLI0L  O¥'TTT ov'zee skemybiH jo uoising sauor ‘'d Apuey  ZL80-8l
810Z/¥2/S  00°000'L 0L'LPL'S shemybiH Jo uoising sauor ] Auuap pue ssuop 'y oBBS|  £/G0-L)
uoiuido papiemy pawie|) juapuodsay jJo aweN juewWIR|) JO dWeN  JaquinN
Jo ajeq junowy junowy



8¢ a8eg

sAemybiH jo uoIsiAIQ

8L0Z/¥LI8  66719C 66192 uiefy ] U PUB UISY UAGOY  LES0-8L
8L0Z/LE/O0L  00°00S vp'8.G'L shemubiH 0 uoIsINg pels|oNiy SEWOY L Pue PEISISRIN UBleS  6S80-94
810Z/0Z/Z  00°00S 0000 shemybiH o uoisING 19sury 'S 9MjS pue sepud M Awwir  2890-L1L
8L0zZ/6/LL  BL68Y 6168Y shemuybiH 4o uoising fauuiy soydolsuyd  Z6S0-8L
810Z/ElY 01°961 01961 shemuBiH jo uoising ppIY "a Auequiry pue ppiy ‘g 1SN €500-81
8L0Z/PLI8  OZBLE 0Z6LE skemybiH jo uoising ueyyJezn  6250-8L
8L0Z/ElY 09'€9 09'€9 sAemuBiH o uosing Joskoy| ] eysie pue Joshay T WelM  06¥0-LL
gLozvely  £T.TL €212} shemyBiH jo uoising swey ‘g AusF 69008l
810z/62/LL 87661 8Z'661 shemybiH Jo uoisING swey ‘WWeid  00S0-8L
81L0Z/LLIY  00'V9S 00795 shemubiH Jo uoisinG swiey ‘M uyor pue swisy 'S eebuy  6290-L1
gLoZ/vLie  00°00S 00005 shemybiH Jo uoising Aoy "3 pieyory  8610-LL
810Z/8L/6  G0'8SE 50°'86€ sAemuBiH Jo uosing a9y d leo pue Asjiox ' sewer  8190-81
uoiuido papiemy pswie|) juapuodsay jJo awieN juewie|) jo awieN  JoquinN
jo ajeQ junowy junowy



6¢ 98eq

8L0Z/2L/I9  00°000'L €0'869'L skemubiH Jo uoising Yaquwen elua pue Ysqwe eleqreg  G¥90-LL
8L0Z/LE/O0L  00°00S S9'009 shemybiH Jo uoising JyeTmaynew /9108l
8102/0Z/C  00'¥0E 00°¥0€ skemybiH jo uoising foeq Jayuuar 650021
8L0Z/LLIY 0091 00912 shemybiH jo uoising foe ukjopuemo  Zg8z0-81
810Z/SL0L  0F'18T ov'182 skemyBiH jo uoisiag oy '3 epurl  12S0-L1
8LOZ/LLIL 92008 92008 skemyBiH jo uoisiag unmy ‘g BULL  SBO0-OL
8L0Z/SLIOL  00°00S €8'016 skemyBiH jo uoising eqghpny ‘v A2oRIL  9150-8L
810Z/LE/OL  00°00S ¥82S. skemybiH Jo uoising pisiepny puowhey  £680-8L
8LOZ/LEIOL YL L6E bL16E skemybiH jo uoising Buoy Bisn  8¥S0-OL
8L0Z/LEIOL  0LV2T 0Lv22 shemybiH jo uoising yseqioy v WeliM  L0£0-8L
8L0Z/8L/ZL 00052 00'052 skemyBiH jo uoising sjiouy| 'y eoug pue Jaewjuelg ‘9 AN ZG60-8L
81L0Z/8L/6  08'8SlL 08851 skemyBiH Jo uoising Aaoiuy "N AsupnoD pue Asjeoluy r uebo1  6¥50-81
uoindo papiemy pawie|) jusapuodsay JO suieN juewie]) jo aweN  JaquinN
Jo ayeq junowy junowy



0¥ 2%eq

8L0Z/VLI8 6986 69'86 shemubiH Jo uoising sma Djory pue sma T IPIBH  £220-81
8L0Z/LL/L  00'¥SS 0055 shemyBiH Jo uoising sima 20r Appng  G690-LL
810Z/8L/6  OL'ELE oL'eLE shemubiH jo uoising HopusneAedels  90L0-8L
8L02Z/2LI9 Ll V9T LLY9T shemubiH Jo uoising jmseesslBN 9290-LL
810Z/EV €6°.6 £6°26 skemybiH jo uoising uowa d BIISSaP pue uowa 'y Jaydojsuyd  §990-21L
81L0zZ/02/Z  00°00S 00°00S shemybiH jo uoisING ssioq v Aer pue ssie] ‘g eUeN  bPbO-Li
8L0Z/62/LL  6L°€0L 6L€0L shemubiH o uoising ansesuesns  6980-8l
8L0Z/ZI0L  OFPLP ovpLy skemyBiH o uoising yoee euowey  €£/90-8L
8LOZ/W/L 000§ 00005 shemybiH jo uoising yoeeesiudd  9880-GL
810Z/LL/y  88'E0E 88°€0€ shemuBiH jo uoising meT edue) pue mel Syueld  9/Z0-/L
8L0Z/WLIZL TV L0V AW 2 shemybiH Jo uoising weyuelelewel  8990-81
8LOZIWLIS  ¥S'LZZ ¥G'12e sAemybiH Jo uoising peque L SN 0SE0-8L
uoiuidpo papJemy pawie|9 jusapuodsay jo saweN juewie]) JOo dWEN  JaqunN
Jo ajeq junowy junowy



I+ 98ed

810Z/62/S  S6'ELE G6'CLE skemubiH Jo uoisiNg forweg  €vL08L
8L0Z/L/I0L  9S'S¥ 9GS skemuBiH Jo uoising fimon ‘W ueBap pue AimoT v [9BUDIN - €VE0-8L
8L0Z/vLI8  ¥6'82S ¥6'82S skemybiH Jo uoising amo "D JeydojsuyD pue amo [syoey  060-81
810Z/8L/CL  96'L6Y 00'GEL skemybiH Jo uoising fofono sewoyl  6/90-8}
g10Z/8L/6  P'60C v¥'60C shemubiH Jo uoising fofenojauer ey 8660-81
gL0z/8L/6  99'20Z 99202 shemybiH Jo uoising folenoqeuereyy  6660-81
gLoz/Z/LL  9v'LSlL ov'LG1 skemybiH Jo uoising fuoqlen  2900-8L
81L0z/8L/6  00'8L 00'8.L skemyBiH jo uoising pfo] ‘g Jequy  2zZ.0-81
810Z/LE/0L  00°000°L 96'6LL'L skemybiH jo uoising oMM ISBYIN  €670-81
8LOZ/LLY  00°0SZ 00052 skemybiH Jo uoising Buwr ‘Wwiy  §GZ0-8l
810z/L/0L 00005 62°€2L'T skemyBiH Jo uoising ap soulyb "M phom pSS0-9L
gL0Z/L/0L 09Vl 09'v9L skemyBiH jo uoisng jouybri U €€00-81
uoiuido papiemy pawie|d juapuodsay Jo aweN juewie|) jo dweN  JaquinN
jo ajed junowy junowy



¥ 99eq

8L0Z/v/L 1Z'€0E LT€0E skemybiH Jo uoising [eSIe yupnt  €020-91
8102/8L/18  LT'8EE LT8EE shemybiH Jo uoising poouep Asled  1690-81
810Z/8L/2L 9S8 968/l shemybiH jo uoising feuoyew Auep  ZZ60-8L
8L0Z/0LZL  BSHLE 65409 shemybiH Jo uoising Jopep sulole)  89Z0-8l
gLoz/vely L2082 12082 skemyBiH o uoising uappep @97 uopuelg  0+00-8L
810Z/8L/ICL 6T ¥SC 62 V52 skemyBiH Jo uoising usyoep uaey  9080-91
8L0z/zZ/I0L  LL°SSb LLSSY sAemuBiH Jo uoising 20BN BISSED PUE 90BI UBYIEN  LZOL-8L
8102/022  LL'9S 129G sAemybiH jo uoising suoA ‘W Jo)sod pue suok] el 26¥0-LL
8L0Z/PLI8  9TE6E 9z'c6€ skemybiH Jo uoising snyjsin "y Aueyl] pue snysIn T pied  28v0-8l
8L0zZ/0L/6  SS¥SL S5 P51 shemybiH Jo uoising snpsedn sawer pue snpsedn 'S 82hor  £/20-81
8102/0Z/2  00°09¥ 00°09% shemybiH jo uoising ayniAwaser  2000-LL
8L0Z/SL/0L  00°000°L 86'/8.'C shemybiH Jo uoising Aeyonleuugel  60Z0-LL
uoluido papiemy pawie|d juspuodsay jo sweN jueuER|) JO dWeN  JAqWNN
Jo ajeq junowy junowy



£ 99ed

81L0Z/¥2/S  00°000'L 21'980'} shemybiH Jo uoising uUIJel UUAT pue UUBIN [SBYIIN  ZSE0-LL
81L0Z/0L/i2L  ¥S'89¢ ¥G'89¢ skemyBiH Jo uoising leusiey pioyiones yeles  vev0-8l
8L0Z/0L/ZL 007008 oV L9¥'T shemubiH jo uoising lleusie M APnr $000-2L
8102/62/S  SL'EEL GLEEL shemybiH jo uoising eue feled  80£0-8L
8L0Z/LEOL  000ST 0L°86€'L shemybiH jo uoising yenbiepy diud  ¥S0-81
810Z/6Z/LL  £6'60€ £6'60¢ skemybiH Jo uoising OULIB| JUSOUIA pue Bupoenuod woisny  8610-8L
8LOZ/LILL 9GS LLY 9g'LLY skemybiH jo uoising plalely ] euuoge pue r plael v 8bioee  |geL-gl
81L02/2LI9  SL'T6Y GL'Z6¥ sAemybiH jo uoising wnoJely yeioged pue WnoJejy UBON  G9G0-LL
8L0zZ/8L/6  OV'Esl or'esl shemybiH jo uoising wnoJep BIN pue aje3)S MaUleN  9G60-81
810Z/0L/6  00°00S 00°00S shemybiH jo uoising oue ‘3 alint 9210-81
8L0Z/PLI8  EE6LT €E612 shemubiH Jo uoisiag ulyoUEp BJEL  8EE0-8L
gL0zZ/EL  L9TVL'L 19TLL') shemybiH Jo uoising YONBIN UBUPY  Z0SO-LL
uoiuido papJiemy pawie|d juapuodsay jo aweN juewne|) Jo aweN  JaquinnN
jo ayeq junowy junowy



yt 98ed

sAemybiH jo uoisiaig

8102/62/S  T9TL9 2919 PIBUOQOW ] HECIOy Pue pleuogol ] euowhey  11Z0-8l
810Z/0L/6  Z5'S0S 25608 shemybiH Jo uoising fogon Baro  zGr0o-9L
gLoz/ve/S 00005 TA 4 A skemubiH jo uoising AuayeQop Jejluusp pue IS L PIOMID  8Y20-/L
8L02/02/Z  00°00S 00005 skemubiH jo uoising pieuAe|y BDUBM  90G0-LL
8L0Z/8LI6 6006 60°06 shemybiH Jo uoising preufeN BNy 096081
gLoZ/vZiy  L09L viL°09l skemyBiH jo uoising pieufeiy ueyleuyor  0Z1L0-81
gL0Z/vLI8  00°00S 00005 shemubiH jo uoising ke v usiey  Zp90-8L
8L0Z/2/I0L O£ 0E¥9 shemyBiH Jo uoising Kew ‘@ @Inr  0500-8L
81L02/02/12  L¥'202 L¥'20T shemuybiH o uoising UOSXEIN WIY pue UOSXEBW pined  ZpS0-LL
8L0Z/LLIL 0000 £6'00L shemybiH Jo uoising xouew ‘gloed  6EY0-Ll
8102/92/€  LE'L6Y LE16Y shemybiH jo uoising Ausyiey T Heqoy  €S10-/L
810Z/0L/ZL  00°0SZ 00052 shemybiH o uoising ulJey Juoleys  80zZ0-ZL
uoiuido papiemy pawe|) juapuodsay jo aweN juewWIiE}) JO BWEN  JaquinN
Jo ajeq junowy unowy



G 38eq

8L0Z/WLI8  66'T.E 66'CLE skemubiH Jo uoising NS “a Auequuiy| pue UeJyooD 'V BIISSSI  LS0-81
8L0Z/8LI6  9L'L6 9116 shemybiH jo uoising SN ‘W AoIsald  $980-81
g8L0zZ/e/8  00°00G 8Z'228't skemyBiH jo uoising uoyeN SlUSq  €Z20-91
81L0Z/¥L/8  00°00S 00°00S shemybiH jo uoising NoleN Tuey3  S0.0-8L
8L0Z/LE/OL  $SOLL vS oLl skemybiH Jo uoisiag eubBajy ‘D uS90D  S0S0-8L
81L0Z/L/LL 00052 00062 shemybiH jo uoising as sejbnoq pue s3y ‘W IuBaN  €€2ZL-8L
810Z/EY 1102 1102 skemybiH jo uoisiag sues|\ UUAT UOJBYS puB SUBS 'V UOSPNF  $GL0-8L
8L0z/8LI6  8€'1ZC 8E122 skemyBiH jo uoising SMOPES IPUONN AgseD  8850-81
81L0z/62/S  00°€8E 00°¢8¢ shemyBiH Jo uoising uosJaydo AoelS pue UoSIBY4OW PPOL UIASY  00Z0-8L
8L0Z/Z/LL  €6°GEE £6'SEE shemybiH Jo uoising UOUINON “Siuued /108l
81L0zZ/0LI6  SS/TL §5L21 skemybiH jo uoising 90GEeNOW Siuued  ZEVO0-LL
810Z/02/Z  00°00S 00°00S skemyBiH jo uoising ubnHOW BuueuEly pue ybnHow sawer  82/0-L1L
uoiuidQ papiemy paune|) juspuodsay Jo aweN juBwIR) JO dWEN  JaquinN
Jo ajeq yunowry junowy



oy 93ed

shemybiH jo uoisiag

8L02/¥/1 S00LE S00LE neyouly Joaqueq Japuuar  ¥0Z0-LL
8102/02/ 6920V 6920V shemuBi Jo uoising Sl @oeg  /¥20-LL
8LOTILLY  pYLOZ b 102 shemyBiH Jo uoising JOIN ‘0 BlPUORBY  $0Z0-8)
8L0Z/E/  09'65T 09652 shemubiH Jo uoising IOIIN UOSIPEN  GZL0-8)
810Z/62/S 9165 9165V shemybiH jo uoising Js|iN duuseq  S900-81L
We|INl uljoo pue wejiyy "D eleqieg 10} fsuiony
8L0Z/L/LL 08682 08'682 shemubiH o uoising 4O Jamod Se ‘Wejily HOOG |op ‘Wepy D eleqieg  8ZeL-8l
81L0zZ/z/0L 00592 00692 shemybiH o uoising UDIPIN “H [SBUDIN PUB YDIPIN 'Q UBSNS  ¥ZZL-8L
81L0Z/LE/0L  00°00S €526 shemubiH jo uoising deopiy siuuyor pue deopiy awer  0960-91
8L0Z/8L/6  ££°LTL £€.21 shemybiH jo uoisIng YOIN "3 PIABQ PUB YOIN T UBSNS  BE60-8L
810Z/8L/6  00°00S 00°00S shemybiH jo uoising Ausyiay uslo pue Ausuyley uIGOY 149081
8LOZILLY  PObS8'L pIpSe'l sAemyBiH Jo uosing jossoN BWWT  0900-8L
8LOZIVLI8  €6'THT €62V shemybiH Jo uoising 1ebusssa ouled pue Jabusssely uuy eleqieg  86/0-81
uoiuidQ pepiemy pawie|) juapuodsay Jo aweN JUBWIR|D JO QWEBN  Jaquunp
Jo ajeq junotuy unowy



L¥ 99ed

8102//8 00002 00002 skemyBiH Jo uoising sulINW ] @lUUOY pue suliny uear  €6¥0-L1L
81L0z/8L/6  00°00S 00'00S skemyBiH Jo uoising xeus|ny eueug  2Z0v0-8l
810Z/LE/0L  00°00S vL'8LL'L sAemyBiH Jo uoising oxjfeizopy Apuey pue ojfetzop alise7 L5091
8L0z/8L/6  00°000°L 00°000'} skemubiH Jo uoisig Jopinoy ‘W Apny pue Jspinon '© Awy  ¥8€0-81
810z/62/LL 2T 06T ZT062 skemubiH Jo uoisING SILOW ‘N Ueug pue swop sule|3 ewibin - /48081
810Z/¥/L 6€'222 6£'72C shemybiH jo uoising uebioy ‘4 jo43 81902}
8L0z/6/LL  00°9YL 09'€99 skemybiH jo uoising 2100 Auyjowll  €190-8L
gLOZ/LLIL  0S'8SY 0585 SkemuBiH 10 UOISING SI00N BINIO  6200-LL
810zZ/8LI6  V6'LSL 6151 skemyBiH 40 UOISINQ aj00p\ S0 pue 2J00-Alj8) BUOJIA “If @100 ydesor G508
8L0Z/vLiTL  LE8TL'L 1e'82L'L skemubiH o uoising 2JoO| 8SSar pue 8I00W US|IT  E¥90-8lL
gL0z/c/8  00°008 ¥1'9.8'L skemybiH jo uoising al00 ‘QMED  99G0-LL
8L0Z/L/0L  00'9¥C 00°9tC skemybiH Jo uoisiAg wInuIyy ] BJPUES PuB WINUIN M PiAed  S820-81
uotuido papiemy pawie|d juspuodsay jo sWeN juewie|) jJo dweN  JaquinN
Jo ayeq junowy junowy



8 a8ed

sfemybiy Jo uoising

8L0Z/SL0L  00'000') S AALAA uoxiN eylebuy  6Z£0-81
8LOZ/LIOL  19°Z8E 19°'Z8€ shemyBiH Jo uoising uoxiN eMebuy  0g€0-8L
810Z/0L/6  00°000'C 80°665'C shemubiH Jo uoising Il UOSIOYDIN UBABUOQ  6610-8)
8L0Z/¥LI8  00°00S 00°00S skemybiH Jo uoising SIOYOIN O £8+0-81
8L0Z/LE/OL  S9'69E SS L'l shemybiH Jo uoising UBWMSN HOBA  00S0-LL
8L0zZ/8L/6  00°00S 00°005 shemubiH Jo uoising uosfeN "7 alueydalg pue uosiaN 'y 861089 9G610-81
8L0Z/8L/6 00005 00°00S shemybiH jo uoising uos|aN v dleD  SE.0-8L
8L0Z/0L/6  9L¥L9 9L 719 shemybiH jo uoising sioAW |Ir pue oifel yeses  6Z1L0-91
8L0Z/9L/LL  S¥LE¥ Sy LEY shemybiy jo uoising anesbsnjy sewer pue aaeibBsny ‘q MO 1L9L0-8L
8L0Z/8L/6  9.99L 9.°991 skemyBiH Jo uoising Aydinp 7 unwefuag pue Aydinp ang uaey  ££90-84
8L0Z/¥L/8  00°00S 00°00S skemyBiH jo uoising Aydinny Aflw3  ovy0-8L
8L0ZIZLI9  9Y'0ST'Y v 0SZ'Y shemybiH Jo uoising suln Awwil  €560-91
uoimdp papiemy pauwiein juopuodsay jJo aweN juewie|d) jo sweN JoquinpN
Jo ajeq junowy junowy



6¥ 99ed

8L02/02/Z  STHLT ST6LZ skemuBiH jo uoising Yowuo v Apuy  0220-9L
810Z/LE/0L  00°00S €LV.S'T shemybiH jo uoising uerobio eoISSer  Z0G0-LL
gL0zZ/6/LL  12'260'C 127260'2 shemybiH Jo uoising uos|O 1siABIL  6EE0-9L
81L0Z/0L/6  00°000'L 00°000°L shemybiH jo uoising OUSNIO MUBld  ZG¥0-LL
8L0zZ/6/LL  9L'LL 9L 1L shemybiH jo uoising JONIO PJeydly pue JSNIO BlIoSd  ZELO-8L
8L0Z/62/LL  YE'S8E ve'e8e shemybiH jo uoising JSNIO 'H ISBUDIN  2890-81
810z/0Z/c  €L7TEL €1°ZEL shemybiH jo uoising 1PNO Aey INF 1890-LL
8L0Z/vLI8  00'GEY 00°GEY shemybiH jo uoising JSUNN USIIY IIPYIMN  L9S0-81
8L0ZIwLI8  2Z8Veh Z8°vTy sAemybiH jo uoising JSRNN A [PBUIIN  LGEO-LL
8L0Z/ve/S  9.°000'C 9.°000'Z shemybiH Jo uosing "OU| S9OIAISS 10 9I9ON PUB OT1SIN  65S0-9L
8L0Z/8L/6  OF'L08 ov'L08 skemyBiH jo uoising weybumoN ‘s |10/e0 pue weybumoN O Ae1  pye0-8lL
81L0Z/LEOL  SL'GEL GLGEL shemybiH jo uoising UBWJON BPUIT  $GS0-8L
uoiudg papiemy pawie|) juapuodsay jo awieN jueune|d jJo aweN  JaquinN
Jo ajeq unowy unowy



0S 8ed

sAemybiH 1o uoising

81L0z/E/L 8G'691 85°691 uosupied usajyieM  08¥L-Sl
8102/G/C $9'€88°'L #9'€88°2 sAemybiH jo uoisiaig 1ayied BWION pue sa)ied aissar 090Z-S1
sedded
8LozZIvLIE  00'LZ¥ 0012 shemubiH jo uoising ahanA pue sedded issui3 ‘sedded Jaydoysuyd  2050-81
8L0Z/62/LL  SL'LLE SL'LIE sAemyBiH o uoIsING Jawled noAneg  6920-81
8L0Z/L1Z 00°000'L 00°000'L skemybiH jo uoising sjued alse  ¥5Z0-LL
8L02/02/  ¥S'€6C ¥5€6T skemyBiH jo uoising ofied ‘Jusaals  $690-L1
8L0z/64/2L  00°00S Y9'ELS skemyBiH jo uoising faismQ Jayuuar pue As|smo pouer  6Z90-81
8L0Z/c/8  6ELLE 65116 skemyBiH jo uoising ybneqienQ 'f MalpuY  L¥00-8L
8L0Z/ZLI9  €102) eLozt skemyBiH jo uoising apsjieno uebapy  v8ZO-81
8L0z/8L/zL  LE'S6L 61092 skemybiH jo uoising ojo uoser  GHpO-glL
8L0Z/LE/0L  00°00S LE'66S'L skemybiH jo uoising NO Juesng pue RO D Aasuer 1L290-8L
8L0Z/PL/iZL  00°00S 26'220'L skemyBiH jo uoising aulogsQ Yiaqezijg pue swoqsQ aluleg  £9Z1-81
uoiundo papiemy pawie}) yuapuodsay Jo aweN JUBWIE]D JO SWEN  JaqunN
Jo ajed unowy junowry



1¢ o8eqd

8L0Z/VLI8  2T9'E6C z9°¢6e skemuBiH jo uoising uojied ] eysiel pue uoiked y |enwes  0120-81
810Z/E/L GE'68 GE'68 skemuybiH jo uoising auked uear AoueN pue suked us|o ozuol  LZ90-LL
gL0zZ/vLIe  OE6YL 0c6YL skemubiH Jo uoising uoled ea UOIBUS  0SS0-8l
8L0Z/PL/I8  YOSLE vo'GLE skemybiH Jo uoising Asined yesogaq pue Asined uyor  /810-81
8L0Z/vL/iZL  00°0S6'E L86L'Y shemybiy Jo uoising falned 'suen3  €£z00-8L
8L0Z/8LI6 2 OLZ oLz skemyBiH Jo uoising uosiajied ' BAJ pue uosieped 1 sawer  8G60-81
8L0Z/vLI8  S¥'8SE S¥'8GE skemyBiH Jo uoising suosied "] BpUIT pue suosied usydals  8950-81
8L0Z/vLI8  SY'L6T S¥'L6T skemybiH Jo uoising suosied ‘queydsls  6950-8L
8L02Z/9L/L  ZT6'08E z6'08¢ shemybiH jo uoising suosied ‘'3 Aue7  9/€0-/1
81L0z/6Z/LL  0L°6L0'L 0,610 skemybiH jo uoising suosled sukemaq 'H  69€0-8L
8L0Z/6L/L 00700 6106 sAemyBiH Jo uoising suosied ' uAleA3  8€90-91
81L0zZ/0Z/Z 0000 00°004 sAemyBiH Jo uoising suosied yed  Z€L0-Ll
uoiuido papiemy pawe|) juspuodsay jo saweN juewie]) jJo sweN  JaquinN
Jo ajeq junowy unowy



6 98egd

8L02/02/2  00°00S 00°'00S skemybiH jo uoising Duld ‘g IWNSNO  €020-21

a|ulj9 onoeldosyd
8102/8L/6  0OL'8EY 0L'8EY skemybiH 4O UOISING  a01814 puB OUBROIOSIH MBUNEIN ‘OUBHIOPSId SOUNE  6090-81
8L02/Z/I0L  LTT9E RATAS > skemybiH jo uoising suayoid euueag  L60L-8L
8L0Z/8L/TL  9V'GEE ov'See skemybiH jo uoising sdiiiud ‘g Baig pue sdijiyd ‘q uased  OveEL-8L
gLozZ/vLIE  99'LPT 99'L¥e skemyBiH jo uoising 1ebalyd aunsuyd  zzs0-81
8L0Z/ve/r  00°00S 00°005 skemybiH jo uoising fijad unsuy pue Ajed uoley  Z/00-8L
9L0Z/LE/0L  00°00S 21°965 skemyBiH jo uoising sioled ueyls  Z6E0-81
8L0T/8LIZL Obey ovey skemybiH o uoising Iluad zueld pue iuad ‘q Ajwa  2660-81
8L02/SL/0L  00°0SC 18092 shemybiH jo uoising fued Jensueer  ppZL-GI
810z/8L/6 00002 00002 sAemybiH jo UoISING  yojbuiuuey uuy euabey pue uojbuluuad @onig diliud  $SE0-81
8L0Z/8L/6  §9'6ZZ 59622 skemybiH Jo uoising solad piemp3  9/90-81
8102/02/2  89'b0E 89'V0E skemybiH jo uoising uosiead sjlelued  91.20-L1
uoinido papiemy pawie|) juspuodsay Jo aweN JuBWIEI) JO dWIBN  JaqUNN
Jo ajeq junowy junowy



€6 a8ed

810Z/SLI0L  9Z'E6E 9Z'€6¢ skemybiH Jo uoising Jagey uelug pue Jeqey ‘g esi1  1920-81
8L0Z/6Z/LL  00°00S 66°LES skemyBiH jo uoisiag peayaiop-eokid o Aneg  £280-81
810Z/L/C 59'86¥'L S9'86%'L shemuybiH Jo uoising 10}001d UUY NOT pUE IS JOJo0Id ‘N S8leyd  8910-L1
8102/LIT 00°000°} 00°000't skemybiH Jo uoising 10}001d UUY NOT PUB 'S J0Jo0Id ‘W Sapeyd  2910-LL
8L0Z/8L/6  00°00S 00°00S skemyBiH Jo uoising nud epuoyy  €860-8lL
810Z/¥/L 00°00S 00005 skemyBiH jo uoising aouud yleuuay  L990-LL
8L0Z/ElY 00°00S 00005 shemybiH Jo uoising a0Ud SIABI] pUB 90Ud [2Yoed  9900-81
8L0Z/0L/ZL  ¥S'LE6 ¥S'LEB shemybiH jo uoising 19)0d sejbnoQ pue Jajjod uuy  €9v0-84
8102/02/c  00°00S 00005 skemybiH Jo uoising Jayonod [ ¥ouled pue Jayonod “1Auequiyl  $950-LL
810z/8L/6  ¥1'62C 1622 shemyBiH Jo uoising Buijod aunf ejewed pue bulod ‘g uAeMd  ¥990-81
81L0zZ/8L/6  LO'SEl 10'8€l skemybiH jo uoising wnid oupays pue wnid 'V AleM  2z90-81
810Z/z/LL 007001 0£'6€8 skemyBiH jo uoisiag Jabiequasyd usiex  €480-81
uoludQ papiemy pawie|d juapuodsay jo aweN juewiie]) jJo saweN  JaquinN
Jo ajeq junowy junowy



s o8ed

sAemybiH Jo uoIsiAiQ

8L0Z/V/T 00°00S 00005 puowyoly T 3oer  9Z10-LL
8L0z/6T/S 6880 68'80Y'L skemuybiH Jo uoising sufyy usasls  §Z00-8L
8102/0Z/c  T9'99¥ 2999y shemubiH jo uoisiNg sapoyy Ined [elueg  8L10-L1
81L0z/8L/6  00°0SC 00052 skemyBiH Jo uoIsiNg sapoyy ‘J sewoy pue sepoyy 'd elelD  9880-8l
8L0Z/ZL/9  00°00S 00°002'Z skemyBiH Jo uoisIng spoufey v eAalS  L190-LL
810Z/LE/0L  00'9SY 00°95¥ shemybiH Jo uoising JouUdY PIAB( pue JouURY esIl  €010-81
8L0Z/vL/8 6668 6668 shemubiH Jo uoising Aoy 1 eined pue Aidy F¥oied  09%0-81
81L0Z/ElY LL6LS 116l skemyBiH 0 uoisINg pJojpay ‘N SWSZNS PUE pIOJPaY 'V INed  9000-81
8L0ZVLI8  STY6C SZ'v62 skemybiH Jo uoising uingfey 1 f1oBa1o pue uinghey elubipA  §1L20-81
8L0z/8L/6  STTLL STTLL skemybiH jo uoising Winey sawer pue ypey jueoqaq  L6v0-8L
810Z/62/S  96'SLL 96'GLL skemyBiH Jo uoisiNg ddey | uosig pue ddey 'V uer  GGL0-81
81L0z/8L/ZL 000059 00°005'9 skemuybiH jo uoisiNg Jaqey 'v ydesor pue jaqey ‘v essisiN - 8v00-L1
uoiuidQ papiemy pawie|) juapuodsay Jo sweN juewie]) JO weN  JaqunN
Jo ajeq junowy junowy



G¢ aded

8L02/62/S  LSOLL LS9LL skemyBiH Jo uoising asoq Auel  ZS00-8L
8L0Z/62/LL LY iYL Y axd skemubiH jo uoising 9soy SIZUSMON  92.0-8L
8LOZ/LEIOL  €9'€TT €9€2Z sAemybiH Jo uoising dooy ‘FuYOr  99€0-LL
810Z/¥L/8  8TE€0L 8Z'c0l skemybiH Jo uoising oawoy ‘W ydesor pue oswoy ‘JessAly  1250-8)
8L0Z/Z/LL  98'8.€ 98'8/€ shemybiH Jo uoising uosuiqoy Bo08GeY  ZLBO-GL
810Z/SLI0L  €LTEL €1zeL skemybiH Jo uoisiag uUOSUIGOY BUUBS( PUB UOSUIGOY [9BUJIN  96.0-81
8L0zZ/e/L v L29°) vr'229'L skemubiH Jo uoising suIqqoy BUOIS) PUB SUIqqOY PJemOH  0810-9L
810Z/8L/ZL  00°0LE S¥'609 sAemybiH Jo uoisIng Zyy auAQ ueA "O BuulwoD L 1E0-GL
8L0Z/z/I0L  ZL¥ee zLvee shemybiH Jo uoising awoy "7 Jejluuer pue aiyoly 'O pleuod  LGE0-8L
810Z/0L/CL  89'LS¥ 89'/SY shemybiH Jo uoising fany s Aeuger  L66L-GL
8102/2/S 66188 66188 shemybiH Jo uoising a1y "Q Slwer pue || sy '3 sdwer  Ge9l-Gl
8L0Z/8L/6 Y6806 680G sAemyBiH Jo uoising sy SIABIL  L€60-8)
uoiuido papiemy pawie|) juapuodsay jo aweN juBWIR[D JO dWEN  JoquInNN
Jo ayeq junowy junowy



9¢ 38eq

810Z/8L/I6  09'69L 09'691 skemyBiH jo uoisINg llesweg 1 961099 pue joswes Aned  G820-81
8L0ZIVZIS  LET8L LEZ8L shemubiH jo uoisIng suowwes AYOIN  G220-LL
8102/c/y 00°00S 00°00S shemybdiH Jo uoising shjes elAm] pue IS SHeg aAslS  6600-LL
8L0ZIVZIY  L8'SKT 18°S¥T shemybiH jo uoising Il SUOWIES [SBUDIN  0EL0-L}
8102/Ely 00005 00°00S shemybiH Jo uoising Jawhy "Q yleuuay pue jewAY v Auequuy  ¥920-LL
8102/8L/6  00'6S 00651 shemyBiH jo uoising paddny "W uyor  0€£80-81
8L0z/vL/I8 T8l 1Z8L1 shemubiH Jo uoising uoAuny epe) pue uokuny ik 60Z0-81
81L0Z/8L/ZL  00°00S 02°0€S skemuBiH jo uoising Bwny euuoq  ZLOZ-GL
81L0Z/8L/6  00°00S 00005 shemubiH Jo uoising 66ny r1eOr  G190-81
gLOZIWLI8  LELL LE°1L shemybiH Jo uoising a1UZOY BAS]  p090-8L
8102/v/L 00°00S 00°00S shemybiH Jo uoising UBMOY BUUY pue Uemoy Yomed  0690-Li
8L02/v2/S  SLTYE SLTYE shemybiH Jo uoising SSOy 8olUer  0680-Gl
uoilutdo papiemy pauwie}) juapuodsay JO aWeN juewie|) JO BWBN  JoquinN
Jo ayeq junowy junowy



LS 98ed

8LOZ/LE/IOL 9P LLS ov'LLS sAemuBiH Jo uoisiag [PWwwIYoS ‘d prea  GLb0-8L
8L0z/Z/lL  00¥LZ 00712 skemyBiH o uoising Joueog Aesjey  L110-8L
8L0ZI0MZL  PEOLE YA shemybiH o uoising oiqueog “JeUOr  Z960-8L
8L0Z/WT/y  88°L0€ 88°0€ skemyBiH jo uoising yBnogieos Ale  5010-84
8L0Z/¥ely  00°00S 00005 shemybiH Jo uoising fuoneg sewoy] pue lioreg-Asjieq M euveld  v2S0-L1
8L0Z/LIZ  00°000'L 00°000' skemybiH Jo uoising abeneg |ir pue abeAeg UUSID  ¥OLO-LL
810Z/SL/I0L  SP'LSO'L SP'150'L shemybiH Jo uoising siopuneg uyor  09Z0-81
8L0Z/SLIOL  LTYVE 1Tve sAemyBiH jo uoising leLieg peweyo pue Alesly Appeus  2010-81
8L0Z/LE/0L 6668 6668 skemyBiH jo uoising OSSEMOJUES 3IHY/ PUE OSSEMOJUBS 'S UBJE)  8G¥0-/1
8LOZ/LE/OL 6566 6556 shemybiH Jo uoising OSSEMOJUES Silly PUE OSSEMOJUBS ‘S URJe)  8h¥0-LL
8L0Z/0L/ZL  6£'86Y 6£'861 sAemyBiH jo uoising BUUSWOES ‘W aueld  EE0-LL
8LOZ/LIOL  S8LT S8'vLZ skemyBiH jo uoising wosues ‘I WeleAT  LyZ0-8l
uoudQ paplemy paune|) jusapuodsay jo aweN jueune|) jo aweN  JaqWINN
Jo ajeqQ Junowry junowy



8¢ 28ed

sAemybiH Jo uoising

810Z/22/0L  00GLY 00°GLY s19ays ‘I UA[aley pue S]9SYS 'O Weqoy  L090-91
8L0zZ/8/LL  00°00S 00°000'G skemyBiH jo uosiNg BuLBYyS pnwny) pue ejnppabues weles  ¢LyL-Gl
810zZ/ElY 89'6€C 89'6€C shemubiH Jo uoising ujqueys Aueq pue ujqueys ‘g alsel  8¥S50-LL
81L02/02/Z  00'62E 00°62€ skemybiH Jo uoising ulqueys yelogad  ¥£20-L1
81L0Z/L/0L  00°0S¢C 60'988 skemubiH Jo uoising gnoyjeys piAeq |enwes  GZv0-8l
81L0Z/0Z/  0£'89¢ 0£'89€ shemubiH Jo uoisINg isyeus epulls  62/0-/1
810Z/LE/0L  00°00L L6'ESS'L skemybiH Jo uoising Jageys vAllg  S690-81
8L0Z/2L/9  00°00S S8'v28 shemybiH o uoising UIWSS SulelF PuB UIWSS T Heqoy  Z/¥0-9)
8102/8/C ¥1°659 ¥1°659 skemyBiH jo uoising 10og ) Bup3 pue Roog JAwwir  6¥90-L1L
810Z/2/LL  8G7/8€ 86'/8¢ shemubiH o uoising HOYoS SepBYD puB JOYOS 8WI0T  £290-LL
8L0Z/9L/LL  YP'6ET A4 skemuBiH jo uoising HOYdg 81107 puB HOYOS SBleUD  9b0-L1
8L0zZ/Z/LL  v9'6Ye CLigA shemybiH jo uoising ZlpwyYos Y UBD  £/50-8L
uoiuido papiemy pawie|d juapuodsay jo swepN juBLNIR) JO SWBN  JaquInpN
Jo ajeq junowy junowy



6S 23eqd

8L0Z/¥L/8  00'898 00'998 skemyBiH o uoising uewbig ‘q welM  0Ev0-81
8L0Z/¥ZIS  6¥'¥SS 6¥ 7SS skemuybiH Jo uoising uewbig eisAly  2920-LL
8102/6/LL  19'G6S L9°'G6S skemybiH Jo uoising uewbaig pjeuoy pue uewbaig eluay 011081
81L02/02/Z 0005 00052 shemyBiH o uoising uewnyg ‘rAIGY  Z90Z-SL
8L0zZ/vLIe  LL'8ET L1882 shemubiH Jo uoising Znyg asino Aleyy pue ZINYS "g uyor  €2.0-81
8L0Z/Z/LL G616V S6°'L6V skemyBiH o uoising JB)EMOYS 'Z BI0PO3Y | PuE OBfIipED BPISSIUM  0660-81
8L0Z/LMy  0T'OLY 0Z'9LY skemuybiH Jo uoising Hoys "L pieudly  20L0-8l
810Z/PL/8  00°00S 00005 shemybiH Jo uoising spjoys 1 Aoejs pue snjoys uaaelg Aeuyer  1990-81
gL0Z/vLI8  0SL92 05292 shemybiH Jo uoising fAaxooys ose pue Asxoous "q ejswed  88£0-81
8102/62/LL  SO'¥L6 SOvL6 skemybiH jo uoising foidiys swuod  6210-81
8L0zZ/Ely 00°00S 00005 skemuBiH Jo uoisiag pieddays eoued  LbP0-LL
81L0Z/8LI6  V6'LLT v6'LLT shemybiH jo uoising piaydays ‘q Al L610-81
uoiundg papiemy pawie|) juspuodsay Jo aweN juBwWIR|) JOo SWBeN  JaquInN
Jo ayeq junowy junowy



09 38e4

sAemybiH jo uoising

810Z/62/S  00°00S 00005 WS uuY IPoF  G600-81
810Z/LLIV  98°G8 9868 shemybiH jo uoising ynws Huusl 991081
8L0Z/veIS  00'¥ZE 00'¥2E skemubiH Jo uoising ynws pineq  LEv0-LL
81L0Z/8L/6  L6¥8L L678. shemybiH Jo uoising uNwWS Jagiuusr pue yyws seydolsuyd  99/0-81L
8102/ElY 5678 S6'¥8 shemubiH o uoising ynws r AB6ad pue ynws ‘M ¥d0)8 L1108l
8L0zZ/vLI8  OE'LYL oc Lyl shemybiH jo uoising NUBWS PIABQ PUB JUBWS "A UMBYS  GZ£0-8l
8L0Z/0LZL  00°00S 0v'189 shemyBiH o uoising lews uinep pue jlewS esIl  0250-81
8LOZ/LE/OL 00000’} 28'e8L'l SAeMUBIH Jo uoisng emis VARl 59208l
8Loz/Z/LL  00'9ZL 00'92} shemubiH jo uoising QNS uueor pue AIS SNy GOV0-8L
810Z/8L/6  81°/6€ 81°16€ shemybiH o uoising Suaa)g UAleA3 pue uewpooo) ‘q 1960y  8060-81
81L0Z/0L/6  00°00S 99'710'L skemyBiH Jo uoising suowwis 'S sewer  £0S0-Z}
8102/02/2 06982 06'98¢ shemybiH jo uoising suowwig ‘Qsiuaq  £Z2.0-L)
uoiundo papliemy pawie|9 juapuodsay jo sweN juewie)) jo sweN Jaqunpn
Ju ajeq unowy junowy



19 98ed

8L0Z/LE/OL  817TE6 8126 skemybiH o uoising ssuedg Aoy pue syueds "L uney  LOVO-8L
810Z/8L/ZL  LE'LLS 9196 shemybiH Jo uoising siowog ydesor  ZyL0-LL
8L0Z/LEIOL  0S'8ET 05'8€Z shemybiH Jo uoising SOY0S ‘I SNO pue SOXOS ‘I S9JUeld  9950-8L
8L0Z/LEOL  SO'TOE 50°20€ shemyBiH Jo uoising SOXOS ‘I SNO pue SOXOS ‘N SSouBld  G9G0-8L
8L0Z/0L/6  ZL'ELE rARIA> shemybiH Jo uoising sddousg eaisser pue sddoug ydesor  €6.0-81
810z/0L/6  09'LOL 09°191 shemyBiH Jo uoising Japlug 1 sawer  €020-84
8L0Z/9k/LL 00008 11°80S shemybiH Jo uoising albleus 1AUBH  09.0-81
8L0ZILLY  €610LT €602 shemybiH Jo uoising wws Ao¥O  9220-81
81L02/8L/6  09'LLL 09'LLL skemybiH jo uoising YNWS ‘W EpUBWY puB UNWS T MAUNBIN  8€90-81
gL0Z/7LI8  00°00S 00°00S shemybiH Jo uoising YIWS 'V BUIL PUB YUWS T YIBuUUSy  9990-8)
gLoz/6T/LL  62LLC 6T LLZ shemybiH jo uoising ynws ‘jussyiey]  0880-81
8102/3L/6 G999 59299 skemybiH Jo uoising yNWS v ulsnt  60€0-8L
uowuido papiemy pawie|) juspuodsay jo sweN jJUBWIR[D JO SWEN  JIQWNN
Jo ajeq jJunowry jyunowy



7998ed

sAemybiH jJo uoIsIAig

81L0Z/L/0L  00°00S ¥5'986 oz101S 'S yeles  L£zZ0-8l
8L0Z/0LIZL  TT'8ET ze8ee shemybiH Jo uoising WAS 'g uoser pue pAS BYsey  0590-81
81L0Z/8L/Z4  98'988 98'988 skemybiH Jo uoising vemals BSSIIBN  GZ.0-81
8L0Z/8LI6  v.lv6lL v.v6lL skemyBiH jo uoising Hema)s |Iif pPUe UEMS)S Sawer  8160-81
81L0Z/6L/ZL  00°00S 00°000'9 shemybiH Jo uoising sidwels foueN  8620-Gl
8L0Z/LLY  00°00S 00005 skemybiH Jo uoising foyueyg Auuog  0810-81
8L0Z/LLIY  00°08€ 00°08€ shemybiH Jo uoising Jr eyers ‘g Auoyuy  6600-81
8LOC/VLI8 €906 £9°06 shemubiH Jo UOISING  pioyelg wepy pue ysy adoH esa) ‘ysy Ined Aylowrl  ¥ESO-81
8L0Z/ZI0L 007991 00991 shemybiH jo uoising foeyg uoeys pue foBlS Ined  8/04-81
8L0Z/0LI6  ¥66ET ¥6'6£C skemubiH jo uoisimg asnouds se asweq pue esnoudg Al ¥£90-9L
8L0Z/8L/6  LZ'€8 A skemybiH Jo uoising souads suspy pue sousds weliM  2/50-81
81L0Z/ElY TANR 8Z'LLY shemybiH Jo uoising sieadg sower usAsls  /600-81
uoiundQ papiemy pawie|) jJuspuodsay Jo awepN juBWIRID 4O dWEN  JIqUNN
Jo ajeq junowy junowy



€9 afeq

8LOZ/LE/OL  LE'LTE 16'L2E skemyBiH Jo uoising fejua) uo pue Asjue) Bay  101L0-81
8L0Z/LE/OL  00°00S 16'98. shemyBbiH Jo uoising ugdwaj ] piemoy  /990-8L
8L0Z/LLIL  YOPSE b0 ¥SE skemyBiH Jo uoising lojke] Aol 89£0-91
8L0Z/TL/9  00°0SZ 000§ skemyBiH Jo uoising uosiope] Jeleqieg  £¥00-GlL
8L0Z/E/IL  0B6ET 06'6€2 shemybiH jo uoising piomg ‘I ABN  2061-GL
8L0Z/LE/0L  00°00S 8962, skemybiH Jo uoising sibumg uer  GE60-8L
8102/ZZ/0L  00°00S 00056 skemyBiH jo uoising zuemg ‘Jeieqieg  2z€0-Ll
8L0z/6ZIS  8LTTY 8LZZh skemybiH Jo uoising puepeying "4 phold  89¥0-8L
810Z/8L/6  00°00S 00°00§ skemybiH Jo uoising or seidwng AleD  $290-81
8L0Z/8LI6 YL '6EY v16EY skemybiH Jo uoising gnens Awwe] pue Jf gnens ped  9e50-8l
gLoZ/vLI8  00°0S2 00052 skemybiH Jo uoising INOIS T BINEd PUB JNO)S 'Y Sewoyl  §850-LL
8L0Z/0L/2L  00°00S 1872122 skemyBiH Jo uoising INO)S T UBSNS puBINOIS ‘D INBd  02S0-91
uoiundo papiemy pawie|) juspuodsay Jo sweN juewne|d) Jo sweN  JaquinN
Jo ayeq unowy junowy



+9 98ed

sfemybiH jo uoising

8L0Z/LLIL  S9'SZS'E 59'625'E usnoi ‘s Aneg pue usyo] ‘0 Apesg  8290-LL
8L0z/8L/ZL  00°00S €9'80P'1 shemybiH Jo uoising ayo] uelweq  6S50-8l
8L0Z/SL/0L  00°00Z 85°0€6' shemuybiH Jo uoisIng feuuil ¥ Kiey  62€0-91
8L0Z/LL/L  L8¥82 1882 shemybiH Jo uoising Jr soibui)] sousime ] Z.60-9L
8L0Z/6L/L 00005 20'1L0S skemybiH jo uoising Jayoul] suueig uAloie)  £260-91
8L02Z/8L/6  18'9.S 189/ shemybiH Jo uoising Jouaydll T MIS] puBJOUSYDI] 1OHT  9¥/0-8L
8LOZ/LE/OL  00°00S 18'8/8 shemybiH Jo uoising uosdwouyl BINIO  86V0-ZL
8102/LIT 927002 92'002 shemubiH jo uoising uosdwoyy Jeuer  £910-LL
8LOZ/LI0L  OF'8Vh ov'evy skemuBiH Jo uoising sewoyl BN €100-8}
810zZ/E/} 00654 00654 shemybiH jo uoising Inequy| souusr pueinequyy essAly  y0¥0-Li
810z/6/LL  ¥6.ZE v6°L28 skemubiH jo uoising Jaxesyl @1  /b00-EL
8L0Z/LLY  66°.ST 6662 shemybiH jo uoising ade] v abujpue edel ‘rined  €€L0-8)
uoindo papiemy pawie|n juapuodsay Jo aweN juBwWIR|) JO dWBN  JoquInN
jo ayeq Junowy unowy



¢9 aSed

81L0Z/E/L 12829 12829 skemyBiH Jo uoising 9SO0YUEA BNEd pue ssooyuep sawer  L6L0-LL
8L0z/6/LL 00062 00062 shemybiH jo uoising 19p|IS uep | K10BaI) pue Japlio UBA Bouesuo)  LS¥0-LL
8L0Z/LEIOL  ZEELY Zeely skemybiH Jo uoising SleA ‘D PaylY  $820-LL
810Z/62/LL  16'L6T 16162 skemubiH jo uoising JBA 'V SluusQ pue deA 81dq8d 19091
8102/02/c  00°00S 00005 skemyBiH jo uoising Jawnj eysud  €690-Li
810Z/0L/6  88°GLE 88'sle skemyBiH Jo uoising Jodon) ydesor  1610-8L
8L0ZILLIL  LE6YL LE6YL skemybiH Jo uoising syony Auer  9210-81
8L0Z/L/LL  0£20C 0£202 skemybiH jo uoising Joxon] @ausy eulgsuyD pue Jexdon} ually Aauyar  8v.0-8L
8L0Z/LIE  OV'8ST'LLL 0v'8GZ'LLL skemybiH jo uoising oujelquUL  9600-8l
8L0Z/LI0L  6L8Yl 61871 shemybiH Jo uoising Jual| BUEW yea1  /ZZ0-Ll
810z/8L/iZL 00005 00005 shemybiH Jo uoising siAel] auaJ| pue siAel| Judley  1960-81
8L0Z/E /Y 88°9Z¢ 88°92¢ skemyBiH Jo uoising ulemnes ) AoueN pue ulemines] |dlueq  8Z00-8L
uoiurdo papiemy pawie|) juspuodsay Jo aweN juewe|d) Jo sweN  JoquinN
Jo ajeq unowy junowy



99 a5eg

gL0z/8/E  00°00S'ZSS 00°000'000°L skemyBiH jo uoising SHEM 28Uy EOWOW  1290-Ch
gLoziveiy  0T'LLL 0Z'LLL shemubiH Jo uoising SHEM ‘M PIABQ PUB SHEM 'O BHUENt  8900-81
810Z/¥2/S  00°000'L S0'1LL6'C) shemubiH Jo uoising SUBjEAA  BUUY PUB SUBjeM 1 Aoy Z€00-LL
8102/8L/ZL  82TST 6ZVLL shemyBiH Jo uoising aJeM suep yeres /75081
8102/8L/ZL €£T9¢ £€29€ shemubiH Jo uoising eyemMm S ueky  6v60-8L
8102/8/2 00°00S 00°00S shemybiH Jo uoising 19¥jfep ] Aieo) pue JeyleM S BIPUBS  LYSO-LL
8L0Z/0Z/C  0€'S6 0€'56 skemyBiH Jo uoising soubep uosey  /690-/1
8L0Z/PL/I8  86'6GL 86651 skemybiH Jo uoising ¥easaiA sninf pue yeasaip AQBUS  80.0-81
8L0Z/VLI8  8STLL 8s5CLL shemybiH jo uoising UOJUIIA ‘O dleleN  90.0-81
81L0Z/vL/I8  00°00S 00°00 shemybiH o uoising UOUIIA ‘J dlBleN  €6€0-81L
8L0Z/LLY  GE20T 6£°202 skemybiH Jo uoisIng UneA Meqoy pue ynaa Apor  LGLO-8L
8L0Z/8L/6  Z9'86C 29'862 shemybiH jo uoising uybnep T19MBA  6120-81
uoiuido papiemy paune|) juapuodsay Jo aweN juBwWIE]) JO dWEN  JaquINN
jo ajeq junowy unowy



19 98ed

810Z/vLI8  GS'T6E SS'Z6E skemyBiH Jo uoising BlUM "D EloWed pue SUUM 'S>HEN  18E0-8L
2L0z/62/S  ¥S'89L 5891 skemybiH jo uoising SWuMm euueor  GEZ0-8L
8LOZ/LE/OL  09'6LY 09'6LY shemybiH Jo uoising Aaxdiym >uely pue Aaxdiym souiesH  1520-81
8L0Z/8L/6  S8¥O¥ S8'voY skemybiH Jo uoising J9193YM "N yekus ) pue Joj@aym ‘M Auue@  y8¥0-8IL
8L0z/8LI6 YOI YTl skemybiH jo uoising JO193YM T HOREE  0990-8)
8L0Z/8LITL  LS'TVE 15Tve shemyBiH jo uoising SlIoM V101 ¥590-81
8L0Z/LLIL  00°000°L 1Z8¥E'L shemybiH jo uoising yoleM 1 foe1  zzzo-8l
8L0Z/vLI8  SO'ELS S0°€.S skemybiH Jo uoising USISM UB| pue JoXoIM [eJsAiy  €990-81
8L0z/E/L  00°0SZ 00052 skemyBiH Jo uoising YoM v Ble1d  8ov0-LL
810Z/L/0L  00°0ST 26'90 skemyBiH jo uoising qgem v ekl 0800-81
8L0zZ/ve/S 0070001 L6'SYT'L skemubiH jo uoising JOABB\\ BONIG PUB JOABSM BldWEd  6E0-LL
8L02Z/Z/0L  OL'S9E 02'69¢ skemybiH jo uoising JOABSA\ 'V MUEIN PUE JOABSM 'V UeIl0gad  9110-8lL
uoiudQ papiemy pawie}d juspuodsay jo sweN juewNIR|) JO WeN  JoquinN
Jo ajeq junowy junowy



g9 a8eg

sAemybiH jo uoising

8102/22/0L 851G 85'LS1 SwelIp o 1oboy pue Asinegoi M Apuey  88/0-8L
8L0Z/6Z/S  ¥S'S6Y ¥G'G6Y skemyBiH jo uoising swenpm sokor  8rL0-8l
8L0ZIVLI8  YL'SPY 2% 124 shemybiH jo uoising UOSUINIIAA “Y SINF PUB UOSUDIIM "4 UBYleN  #850-81
8L0Z/ILLIL  6V'TES 6¥'2ES shemubiH Jo uoising UOSIONIM BUBIBS  |LEL0-LL
8L0Z/L/OL  00°000°} V69l skemybiH jo uoising keIm ®e1  6ZYO-LL
8L0z/62/S  0S'6LL 0S6L1 skemubiH jo uoising uewybia Asupoy pue ueunybip uess  G620-81
8L0Z/LE/O0L  00°00S 00899 skemyBiH Jo uoisIng JausIp seley) pue uiBisuaiyQ foueN  Z0e0-8L
8L0Z/LLIY  TO'LLY Z0LL9 shemybiH jo uoising PISUIPPIM "M PIABQ  €L1L0-8L
8L02/02/c  LZT'6CL L262L sAemybiH jo uoising Ai3j00UM BUe 8SOY pue AIS|OOYM 'S 8onig  GE00-8l
8L0Z/OLZL  PO'SSY pO'SSY shemybiH Jo uoising Buniym r yeses pue Bumiym 1 HR1g 699081
81L0Z/6L/2L  00°00S G8ZEL'L shemybiH Jo uoising S)IYM eluuog pue UM "M USOUIA  /G90-L}
8L0Z/z/LL 00700 96006 shemybiH jo uoising SIUM T 1pUBRY pue SNYM M Aylowt] 60081
uoyunido papiemy pawie}d juapuodsay jo aweN juewie|) jJo aweN  JaqQWINN
Jo ajeq junowy junowy



69 98ed

8L0Z/LEIOL  LEBLT €612 shemybiH Jo uoising POOM ‘d PlBUOY  6990-9L
81L0Z/0L/ZL  00°00S 00005 shemybiH Jo uaising ajlom T ABBad  8Zr0-8l
8L0Z/PLI8  GLEEL GLEEL shemyBiH Jo uoising 3JIOM T MaJpuy pue Sjlop W AWy prP0-8lL
810Z/¥2/S  86'L8T 86182 shemubiH Jo uoising USHIM PAWYY  0920-LL
8L0Z/SLI0L 00008 89169 shemybiH Jo uaising WMEReINEd  GG0-LL
8L0Z/LE/0L  00°00S €1°GLS shemybiH Jo uoising oSIM 'S sawer  86Z0-8l
8102/LI0}  Y9'8Y6 v9'8¥6 shemybiH jo uoising SUBUIM T MOUNEN  2i0-8l
8102/02/C  20'68¢E 20°'68¢€ skemybiH jo uoising swwipm ddy  6£00-84
810Z/9L/LL  667TLL 6611 shemubiH Jo uoising UOSIIAA 3IISYOIN PUB UOS|IM Aulowl  GEGO-8L
810Z/vL/ZL  S8'TEE G8°2ee shemybiH Jo uoising UOS|IM\ UYOP PUB UOSIIA Y UesnS  8611-81
810Z/vLI8 8826 8826 shemybiH Jo uoising UOSLLEI|jIAA BUUSHOIN PUB UOSWEIIIAA [9BUDIN - 0E20-8L
8102/¢/8 09'662 09662 shemybiH Jo uoising Aueg-sweyim 4 wdy  Ly20-L)L
uoluidQ papiemy pawne|d juapuodsay Jo sweN juewe]) Jo sweN  JaquinN
jo ajeq junoury junowy



0L 2%eq

sAemybiH Jo uoising

8102/62/S 1608l 16081 BunoA ‘M pleuoy  29G0-L1
810Z/LE/0L  €SBET £5'6£C shemybiH Jo uoising BunoA "y [olued  8€L0-8L
8102/02/Z  VS'SLZ 1S'GLT shemyBiH Jo uoising Buno sewer pue BunoA ukloled  GvS0-LL
810Z/2Z/0L  00°0SC 88'G62 shemybiH Jo uoising 19beap usily  LELO-LL
81L0zZ/62/LL  0008E'} 12'6€9'L skemybiH jo uoising SOlEA OPUIIN  LTLO-8L
8L0Z/VLI8  86'€ESCT 86'€5Z skemybiH o uoisng pelAp ‘N essAjy pue pelfpm d @AM LpS0-81
8L0Z/LE/OL  00°00S L ¥89'e shemybiH Jo uoising WBUM Jeuin) qoder  L¥EO0-LL
81L0Z/8L/6  LYV'9ET LY'9ET skemybiH Jo uoising BUM ‘W epuewy pue JuBUM 4 ueug  $690-8L
810Z/LLIL  OV'6bP oV 6¥Y skemyBiH Jo uoisING Wbup eleqIEg  6.90-VL
8L0z/6/LL  00°002'L 00°00Z'L shemybiH jo uoising ueunLop |Aieg SIpp3 pue JexJed einel  gvLo-8l
8L0Z/ZLI9  00'WSY 00°¥SP shemubiH jo uoising veunuom AleS  0620-L1
8L0Z/ElY Zv'6.2 A 4 IXA shemuBiH jo uoisIng ISPPOOM [ AOUBN  Z100-81
uoindo papiemy pawie}|n juapuodsay Jo aweN juewie|) Jo sweN  JaquinN
Jo ajeq junowy junowy



1L 93ed

8L0ZWLITL  ZESE ze'se Aouny Auioe4 [euonoaLI0D pue jler [euoibay ayiopey ] elebuy pue ayopey "L XMEW  ZLEL-8L
8L0Z/VZS  00'6LE'L 00'61E'L Auoyiny Aypioe [euondaLiog pue (lef [euoibay soead o1l SZLO-LL
8L02/z/S 00009 00°009 Ruoyny Ayjioe 4 [BUOHI2LI0D PUE |ief [BuCIBaY JONIO WENIM 0SSNy 2620-L)
8102/2/S 00°292 00°292 Ruoyiny Ajjioe [BUORIBLI0D PUe Jier [euoibay BjOION "D JSUNH  SOE0-ZL
8102/2/S 82'96 8796 Auoyiny Ayioe [euooa110D pue [lef [euoibay neizeH ualy Aauger  0ZY0-LL
8102/2/S 00°009 00009 Awouiny Aujioed [UOHIBLI0D pue [Ief [euoiBay uosiueH eolUCIRN  YEVO-LL
8L0Z/PLIZL  2T6°160'L 26°160'L fwouiny Ayioe [euolioaLod pue jler (euolbay adijoq @ssaleld  9pEl-8l
gL0Z/ZIS V6619 6629 Ruouyiny Ayioe [UOROLI0D Pue |ief [euoiBay sineq 'Y sower  9810-/1
81L02/2/S v1°88 188 Ruoyiny Ayiioe4 [UONIBLIOD pue |Ief [euoibay axeig Joke] Aleyoez  L000-8L
“ou|
8L0Z/6LIL  SZT6P'T Gz'T6Y'T pieog Bujuue|d s0inosay asudisiul  sapyoe UONENIGRYSY JO UOHEIOSSY BIUIBIIA 1SOM 2560-21
gL0Z/6L/L 00081 00081 S3JdIYaA JOJ0I 0 UOISING Aayopy euueiq pue Aayopy Ined  02S0-LL
8102/8L/6 85222 85'222 shemyBiH Jo uoising if BunoA ‘W Jayin 1850-81
uoiuidg papiemy pawie|d juapuodsay Jo saweN juewie]) jo aweN  JaquinN
Jo ajeq unowy junowy



ZL 98eq

| seszs'orzies | e6zegolavs

ajels Jo Auejaioag

81L0Z/0L/ZL  00°8LE'90L 00°82£'90L O71 enpoesaju) BIUIBIA ISOM,  LOEL-BL
8L0zZ/wLIZL  LT6L 1Z6l Aucyiny Aioe [euogosuiod pue |ier leuoibay uosiem ‘W ydesor pue uosiepm Apuspy  €270-81
8L0Z/LLIS  00°00€ 00°00€ Aoyny Ayie jeuoosno] pue jler [euoiboy I9IOIN UBA M OMBIN  9¥90-/1
8102/2/S 6.°1€ 6L'LE Kuouny Ao jeuoos.oD pue ler jeuoibey auAQ UeA BIYIUAD pue odueJRlS URSNf  ZBE0-LL
8L0Z/VLITL  09'6LL 09611 Rwouny Aoe jeuogos.i0) pue |ier [euoibey pussumol suuoid  €910-8l
BLOZILLIG  LSLEL 19'1EL Ruouiny Ao jeucgoaLiod pue e [eucibay lyuioy) enysor  6180-9k
8102/2/S 00054 00052 Awouny Ayoe [euogosLIod pue ier [euoibay iznoje) v wiseg  8650-Ll
gL0ZIvLIZL 002 002 Rouiny Aioe leuogoanod pue jier jeuoibey ybuig jeslureys  E80-8l
uoindo papJiemy powie|d juapuodsay Jo aweN JUBWIE|D JO SWBN  JaqunN
Jo ayeq jJunowy junowy



8102/01/6 00052’} leunq jusbipul SWOH [e1ound 0)sBD  0Z41-8L-0D
8102/04/6 00052l [eunq jusBipur SwoH |esung 0seD  1ZLL-8L-0D
8102/0L/6 00°0SZ'1 leunq juabipul SWoH [esaun4 piod pue sojuadied 691 1-81-00
810Z/0L/6 00052} jeunq jusbipul aWoH [esaung piod pue jouadied  /9L1-81-00
810Z/04/6 000521 feunq jusbipul SWOH |eseung pio4 pue Jajuadied 891 1-8L-00
8102/92/€ 00°000'S sjeunq juabipuj SWoH |eseund jeksully  #800-81 -00
810Z/04/E 00'0SZ°} Jeung jusbipu AM JO suolewsid a|qepioyy  90ZL-81-00
810Z/0L/6 000521 leunq juabipul AM O suoljews1) 9|qepIoyy  L0ZL-81-0D
8102/0L/6 00052l leunq jusBipul AM JO suoljewa1) 3|qepIoyy  60Z1-81-00
810Z/01/6 00°052'l jeung jusbipul /M JO suoljewai) ejqepioyy  0LZ1-81-0D
810Z/0L/6 00052l leunq jusBipul AM JO suonewa1d a|qepioyy  80Z4-81-00
810Z/0L/6 000521 leunq jusbiput AM JO suonewsid a|qepioyy  6641-81-00
8102/04/6 00052} leunq jusbipul AM JO suonewaid ajgepioygy  00ZL-81-00
8102/0L/6 000SZ'l leunq juabipul AM JO suonewsald sjqepiogy  LOZL-81-00
810Z/04/6 00°0SZ'l leunq jebipul AM JO Suoljewsald a|qeployy  Z0ZL-8L-00
810Z/04/6 00052l leunq juebipul AM JO suoljewald ajqepioyy  €0Z1-8L-00
8102/0L/6 00°0SZ'} leunq juabipul AM Jo suonewsi) a|qepioyy  0ZL-81-00
8102/04/6 00052 leunq jyusbipul AAM JO suojewsai) 9|qepIogy - G0ZL-81-00
TG0 [EENER) wiej) 3o eIMeN SwiEN sjuewie|o JSquinN

30 9jeq ul junouwly

$85iN0Soy UBWNH PUE YJ[EaH JO juslnaedaq ayj jsuleby swie|d

ainje|siban mB.w-.oi 0} vou.:om_whn__
swie|) ainjipuadx3-18A0




8102/8¢/6
810¢2/8¢/6
810¢/8¢/6
810¢2/8¢/6
810¢/./6

810c/0L/6
8102/01/6
8L0c/0L/6
8102/01/6
8L0c/0L/6
810¢2/8¢2/6
8102/01/6
810¢C/0L/6
810¢/€/8

81L0C/LLIL
8L0¢C/LLIL
810¢/6i/1
81L02/LL 1Yy
810¢2/8¢/6
810¢/8¢/6

8102/L/€
IG)
10 9)eQ

00°0SZ'L
00'0SC'L
00°0SZ'L
00°0S2°cl
00°0SZ’L
00°0S2°L
00°0SZ’}
00°0SZ’L
00°0SZ’L
00°0SZ°L
00'0SZ’4
00°0SZ’t
00°0SZ’L
00°0SZ’L
00°0S2'L
00°0SZ’L
00°0SZ°}
00°0SZ'}
00°0SZ'L
00°0S2°L
00'veYy

g swierd

ul junowy

|eung jusBipul
feung juabipul
jeunq juabipul
[eunq yuabipu
[eung juabipul
[eunq yuabipul
feunq juabipu
[eunq uabipul
[eunq jusbipul
feunq yuabipul
[eunq juabipu
[eung juabipu
leung juabipul
leunq yuabipu)
leung juabipu)
[eunq juabipuy
[eunq juabiput
feting juabipu|
leunq juabipui
[eunq juabiput

jeungq juabipuy

une|H jo einjeN

L 38eq

Aa1o0g uoewsai) AsjleA oO-PIN
fye100g uonewsi) AsjieA olYO-PIN
Keroog uonewsi) AsjeA olyO-PIN
Aenuopy uo)aiN

SWOoH |esaun4 j|anbiey ybnojjinoon
aWoH |elaund janbiey ybnojinOon
aWoH |elaund [anbiey ybnojndon
aWoH |eJaun4 ybnojinDon

awWoH |essung ybnojndon

awoH [eJaun4 ybnojndon

SWOH |elaun4 JiAeaT]

Krenpopy Jejuadien-jobuiy

SLWOH [eJaun4 sawry|

SWOH |eJaun4 saude)

SWOH [elaund Jaj|i| uosuyor
SWOH |eiaun4 Jajjil uosuyop
SWOH |esaun4 Jajji| uosuyor
WO} [esaun4 uosuyor-Asis|oH
SWOH |ejaung pio4

SWOH [eJaung piod

SWOH [essun4 ooiwoQ

SWEN sjuewne})

S6CL-81-00
66¢1-81-00
86C1-81-00
09¢1-81-00
61¢1-81-00
L121l-81-00
8L2¢i-81-00
¥vcL-81L-00
S¥ZlL-81-00
L¥Cl-81-00
16¢1-81-00
9.01-81L-00
1¢c1-81-00
.,660-81-00
1060-81-00
0060-81 -00
8G10-£1-00
2920-81 -0D
€8¢l-81-00
2¢8ci-81L-00

0090-£1-00
JequinN



e T S T T T e e T e T T L T T i S e T S T R TR ST

sinoAed Buioes asioy

| sgeo8'z2s | iImi0 pueio
| sgcev'es | =303 fousby
810Z/0L/6 88'Sev'e
uoiuido EEVEER
jo 33eqQ U Junowy
[ooverass ) =01 Aousby
8102/0L/6 0002’1
810¢2/SL/01 00°0SZ'L
8L0Z/SLOL  00°0SZ'L
8102/01/6 00'05Z'L
81L02/0L/6 00'05Z'}
8102/92/6 00°0SZ'L
8102/92/6 00'0SZ'L
8102/82/6 00°0SZ'}
8102/82/6 0002’}
uoiuido g swiejd
jo seQ urjunouy

wie|) Jo ainjeN

leunq juabiput
[eunq jusbipul
[eunq uabipul
[elng juabipul
leung juabipul
leunq juabipul
[eunq juabipul
[eunq juabipul

[eunq juabipul

61 ?8eq

wie|) Jo eINJeN

= e

o e R TS S i A N T S S R T I T e N

uonelodion) Bupey swel|ipg

SwieN s,juewie|n

SWOH [esaun4 aiUpA

SWOoH |esaund Asjsiayue |

aie) uonewss) @ jeseund yuws
aWoH |esaung uebioy

9WOH [elaund uebiop

fs100g uonewsal AsjleA olyO-PIN
fsi00g uonewal) As||leA oiO-PIN
fa00g uonewsai) A3jieA oIYO-PIN
fv0os uonewsi) AsjjeA olyO-PIN

SWeN sjuewie|n

UoISSIlWIWOoY Buioey ayj jsujeby swie|d

9.2¢0-81-00

JoqWINN

9001-81-00
69€1-81-00
26€1-81-00
0811-81L-00
G/L1-8L-00
00€1-81-00
LOEL-8L -00
96¢1-81-00

#6cl-81 -00
JoquinN




9. a8y

8L0Z/S/Z  Pamolesia 00'£20'L skemyBiH Jo uoIsINg ruyor ‘Aigoad  9Z90-GL
8LOZ/ZLI9  Pamoliesia 0008} skemyBiH Jo uoisInNg ‘9 alnr 1eodled  8eL0-L}
810Z/6L/1L  pamojiesig 18'6€9 skemyBiH jo uoising ewaiq ‘amog  yLI0-LL
8LOZ/S/E  Pamojiesig 00°000'0Z skemyBiy jo uoising “sejeg ‘Aojsesg  /800-G4
8L0Z/ZL/9  Pamojesig 06'22L skemyBiH Jo uoising ‘MWdWY “Jrleg  €580-91
8L0Z/€Z/L  Pamojesia skemyBiH jo uoising ‘M @sser ‘Uslly  0v90-LL
8L0Z/4/2  Pamojesiq 00291 skemyBiH Jo uoising "4 UGN pue ¥o0US v Aaiyer ooys  §S90-ZL
8L0Z/4/Z  pamojesid 68'9v1 uoneN|IgeYSY PUE SUOIORLIOD JO UOISING ooy 'swelim  6220-L1
gLOZ/SL/L  Pamojiesia 50'692 uonelIqeyaY PUE SUONOBLIOD JO UOISING e ‘UIBIDON  8ZL0-9L
8L0Z/2/S  Pemojesia 26'S.S UONEN(IGEYSY PUE SUOIOSLI0D JO UOISING feor ‘Aiayer  GZ.0-L1
8102/Z/S  Pemojesia 00°02€ UONEN|IGEYSY PUE SUOIOSLIOD JO UOISIN fa100 qooer ‘uospnH  Z090-/L
8L02/Z/S  Pamojesia 6.°10L uonEN|IgeySY PUE SUOIOBLI0D JO UOISIAI] uojueyD 'UOMOH  GEG0-Z1
8L0Z/ZL/L  pamojiesia 06°9Y1 uoneligeySYy PUE SUOROSLIY JO UOISING uosy ‘puesaly  G¥Z0-Ll
gL0Z/2/S  Pamojiesig 80'%59 uoneNliqeyaY PUE SUCKIBLI0D JO UOISIN OIN ‘UeIyo0D  Z/90-L1
uoiudo uonisodsiq pawie|) juapuodsay Jo aweN juewWIR|) JO 3WeN J3quinN
jo ae@ Jeuid Junoury

ainje|siba 10z 9y} 0} pajuasald swie|) pamojjesi




LL 3Bed

8L02/6L/L  pemojiesid 00°00S'€ skemybiH jo uoising 897 UNED ‘Ylws  €100-LL
810¢/L12 psmojesiqg 00°00S'€ skemyBiH jo uoisinig uaspey Jelybnels  G000-LL
8102/L12 pamojjesiq 00°0s¢ skemybiH jo uoising "4 BUIIISN Pue Yo0us 'Y Asuye Hoous  9G90-L1
8L0Z/LL/L  pamojesig 18°781'¢ skemybiH jo uoising yysy pue uewuyoulH esi ‘al@siod  0Z0L-vi
810c/9L/LL pamojiesid 00°26 skemyBiH Jo uoising "1 uyor ‘uosaned ¢800-8L
8L02/LViL  pamojesig G8'690'L sAemybiH jo uoising 'O yea ‘uoo  LLZi-Gi
8L0Z/9L/LL pamojiesiq 6eeel’l skemybiH jo uoising o Xey ‘|| sime]  €800-81
‘g ueyjeuor
810¢/l2/c  pamojiesia 00°000°0C sfemybiH jo uoising jo ajeIs3] auy Jo "ulwpy ‘sukeqeq] eyueq ‘aukegen  8€0Z-Si
8L0c/LL/L  pemojesi] 00°00L°€ skemybiH jo uoising ‘g Haqoy pue ucjsuyor auydeq ‘uojsuyor  LZyl-vl
810¢2/s/C pamojjesiq skemybiH jo uoising 'V sawer ‘uosiyoinH  G000-€l
81L0¢/LL/L  pamojesig 00'00.L€L skemybiH jo uoising eIJuAkD pue qQWODIOH 'S BIIPY ‘QUWOdI0H  §260-GL
810¢/s/c pamojiesiq skemybiH jo uoaising ‘M Beue ‘AusH  9/90-91
810¢/S/C pamojiesiq sAkemybiH jo uoising ‘O epul] ‘JopeH  G/90-91
810¢c/L/C pamojiesig 09'082'L skemybiH jo uoising ) sewoy} ‘s9i6alD  2GL1-G1
810¢/S/C pamojesig 00°000'02 skemybiH jo uoising pieyory ‘spiel4  L0L0-GL
810¢/L1C pamajiesig 06°¥S€E sAemyBiH jo uoising Apuey pue |loue4 Apaquuiy ‘leued  ZS00-Z1L
uoiuido uomisodsiq pawie|) juapuodsay jo aweN juewe|d JOo dweN JaquinN
jo ayeqg jeury junowy



8L 98eq

| zviio'c008 |

810¢/2/S pamojjesig 0000 Auoyny pier [euoibay ‘W uusi© “Jrjeeis|  G000-8L
8L02/¥e/S  psmojesiq L€ C6S Loyiny Ajioe [euoyoaliod pue jier [euoibay yesoqaQ ‘sddiud  G180-91
81L0c/9¢/e  pamojesig G669V SSJOIYSA JOJON JO UOISIAI] ‘addoyg Jlep 8yl  GLZ0-91
81L02/9¢/c  pamojesiq GZ8LY'E S9IOIYSA JOJO JO uoIsiag ‘aewibanp ‘fejwnid 222091
8L0c/Lc/c  pamojesig 00°000'00S skemybiH jo uoising aus|adkoy ‘BJIoM  LOZL-vL
8L0¢/cL/9  Ppamojesia 96°6LL'E skemybiH jo uoising ‘Jeyposud ‘oikle]  Zeio0-LL
uoiunido uonisodsiq pawie}) juapuodsay jo aweN juewrel) Jo aweN JaquinN
jo aleQ feury junowy



WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATIVE CLAIMS COMMISSION
ABSTRACTS OF CLAIMS AWARDED

CLAIMS AGAINST THE DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

CC-17-0466 WEST VIRGINIA ASSOCIATION OF REHABILITATION FACILITIES INC. v.
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

The Claimant brought this claim to recover $2,172.78 for services rendered to the
Respondent as documented by unpaid invoices. The Respondent admitted the validity of the
claim and stated that there were sufficient funds expired in the appropriate fiscal year from
which the invoices could have been paid. The Claims Commission recommended an award in
the amount of $2,172.78.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $2,172.78 AMOUNT AWARDED: $2,172.78

CLAIMS AGAINST THE DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION, OFFICE OF TECHNOLOGY

CC-17-0436 RICOH USA v. DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION, OFFICE OF
TECHNOLOGY

The Claimant brought this claim to recover $92,727.00 for professional services
rendered to the Respondent as documented by unpaid invoices. The Respondent admitted the
validity of the claim and stated that there were sufficient funds expired in the appropriate fiscal
year from which the invoices could have been paid. The Claims Commission recommended an
award in the amount of $92,727.00.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $92,727.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $92,727.00

CC-18-0131 RICOH USA v. DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION, OFFICE OF
TECHNOLOGY

The Claimant brought this claim to recover $23,640.96 for services rendered to the
Respondent for providing copier machines, printers, system maintenance and other related
services as documented by unpaid invoices. The Respondent admitted the validity of the claim
and stated that there were sufficient funds expired in the appropriate fiscal year from which the
invoices could have been paid. The Claims Commission recommended an award of
$23,640.96.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $23,640.96 AMOUNT AWARDED: $23,640.96

79



CC-17-0233 VERIZON BUSINESS v. DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION, OFFICE OF
TECHNOLOGY

The Claimant brought this claim to recover $36,460.00 for professional services
rendered to the Respondent as documented by unpaid invoices. The Respondent admitted the
validity of the claim as to $28,160.00 and stated that there were sufficient funds expired in the
appropriate fiscal year from which the invoices could have been paid. The Respondent denied
the validity of the claim as to the sum of $8,300.00 asserting that this sum was for services
rendered before the effective date of the contract. The Claims Commission recommended an
award in the amount of $28,160.00.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $36,460.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $28,160.00

CC-18-0363 VERIZON BUSINESS v. DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION, OFFICE OF
TECHNOLOGY

The Claimant brought this claim to recover $56,780.00 for professional communication
services rendered to the Respondent pursuant to a contract and as documented by unpaid
invoices. The Respondent admitted the validity of the claim and stated that there were sufficient
funds expired in the appropriate fiscal year from which the invoices could have been paid. The
Claims Commission recommended an award in the amount of $56,780.00.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $56,780.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $56,780.00

CLAIM AGAINST THE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

CC-18-0907 POTESTA & ASSOCIATES INC. v. DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION

The Claimant brought this claim to recover $29,500.00 for providing professional
engineering services pertaining to the South Charleston Landfill pursuant to a contract with the
Respondent as documented by unpaid invoices. The Respondent admitted the validity of the
claim and stated that there were sufficient funds expired in the appropriate fiscal year from
which the invoices could have been paid. The Claims Commission recommended an award in
the amount of $29,500.00

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $29,500.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $29,500.00

CLAIMS AGAINST THE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES

CC-18-0225 NATIONAL MEDICAL SERVICES INC., v. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN RESOURCES

The Claimant brought this claim to recover $104,388.86 for professional services for the
forensic postmortem toxicology testing of samples received from the West Virginia Office of the
Chief Medical Examiner pursuant to a contract with the Respondent as documented by unpaid
invoices. The Respondent admitted the validity of the claim as to $103,440.66 and stated that

80



there were sufficient funds expired in the appropriate fiscal year from which the invoices could
have been paid. The Respondent denied the validity of the claim as to $948.00, asserting that
these costs were associated with specific forensic tests that were not included in the catalog
contracts between the parties. No further evidence was submitted by the Claimant in support of

the claim for $948.00. The Claims Commission recommended an award in th_e amount of
$103,440.66.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $104,388.86 AMOUNT AWARDED: $103,440.66

CLAIMS AGAINST THE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES, BUREAU
FOR BEHAVIORAL HEALTH

CC-17-0456 FIRST DATABANK INC. v. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN
RESOURCES, BUREAU FOR BEHAVIORAL HEALTH AND HEALTH FACILITIES

The Claimant brought this claim to recover $23,235.00 for professional services
rendered to the Respondent as documented by unpaid invoices. The Respondent admitted the
validity of the claim and stated that there were sufficient funds expired in the appropriate fiscal

year from which the invoices could have been paid. The Claims Commission recommended an
award in the amount of $23,235.00.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $23,235.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $23,235.00

CLAIMS AGAINST THE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES, BUREAU
OF PUBLIC HEALTH

CC-17-0501 GLAXO SMITHKLINE PHARMACEUTICALS v. WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES, BUREAU OF PUBLIC HEALTH

The Claimant brought this claim to recover $43,290.00 for the provision of pediatric
influenza vaccines pursuant to a contract with the Respondent as documented by unpaid
invoices. The Respondent admitted the validity of the claim and stated that there were sufficient
funds expired in the appropriate fiscal year from which the invoices could have been paid. The
Claims Commission recommended an award in the amount of $43,290.00.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $43,290.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $43,290.00

CC-17-0310 SANOFI PASTEUR INC. v. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN
RESOURCES, BUREAU OF PUBLIC HEALTH

The Claimant brought this claim to recover $158,386.32 for the provision of pediatric
influenza vaccines pursuant to a contract with the Respondent as documented by unpaid
invoices. The Respondent admitted the validity of the claim and stated that there were sufficient
funds expired in the appropriate fiscal year from which the invoices could have been paid. The
Claims Commission recommended an award in the amount of $158,386.32.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $158,386.32 AMOUNT AWARDED: $158,386.32

81



CC-18-0499 SOCIAL SOLUTIONS GLOBAL, INC. v. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN RESOURCES, BUREAU FOR PUBLIC HEALTH, OFFICE OF MATERNAL CHILD
AND FAMILY HEALTH, WV HOME VISITATION PROGAM

The Claimant brought this claim to recover $52,445.50 for the provision of professional
web-based home visitation data collections system services pursuant to a contract with the
Respondent as documented by unpaid invoices. The Respondent admitted the validity of the
claim as to $27,445.50, which represented services provided in good faith by the Claimant for a
three month period following the expiration of the contract. The Respondent stated that there
were sufficient funds expired in the appropriate fiscal year from which the invoices could have
been paid. The Respondent disputed the validity of the claim as to the sum of $25,000.00
asserting that the Respondent had already paid that invoice. The Claimant did not respond or
submit any additional documentation to support its claim for the disputed $25,000.00. The
Claims Commission recommended an award of $27,445.50.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $52,445.50 AMOUNT AWARDED: $27,445.50

CLAIMS AGAINST THE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURES, OFFICE OF
CHIEF MEDICAL EXAMINER

CC-18-1329 MICROGENICS CORPORATION v. WEST VIRGINIA CHIEF MEDICAL
EXAMINER

The Claimant brought this claim to recover $6,167.00 for the provision of drug testing
kits pursuant to a contract with the Respondent as documented by unpaid invoices. The
Respondent admitted to the validity of the claim and stated that there were sufficient funds
expired in the appropriate fiscal year from which the invoices could have been paid. The Claims
Commission recommended an award in the amount of $6,167.00.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $6,167.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $6,167.00

CLAIMS AGAINST THE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURES, OFFICE OF
LABORATORY SERVICES

CC-17-0519 PITNEY BOWES, INC. v. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN
RESOURCES, OFFICE OF LABORATORY SERVICES

The Claimant brought this claim to recover $15,959.28 for the rental of digital mailing
systems provided pursuant to a contract with the Respondent as documented by unpaid
invoices. The Respondent admitted the validity of the claim as to the sum of $11,969.46 and
stated that there were sufficient funds expired in the appropriate fiscal year from which the
invoices could have been paid. The Respondent denied the validity of the claim as to the sum
of $3,989.82, asserting that the Claimant did not submit any additional supporting invoices and
receipts. The Claimant did not submit any additional invoices but did agree to accept the sum of
$11,969.46 in full payment of the claim. The Claims Commission recommended an award in
the amount of $11,969.46.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $15,959.28 AMOUNT AWARDED: $11,969.46

82



CLAIMS AGAINST THE DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS ASSISTANCE
CC-18-0546 CARL E. SHORT v. DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS ASSISTANCE

The Claimant brought this claim to recover $9,616.56 for the provision of goods and
services to the Veteran's Home in Barboursville, Cabell County pursuant to a contract with the
Respondent as documented by unpaid invoices. The Respondent admitted the validity of the
claim and stated that there were sufficient funds expired in the appropriate fiscal year from
which the invoices could have been paid. The Claims Commission recommended an award of
$9,616.56.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $9,616.56 AMOUNT AWARDED: $9,616.56

CC-17-0487 WEST VIRGINIA ASSOCIATION OF REHABILITAITON FACILITIES, INC. v.
DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS ASSISTANCE

The Claimant brought this claim to recover $2,148.62 for the provision of laundry
services and water services pursuant to a contract with the Respondent as documented by
unpaid invoices. The Respondent admitted the validity of the claim and stated that there were
sufficient funds expired in the appropriate fiscal year from which the invoices could have been
paid. The Claims Commission recommended an award in the amount of $2,148.62.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $2,148.62 AMOUNT AWARDED: $2,148.62

CLAIMS AGAINST THE DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS AND REHABILITATION
CC-15-0734 WENDELL K. ASH v. DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS

The Claimant, an inmate at Mount Olive Correctional Complex, sought to recover $52.92
for the loss of a Christmas gift package he ordered and never received. He alleged that the
Respondent did not follow proper protocol for inmate purchases from outside vendors and as a
result, he did not receive the prepaid package nor did he receive a refund. The Claims
Commission found that the Respondent’s Trustee Clerk in charge of inmate purchases from
outside vendors did not follow the Respondent's established policies. Because a bailment
situation was created between the parties, the Respondent was liable for the value of the
Christmas gift package, which the Claims Commission found to be $52.95

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $52.95 AMOUJNT AWARDED: $52.95

83



CC-16-0137 WENDELL K. ASH v. DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS

The Claimant, an inmate at Mount Olive Correctional Complex, sought to recover
$237.83 for the loss of personal property, including books, CD'’s, typewriter supplies, food items
and shoes. He alleged that the items were lost by the State Shop while he was in punitive
segregation. The Respondent did not dispute the validity of the claim. The Claims Commission
found that a bailment situation was created between the parties and that the Respondent was
liable for the value of the property, which the Claims Commission found to be $200.00.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $237.83 AMOUNT AWARDED: $200.00

CC-17-0418 WENDELL K. ASH v. DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS

The Claimant, an inmate at Mount Olive Correctional Complex, sought to recover $33.49
for the loss of personal property, specifically his eyeglasses, which he alleged were destroyed
by the Respondent. The Respondent did not object to the validity of the claim. The Claims
Commission found that a bailment situation was created between the parties and that the
Respondent was liable for the value of the property, which the Claims Commission found to be
$33.49.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $33.49 AMOUNT AWARDED: $33.49

CC-17-0745 GARY BAKER v. DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS

The Claimant, an inmate at Mount Olive Correctional Center, sought to recover $25.00
for a lost refund. After he had submitted and paid for a commissary order, he then learned that
he would be transferred to another facility. An employee of Mount Olive informed him that he
would receive a refund for his commissary order; no refund was received. The Claims
Commission found that a bailment situation was created between the parties and that the
Respondent was liable for the lost refund, which the Claims Commission found to be $25.00.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $25.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $25.00

CC-17-0746 GARY BAKER v. DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS

The Claimant, an inmate at Mount Olive Correctional Center, sought to recover
$1,674.00 for the loss of personal property, including two gold rings, various clothing items,
shoes, hats and a watch. The Claimant was transferred to Huttonsville Correctional Center but
his property was not transferred with him. The Claims Commission found that a bailment
situation existed between the parties and that the Respondent was liable for value of the
property, which the Commission determined to be $1,674.00.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $1,674.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $1,674.00

84



CC-16-0801 and CC-17-0155 FOSTER BOWEN v. DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS

The Claimant, an inmate at St. Mary's Correctional Center, sought to recover $856.32
for the loss of personal property, including sweatpants, a hearing aid, a CD player, headphones
and funds from his inmate account. He alleged that his property was stolen after the facility
required him to provide them with the combination to the lock on his storage box. The
Respondent did not dispute the validity of the claim. The Claims Commission found that a
bailment situation was created between the parties and that the Respondent was liable for the
value of the property, which the Claims Commission found to be $856.32.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $856.32 AMOUNT AWARDED: $856.32

CC-17-0634 ANTHONY WILLIAM CARTAGENA v. DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS

The Claimant, now an inmate at Mount Olive Correctional Complex, sought to recover
$884.75 for the loss of personal property, including magazines, CD'’s, headphones, a CD player,
an Xbox console, an Xbox hard drive, Xbox controllers, clothing items and personal hygiene
items. The Claimant was placed in punitive segregation at Northern Correctional Center where
his property was packed, inventoried and placed in the State Shop. The Claimant was
transferred from segregation to Mount Olive Correctional Complex on May 25, 2017. He
alleged that when he was moved to Mount Olive, not all of his property was transferred with him
to Mount Olive. He further alleged that the Respondent’s employees gave some of his property
to another inmate and left some of his property in a multi-purpose room where other inmates
were able to take his property. The Claimant's grievances were ultimately denied. The
Respondent denied the validity of the claim in its pleadings and at the hearing. The Claims
Commission found that a bailment situation existed between the parties and that the
Respondent was liable for the value of the property, which the Claims Commission determined
to be $884.75.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $884.75 AMOUNT AWARDED: $884.75

CC-16-0765 THOMAS G. CARTER, JR. v. DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS

The Claimant, an inmate at Mount Olive Correctional Center, sought to recover $120.00
for the loss of his television set, which he alleged was damaged when an unknown individual
entered his empty cell. The Respondent did not object to the validity of the claim. The Claims
Commission found that a bailment situation was created between the parties and that the

Respondent was liable for the value of the property, which the Claims Commission found to be
$120.00

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $120.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $120.00

CC-18-0149 BANNAR C. CATLETT v. DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS

The Claimant sought to recover $4,745.84 for lost personal property, including complete
copies of his criminal court records, books, sneakers, clothing items, boots and personal

85



hygiene items, which he alleged were lost by the Respondent’s employees at Mount Olive
Correctional Complex while he was housed in the medical unit. The Claimant was moved to the
medical unit on January 18, 2018 where he stayed for five days. Upon his return to general
population, he discovered that his property was missing and it could not be located. The
Claimant requested several subpoenas for his scheduled hearing before the Legislative Claims
Commission, including a subpoena for the Circuit Clerk of Berkeley County, whose testimony
was needed in connection with the lost criminal court records. Upon receipt of the subpoena,
the Claimant and the Office of the Circuit Court of Berkeley County were able to arrange for the
copying and shipping of all of the Claimant’s court records before the scheduled hearing
occurred. The court records were valued at $3,952.00; this arrangement resolved most of the
Claimant's allegations against the Respondent. The Respondent did not object to the validity of
the claim with respect to the remainder of the claim and stipulated to both liability and damages
of $793.00. The Claims Commission found that a bailment situation existed between the parties
and that the Respondent was liable for the value of the lost property, which the Claims
Commission found to be $793.00.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $4,745.84 AMOUNT AWARDED: $793.00

CC-17-0563 JONATHAN CHARLES COCHRAN v. DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS

The Claimant, an inmate at Mount Olive Correctional Complex, sought to recover
$240.00 for personal property, including clothing items, a pair of Reebok tennis shoes and a pair
of Nike Air Jordan tennis shoes, that he alleged was lost when he was transferred to detention
segregation. The Respondent denied the validity of the claim at the hearing. The Claims
Commission found that a bailment situation was created between the parties and that the
Respondent was liable for the value of the property, which the Claims Commission found to be
$240.00.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $240.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $240.00

CC-18-0356 RONALD L. COSNER v. DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS AND REHABILITATION

The Claimant, an inmate at Mount Olive Correctional Complex, sought to recover
$1,060.45 for personal property, including a book, personal hygiene items, food items and
photographs of family, that he alleged was lost when he was transferred from his cell to a local
hospital and then the prison medical unit. The Claimant testified that he was taken to a local
hospital for a medical emergency on December 30, 2017. He returned to Mount Olive that
evening and was readmitted to the hospital on December 31, 2017 where he remained until
January 2, 2018. He was discharged to the prison medical unit. When he returned to general
population, he discovered that his property was missing and it had not been secured pursuant to
the Respondent’s policies. The Claimant acknowledged the Respondent’s current policy
permitting inmates to have only photocopies of photographs and not original photographs. The
Claimant placed a value of $1,000.00 on the photographs for their sentimental value. The
Respondent denied the validity of the claim and asserted that all food items are destroyed after
three (3) days pursuant to Operational Procedure #4.03(1V). The Claims Commission found
that there can be no recovery for damages for sentimental value for lost or damaged personal

86



property; only the fair market value of reprinting photographs can be considered. The Claims
Commission further found that a bailment situation existed between the parties and that the
Respondent was liable for the value of the property, which the Claims Commission determined
to be $25.00.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $1,060.45 AMOUNT AWARDED: $25.00

CC-18-1290 CROSIER’S SANITARY SERVICE, INC. v. REGIONAL JAIL FACILITY
AUTHORITY

The Claimant brought this claim to recover $19,044.50 for providing professional
commercial septic tank and sanitary services to the North Central Regional Jail as documented
by unpaid invoices. The Respondent admitted the validity of the claim and stated that there
were sufficient funds expired in the appropriate fiscal year from which the invoices could have
been paid. The Claims Commission recommended an award in the amount of $19,044.50.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $19,044.50 AMOUNT AWARDED: $19,044.50

CC-18-1127 KEITH DEMENT v. DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS AND REHABILITATION

The parties stipulated to the following: On May 8, 2017, the Claimant was incarcerated
at the Southern Regional Jail, having been transferred there from Mount Olive Correctional
Complex. His personal property, which included multiple CD’s, a CD player and a pair of
sunglasses, was delivered to Southern Regional Jail. On May 17, 2018, the Claimant was
transferred to Potomac Highlands Regional Jail. He was transferred back to Mount Olive
Correctional Complex on June 29, 2018, at which time he discovered that his personal property
was lost while being transferred from one facility to another. The Claimant placed a value of
$158.35 on his property. The Respondent did not dispute the validity of the claim. The Claims
Commission found that a bailment situation was created between the parties and that the
Respondent was liable for the value of the lost property, which the Claims Commission found to
be $158.35.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $158.35 AMOUNT AWARDED: $158.35

CC-16-0892 DAVID LAWRENCE DIXON v. DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS

The Claimant, an inmate at Mount Olive Correctional Center, sought to recover $300.00
for the loss of personal property, including a watch, Xbox games, assorted Xbox accessories
and a Native American pipe. He alleged that they were removed from his cell and destroyed by
the Respondent. The Respondent did not dispute the validity of the claim. The Claims
Commission found that a bailment situation was created between the parties and that the
Respondent was liable for the value of the property, which the Claims Commission found to be
$300.00.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $300.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $300.00

87



CC-18-1188 EARTHTEC ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES LLC v. REGIONAL JAIL AND
CORRECTIONAL FACILITY AUTHORITY

The Claimant brought this claim to recover $7,500.00 for professional services related to
the wastewater treatment facility serving the North Central Regional Jail, which were provided to
the jail on an emergency basis without a written contract. A valid contract was entered into by
the parties after the services were provided as documented by unpaid invoices. The
Respondent admitted the validity of the claim and stated that there were sufficient funds expired
in the appropriate fiscal year from which the invoices could have been paid. The Claims
Commission recommended an award in the amount of $7,500.00.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $7,500.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $7,500.00

CC-18-0173 DESHAUN EVANS v. DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS

The Clalmant, an inmate at Mount Olive Correctional Center, sought to recover $491.27
for the loss of personal property, including a CD player, a television, a remote control device for
the television, clothing items, a beard trimmer and a pair of shoes. He alleged that his property
was lost when he was transferred from general population to punitive segregation. The
Respondent denied the validity of the claim. The Claims Commission found that a bailment
situation was created between the parties and that the Respondent was liable for the value of
the lost property, which the Claims Commission found to be $491.27.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $491.27 AMOUNT AWARDED: $491.27

CC-18-0024 KEVIN S. FORD v. DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS

The Claimant, an inmate at Huttonsville Correctional Center, sought to recover $106.38
for the loss of personal property which included clothing items, a watch, tennis shoes, a belt and
a sweatshirt. The Claimant alleged that his property was lost following his transfer from general
population to punitive segregation. The Respondent denied the validity of the claim. The
Claims Commission found that a bailment situation existed between the parties and that the
Respondent was liable for the value of the property, which the Claims Commission found to be
$106.38.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $106.38 AMOUNT AWARDED: $106.38

CC-18-1347 JASON DOUGLAS FREEMAN v. DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS AND
REHABILITATION

The Claimant sought to recover $319.77 for the loss of personal property which included
his wedding ring. At the hearing, the Claimant testified that he was incarcerated at Salem
Correctional Center and moved to the segregation unit. He did not receive the property
inventory form when his property was taken from his cell and packed for storage. He was later
transferred to Mount Olive Correctional Center; none of his personal property was transferred
from Salem to Mount Olive. He filed a grievance regarding the missing property which was

88



initially rejected for having excessive pages. The Claimant submitted correspondence from the
Deputy Warden that adjusted and extended the time frames and deadlines for filing a grievance.
His grievance was ultimately denied. The Respondent denied the validity of the claim. The
Claims Commission found that a bailment situation was created between the parties and that
the Respondent was liable for the value of the property, which the Claims Commission
determined to be $319.77.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $319.77 AMOUNT AWARDED: $319.77

CC-16-0670 TERRANCE HAMRICK v. DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS

The Claimant, an inmate at Pruntytown Correctional Center, sought to recover $220.60
for the loss of a television set, which he alleged was damaged by the Respondent when he was
transferred to a different cell within the facility. The Respondent did not dispute the validity of
the claim. The Claims Commission found that a bailment situation was created between the
parties and that the Respondent was liable for the value of the property, which the Claims
Commission found to be $220.60.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $220.60 AMOUNT AWARDED: $220.60

CC-15-2007 FERLIN HEAVENER v. DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS

The Claimant, an inmate at the Stevens Correctional Center, sought to recover $86.79
for the loss of personal property, including his Walkman radio and Koss headphones, that he
alleged was stolen by his cellmates from his underbed storage box in his cell. The Respondent
did not object to the validity of the claim. The Claims Commission found that a bailment
situation was created between the parties and that the Respondent was liable for the value of
the property, which the Claims Commission found to be $86.79.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $86.79 AMOUNT AWARDED: $86.79

CC-17-0184 DOUGLAS C. JACKSON, JR. v. DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS

The Claimant, an inmate at Stevens Correctional Center, sought to recover $554.10 for
the loss of personal property, including an Xbox 360 game console, an Xbox controller and
other Xbox accessories, which he alleged was lost by the Respondent while he was
hospitalized. The Respondent did not object to the validity of the claim. The Claims
Commission found that a bailment situation was created between the parties and that the
Respondent was liable for the value of the property, which the Claims Commission found to be
$554.10.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $554.10 AMOUNT AWARDED: $554.10

89



CC-17-0129 WILLIAM MACRI v. DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS

The Claimant, an inmate at Mount Olive Correctional Center, sought to recover
$3,200.00 for the loss of personal property, including an 18-carat gold necklace with a pyramid
pendant. The Claimant opted to have his property items mailed out pursuant to the
Respondent’s policies; instead, his property was destroyed. The Respondent did not object to
the validity of the claim. The Claims Commission found that a bailment situation was created
between the parties and that the Respondent was liable for the value of the property, which the
Claims Commission determined to be $3,200.00.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $3,200.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $3,200.00

CC-18-0016 BRIAN MARKLEY v. DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS

The Claimant sought to recover $50.00 for the loss of personal property which included
a pair of battety-operated gloves that the Claimant used to alleviate Raynaud's Syndrome. At
the hearing, he testified that when he was transferred from Mount Olive Correctional Complex to
Stevens Correctional Center, his gloves were lost. The Respondent did not dispute the validity
of the claim. The Claims Commission found that a bailment situation existed between the
parties and that the Respondent was liable for the value of the lost property, which the Claims
Commission found to be $50.00.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $50.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $50.00

CC-18-0317 MARK MCATEE v. DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS AND REHABILITATION

The Claimant, an inmate at Mount Olive Correctional Complex, sought to recover $80.90
for the loss of personal property, including books, photographs, envelopes, pens, dishes,
personal hygiene items as well as postage and photocopying costs associated with the filing of
his grievances. The Claimant alleged that his property was lost when he was moved from
general population to the medical unit for an extended stay. The Respondent admitted the
validity of the claim. The Claims Commission found that a bailment situation existed between
the parties and that the Respondent was liable for the value of the lost property, which the
Claims Commission found to be $70.60,

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $80.90 AMOUNT AWARDED: $70.60

90



CC-13-0632 MARLIN MCCLAIN v. DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS

The Claimant, an inmate at Mount Olive Correctional Complex, sought to recover $42.50
for the value of personal property allegedly damaged by the Respondent during a cell search.
The Claimant alleged that the Respondent's officers broke the paper holder on his word
processing machine while searching his cell. The Respondent did not object to the validity of
the claim. The Claims Commission found that a bailment situation was created between the
parties and that the Respondent was liable for the value of the property, which the Claims
Commission found to be $42.50.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $42.50 AMOUNT AWARDED: $42.50

CC-17-0715 MARLIN MCCLAIN v. DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS

The Claimant, an inmate at Mount Olive Correctional Complex, sought to recover
$1,000.00 plus interest, for the value of personal property allegedly lost and damaged by the
Respondent. The Claimant testified that he was transferred to punitive segregation on
November 18, 2015; his property, including photo albums, cables for his gaming system, a word
processor and glasses, was left behind for the Respondent's employee to inventory and pack up
for storage in the State Shop. He requested that his property be mailed out to a family member;
his property was stored instead. He testified that when he returned to general population, he
discovered that his word processor was broken. The Respondent denied the validity of the
claim in its pleadings and at the hearing. The Claimant, a frequent litigant before the Claims
Commission, had previously filed a claim for the cables, antennas and glasses; under the
doctrine of res judicata, recovery for those items was barred in this claim. As to the word
processor, the Claims Commission found that a bailment situation was created between the
parties and that the Respondent was liable for the value of the property, which the Claims
Commission determined as $730.00.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $730.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $730.00

CC-15-1582 BRENT LEVI VICTOR MCGILTON v. DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS

The Claimant, an inmate at Mount Olive Correctional Complex, sought to recover $90.30
for personal property, including clothing, CD’s, headphones, a hat and sunglasses, allegedly
lost by the Respondent when the Claimant was moved to a punitive segregation unit. The
Respondent did not dispute the validity of the claim. The Claims Commission found that a
bailment situation was created between the parties and that the Respondent was liable for the
value of the lost property, which the Claims Commission found to be $90.30.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $90.30 AMOUNT AWARDED: $90.30

CC-17-0479 JUSTIN MCKENZIE v. DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS

The Claimant, an inmate at Salem Correctional Center, sought to recover $155.00 for
personal property, including a hat, Timberland boots and various commissary items, that were

91



lost when he was transferred first to a punitive segregation unit at Salem and then to
Huttonsville Correctional Center. The Respondent did not object to the validity of the claim;
however, the Respondent’s policies prohibit the transfer of commissary items from one facility to
another. The Claims Commission found that a bailment situation was created between the
parties with respect to the non-commissary items and that the Respondent was liable for the
value of the lost property, which the Claims Commission determined to be $99.17.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $155.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $99.17

CC-16-0914 LETCHER MCKINNEY i v. DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS

The Claimant, an inmate at Northern Correctional Center, sought to recover $527.12 for
the value of personal property allegedly damaged by the Respondent when he was transferred
to St. Mary's Correctional Center. The Claimant owned various arts and crafts supplies that
were permitted at Northern but not at St. Mary’s. The Respondent insisted that the materials be
mailed to the Claimant's sister rather than permitting her to pick them up from the facility,
despite the Respondent’s policy that allowed for a family member to pick up an inmate’s
personal property for situations such as this. The Claimant’'s property was not properly packed
by the Respondent; it was broken and damaged when it arrived at the residence of the
Claimant's sister. The Claims Commission found that a bailment situation was created between
the parties. The Claims Commission further found that the Respondent was liable to the
Claimant for the value of the property, which the Claims Commission found to be $527.12.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $527.12 AMOUNT AWARDED: $527.12

CC-17-0595 RODGER D. MITCHELL v. DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS

The Claimant, an inmate at Huttonsville Correctional Center, sought to recover $14.00
for the loss of a pair of pants that was missing from his cell following a shakedown of his unit on
September 6, 2017. The Respondent did not dispute the validity of the claim. The Claims
Commission found that a bailment situation existed between the parties and that the
Respondent was liable for the value of the property, which the Claims Commission determined
was $14.00.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $14.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $14.00

CC-16-0174 GARLAND MURRAY v. DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS

The Claimant, an inmate at Mount Olive Correctional Complex, sought to recover
$275.00 for the loss of personal property, including a sweat suit, sneakers and CD’s, that he
alleged was lost by the Respondent’s State Shop while he was in punitive segregation. The
Claims Commission found that a bailment situation was created between the parties and that
the Respondent was liable for the value of the property, which the Claims Commission found to
be $275.00.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $275.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $275.00

92



CC-13-0529 JASON PERRY v. DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS

The Claimant, an inmate at Northern Correctional Facility, sought to recover $570.00 for
the loss of personal property, including books, headphones, clothing, shoes and sunglasses,
which he alleged were lost when he was transferred from Mount Olive Correctional Center to
Northern. The Respondent did not dispute the validity of the claim. The Claims Commission
found that a bailment situation was created between the parties and that the Respondent was
liable for the value of the property, which the Claims Commission found to be $570.00.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $570.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $570.00

CC-17-0662 MATTHEW REED v. DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS

The Claimant, an inmate at Huttonsville Correctional Center, sought to recover $30.00
for the loss of a dictionary, which he alleged was lost when he was transferred from Pruntytown
Correctional Center to Huttonsville. The Respondent did not dispute the validity of the claim.
The Claims Commission found that a bailment situation was created between parties and that
the Respondent was liable for the value of the property, which the Claims Commission
determined was $30.00.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $30.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $30.00

CC-17-0659 MATTHEW D. REED v. DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS

The Claimant, an inmate at Huttonsville Correctional Center, sought to recover $44.04
for the loss of personal property, specifically his laundry. The Claimant testified that his laundry
bag was labeled with his identification number on the side when it was collected. His laundry
bag was missing when the clean laundry was distributed and he was charged for the
replacement of his state issued clothing that was lost in the laundry room. The Claimant
testified that the laundry room is staffed by other inmates, but it is not his work assignment. The
Claims Commission found that a bailment was created between the two parties and that the

Respondent was liable for the value of the property, which the Claims Commission determined
was $44.04.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $44.04 AMOUNT AWARDED: $44.04

CC-18-0010 MARTIN RILEY ROBINSON v. DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS

The Claimant, an inmate at Mount Olive Correctional Center, sought to recover $659.64
for the loss of personal property, including a television set, an Xbox game system, Xbox
controllers and Xbox games. He testified that his property was in his cell when he left for dinner
but when he returned, his property was gone. After meals, it is the facility’s practice for an
inmate to stand in front of his cell, call out his cell number to the attending correctional officer on
duty, who then opens the cell door using a key pad at the correctional officer's security station.
The Claimant alleged that other inmates stole his property after calling out his cell number to
gain access to his cell. The Claims Commission found that a bailment situation existed between

93



the parties and that the Respondent was liable for the value of the property, which the Claims
Commission found to be $659.64.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $659.64 AMOUNT AWARDED: $659.64

CC-18-0580 CHRISTOPHER ROOF v. DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS AND
REHABILITATION

The Claimant, an inmate at Huttonsville Correctional Center, brought this claim to
recover $83.00 for the loss of personal property, which included numerous specially ordered
color photographs. The Claimant ordered several sets of photographs from an approved
vendor. Between the time his order was placed and paid for and the time the photographs were
delivered, Huttonsville Correctional Center enacted a new policy that prohibited inmates from
having original photographs in their possession. When the photographs that the Claimant
ordered arrived, he received black and white photocopies and the originals were destroyed. The
Respondent denied the validity of the claim. The Claims Commission found that a bailment
situation was created between the parties and that the Respondent is liable for the value of the
lost property, which the Claims Commission found to be $41.50.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $83.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $41.50

CC-18-0591 CHRISTOPHER ROOF v. DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS AND
REHABILITATION

The Claimant sought to recover $375.00 for personal property that he alleged was
destroyed while he was incarcerated at Huttonsville Correctional Center. At the hearing, the
Claimant testified that on September 5, 2017, he left his prescription Prada eyeglasses in his
cell during a shakedown. When he returned to his cell, he discovered that his eyeglasses were
broken and one lens was missing. The Claimant testified that his family had sent his
eyeglasses to him after his incarceration but there was no record of the eyeglasses on the
facility’s property logs. The Claimant acknowledged that he was eligible to receive a
replacement pair of eyeglasses through the facility's medical unit, but the frames would be not
be the same brand as the damaged pair. The Respondent denied the validity of the claim. The
Claims Commission found that a bailment situation existed between the parties and that the
Respondent was liable for the value of the property. The Claims Commission recommended an
award of $187.50. |

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $375.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $187.50

CC-18-0118 BRIAN JOHN STONE v. DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS

The Claimant sought to recover $1,474.34 for personal property that he alleged was lost
and stolen while he was incarcerated at Mount Olive Correctional Complex. He testified at the
hearing that on December 8, 2017, he was out of his cell catering a Christmas holiday party
within the facility as part of his participation in the culinary arts program. When he returned to
his cell, he found that his personal property had been taken from his cell. He testified that his

94



personal property included his guitar, an Xbox gaming system, a television, cables, a CD player,
clothing, boots, books, CD’s, art supplies, a watch, personal hygiene items, a hat, sunglasses
and a rug. Some of his property was located in the cells of other inmates, but most of it was
never recovered. He placed a value of $1,474.34 on his property and believed that the
correctional officers should have assured that his cell remained locked while he was not in it.
The Respondent denied the validity of the claim. The Claims Commission found that a bailment
situation was created between the parties and that the Respondent was liable for the value of
the property, which the Claims Commission found to be $1,179.47.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $1,474.34 AMOUNT AWARDED: $1,179.47

CC-17-0588 CHARLES TAYLOR v. DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS

The Claimant sought to recover $40.00 for personal property that he alleged was lost
while he was incarcerated at Huttonsville Correctional Center on July 29, 2017. He testified at
the hearing that he had hand washed a pair of shorts and a shirt; both were the Under Armour
brand. He hung the clothing items in the shower to dry overnight; when he went to retrieve the
items at 3 am to get ready for his work shift in the kitchen, the items were gone. He later
learned that the clothing had been confiscated by an officer and allegedly taken to the State
Shop. The Claimant testified that he did not receive a personal property seizure report or any
other documentation for his clothing; his clothing was never located. The Respondent denied
the validity of the claim at the hearing. The Claims Commission found that a bailment situation
had been created between the two parties and that the Respondent was liable for the value of
the property, which the Claims Commission determined to be $40.00.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $40.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $40.00

CC-14-0974 JEFFREY TAYLOR v. DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS

The Claimant, an inmate at Mount Olive Correctional Complex, sought to recover
$130.00 for the loss of his television that he alleged was lost by the Respondent while the
Claimant was in punitive segregation. The Respondent did not object to the validity of the claim.
The Claims Commission found that a bailment situation was created between the parties and
that the Respondent was liable for the value of the property, which the Claims Commission
found to be $130.00.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $130.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $130.00

95



CC-17-0680 ARTHUR THORNTON v. DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS

The Claimant, an inmate at Huttonsville Correctional Center, sought to recover $30.44
for the loss of personal property, including a pair of workout gloves and personal hygiene items,
that was lost when he was transferred from Pruntytown Correctional Center to Huttonsville. The
Claims Commission found that a bailment situation existed between the parties and that the
Respondent was liable for the value of the lost property, which the Claims Commission
determined to be $30.44.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $30.44 AMOUNT AWARDED: $30.44

CC-18-0715 RAYMOND S. WALLACE v. DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS

The Claimant, an inmate at Mount Olive Correctional Center, sought to recover $235.00
for the loss of personal property, including a CD player and Nike Shock running shoes, that he
alleged was lost during a shakedown on his pod. The Claimant testified at the hearing that on
March 26, 2018, he returned to his cell following a shakedown and discovered that his personal
property was missing. The Respondent denied the validity of the claim. The Claims
Commission found that a bailment situation was created between the parties and the
Respondent was liable for the value of the lost property, which the Claims Commission found to
be $223.21

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $235.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $223.21

CC-18-1118 PHILLIP A. WARD v. DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS AND REHABILITATION

The Claimant sought to recover $511.27 for the loss of personal property, which
included five video games, an Xbox hard drive, an Xbox controller, a cable for the Xbox,
computer disks, a blanket, a watch and a wastepaper can. The Claimant alleged that these
items were lost when he was transferred from Mount Olive Correctional Complex to Western
Regional Jail. The Respondent denied the validity of the claim. The Claims Commission found
that a bailment situation was created between the parties and that the Respondent was liable
for the value of the lost property, which the Claims Commission found to be $511.27.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $511.27 AMOUNT AWARDED: $511.27

CC-16-0102 JOSHUA WEBSTER v. DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS

The Claimant, an inmate at Mount Olive Correctional Complex, sought to recover
$450.00 for the loss of two televisions. He alleged that one was lost while he was in punitive
segregation and that the other one, allegedly a gift from another inmate, was improperly seized
during a shakedown. The evidence presented at the hearing indicated that the television seized
during the shakedown did not legitimately belong to the Claimant as there was no
documentation to show the transfer of the television from the other inmate to the Claimant.
More importantly, the Claimant did not have any documentation to substantiate the value of the
television seized during the shakedown. The Claimant submitted the appropriate

96



documentation with respect to the television lost while he was in punitive segregation. The
Claims Commission found that a bailment situation was created between the parties for the first
television and that the Respondent was liable for the value of the property, which the Claims
Commission found to be $222.60.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $450.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $222.60

CC-16-0552 JOSHUA WEBSTER v. DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS

The Claimant, an inmate at Mount Olive Correctional Complex at the time of this
incident, sought to recover $415.00 for lost personal property, including magazines, books,
stamped envelopes, food stuffs and a pair of insoles. He alleged that these items were lost or
destroyed during a shakedown on his unit on March 9, 2016 and that he did not receive any
seizure report or other documentation as required pursuant to the Respondent’s policies. The
Claims Commission found that a bailment situation existed between the parties and that the
Respondent was liable for the value of the property, which the Claims Commission found to be
$415.00.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $415.00 AMOUND AWARDED: $415.00

CC-16-0962 JOHN WILSON v. DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS

The Claimant, an inmate at Northern Correctional Facility, sought to recover $130.00 for
the loss of his eyeglasses, which he alleged were damaged during a pod-wide cell search
conducted by the Respondent. The Respondent did not object to the validity of the claim. The
Claims Commission found that a bailment situation was created between the parties and that
the Respondent was liable for the value of the property, which the Claims Commission found to
be $130.00.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $130.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $130.00

CC-18-1281 ROY LEE WISOTZKEY v. DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS AND
REHABILITATION

The Claimant, an inmate at Mount Olive Correctional Complex, sought to recover
$832.81 for the loss of personal property which included several CD'’s, an Xbox hard drive, an
Xbox game, commissary items, cables and headphones. At the hearing, the Claimant testified
that he had gone outside for recreation and locked his cell door. Before his recreation time was
over, he was called back inside and notified that his cell had been burglarized. Most of his
property was recovered; he filed this claim to recover the value of the property that could not be
located. The Respondent denied the validity of the claim. The Claims Commission found that a
bailment situation existed between the parties and that the Respondent was liable for the value
of the property, which the Claims Commission found to be $832.81.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $832.81 AMOUNT AWARDED: $832.81

97



CC-14-1418 BRIAN K. WOODSON v. DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS

The Claimant, an inmate at Mount Olive Correctional Complex, sought to recover
$200.00 for the loss of a television given to him by another inmate he alleged was damaged by
the Respondent. The transfer of the donated television was processed through the State Shop.
When it was received by the Claimant, the screen was damaged and the television did not work.
The Respondent did not dispute the validity of the claim. The Claims Commission found that a
bailment situation was created between the parties and that the Respondent was liable for the
value of the property, which the Claims Commission found to be $150.00.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $200.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $150.00

CC-17-0698 LARRY WOOTEN v. DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS

The Claimant, an inmate at Huttonsville Correctional Center, sought to recover $60.47
for the loss of personal property, specifically a CD player and headphones, which he alleged
had been stolen from his cell. The Claims Commission found that a bailment situation existed
between the parties and the Respondent was liable for the value of the property, which the
Claims Commission determined to be $60.47.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $60.47 AMOUNT AWARDED: $60.47

CC-16-0752 EDWIN LEE WRIGHT v. DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS

The Claimant, an inmate at Mount Olive Correctional Center, sought to recover $763.00
for the loss of personal property, including an Xbox 360, an Xbox controller and multiple games,
which he alleged was lost or stolen when his cell door was opened by mistake allowing other
inmates access to his property while the Claimant was out of his cell. The Respondent did not
object to the validity of the claim. The Claims Commission found that a bailment situation was
created between the parties and that the Respondent was liable for the value of the property,
which the Claims Commission found to be $763.00.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $763.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $763.00

CC-18-1230 WILLIAM B. WRISTON v. DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS AND
REHABILITATION

The Claimant sought to recover $54.74 for the loss of personal property which included
various religious items and Native American items. He testified at the hearing that he was
formerly incarcerated at Anthony Correctional Center when the facility was shut down due an
outbreak of black mold. All inmates, including the Claimant, were transferred to other facilities
and all inmate property was seized and destroyed due to its exposure to black mold. The
Claimant testified that the inmates were to be reimbursed for their property seizures, but for
some unknown reason, he did not receive a reimbursement. His grievance was ultimately
denied. The Respondent denied the validity of the claim. The Claims Commission found that a

98



bailment situation existed between the parties and that the Respondent was liable for the value
of the property, which the Claims Commission found to be $54.74.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $54.74 AMOUNT AWARDED: $54.74

CC-14-1426 HENRY KEITH WYKLE v. DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS

The Claimant, an inmate at Mount Olive Correctional Complex, sought to recover
$252.90 for the loss of personal property, including clothing, a blanket, a cross, a necklace and
various toiletries, that he alleged was destroyed by the Respondent following a cell search. The
Claims Commission found that a bailment situation was created between the parties and that
the Respondent was liable for the value of the property, which the Claims Commission found to
be $252.90 '

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $252.90 AMOUNT AWARDED: $252.90

CLAIMS AGAINST THE DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS AND REHABILITATION AND
REGIONAL JAIL CORRECTIONAL FACILITY AUTHORITY

CC-18-1158 JASON RAY BLANKENSHIP v. REGIONAL JAIL AND CORRECTIONAL
FACILITY AUTHORITY

The Claimant sought to recover $883.96 for the loss of personal property including a full
set of dentures, prescription eyeglasses with transitional lenses, a wedding band, personal
hygiene items, stamped envelopes, clothing items and books. The Claimant testified that he
was incarcerated at Western Regional Jail when the water to his cell was turned off. He
became angry and struck the window of his cell door to alert a correctional officer that there was
a problem with the water; the window broke when the Claimant struck it. He was moved to the
detention unit as a result. When he returned to general population, he testified that he
discovered that his property was missing. The Claimant testified that he filed two grievances
regarding the missing property but did not receive any type of response. The Respondent
denied the validity of the claim and specifically disputed the value of the missing items and
whether the Claimant had the prescription eyegiasses in his possession upon his admission to
Western Regional Jail. The Claims Commission noted that the Claimant did not submit any
personal property forms in support of his claim although an intake form submitted by the
Respondent indicated that the Claimant was in possession of a full set of dentures. The failure
of the Respondent to respond to the Claimant's grievances is problematic to the Claims
Commission. Based on the evidence submitted, the Claims Commission found that a bailment
situation existed between the parties and that the Respondent was liable for the value of lost
property, which the Claims Commission found to be $441.98.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $883.96 AMOUNT AWARDED: $441.98

99



CC-18-0865 JUSTIN T. MITCHELL v. DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS AND REHABILITATION
AND REGIONAL JAIL CORRECTIONAL FACILITY AUTHORITY

The Claimant sought to recover $1,500.00 for the loss of personal property, including a
partial upper denture, that he alleged was lost while he was incarcerated at the Eastern
Regional Jail. He testified that the upper denture broke on or about April 11, 2018 when he
dropped it in his cell, several of the individual teeth were loosened. The Claimant gave the
loose teeth to a nurse for “safe keeping”. When he was released from Eastern in July, 2018, the
teeth for the upper denture could not be located. He testified that the upper denture cannot be
repaired without the missing teeth or worn in its present condition. The Respondent admitted
liability but disputed the value of the upper denture. The Claims Commission found that a
bailment situation was created between the parties and that the Respondent was liable for the
value of the property, which the Claims Commission found to be $784.00.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $1,500.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $784.00

CLAIMS AGAINST THE DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
CC-15-1840 MOHAMED ABOELMAGD v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimant was driving his 2011 Toyota Camry on Boonesborough Road in Deep
Water, Fayette County on April 9, 2015 when his vehicle struck several potholes in the roadway.
He lost control of his vehicle, drove off the road and struck a metal beam on the roadside; his
vehicle came to rest on its side. The Claimant's vehicle was considered a total loss; his collision
insurance required a deductible of $1,000.00. The investigating officer noted that the actions of
the Claimant were a contributing cause of the accident. The Respondent initially denied all
allegations but at the hearing, it did not dispute the validity of the claim. The Claims
Commission found that the Respondent was negligent in its maintenance of Boonesborough
Road and failed to properly do so on the date of this incident. The Claims Commission
apportioned some negligence to the Claimant and recommended an award of $800.00.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $1,000.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $800.00

CC-18-0529 CHRISTOPHER ABRAHAM v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On April 1, 2018, the Claimant was driving his 2014
Lexus 1S250 AWD on Willowdale Drive in Morgantown, Monongalia County when his vehicle
struck a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in the amount
of $212.35; his collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of Willowdale Drive and failed to do so properly on the date of
the incident. The sum of $212.35 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $212.35 AMOUNT AWARDED: $212.35

100



CC-17-0403 BENJAMIN C. ADAMS v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving his 2003 Audi A4 on
Route 20 North in Barbour County on May 7, 2017 when his vehicle struck a large cut-out
section in the road spanning the entire width of the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained
damages in the amount of $2,800.00; he did not carry collision insurance on his vehicle. The
Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Route 20 North on the date of the incident
and failed to do so properly. The Claimant and the Respondent agreed that the sum of
$2,000.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $2,800.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $2,000.00

CC-17-0252 KAREN S. ADAMS v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimant brought this claim alleging that the negligence of the Respondent was the
cause of damages to her vehicle. At the hearing, the Claimant testified that she drove her 2009
Chevrolet Malibu on various roads in the Bruceton Mills area of Preston County, including West
Virginia Route 26, Wooden Mill Road, Brandonville Pike, Centenary Road and Cuzzart Road in
late 2016 and early 2017. She believed that her vehicle had sustained damage from striking
potholes and driving on roads with missing blacktop. She submitted invoices for damages in the
amount of $1,035.59. Her collision insurance required a deductible of $1,000.00 and her
comprehensive insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Claimant testified that on one
occasion she was trying to avoid a deep pothole and instead collided with a deer. The Claimant
and her witness both testified that they had contacted the Respondent’s local garage to report
the hazardous road conditions in their area. Numerous photographs and newspaper articles
were submitted by the Claimant with her claim. The Respondent denied the validity of the claim
and disputed the amount of damages alleged to be its responsibility. The Claims Commission
found that the Respondent is not liable for damages resulting from collisions with deer and other
wildlife, thus denying $636.53 of the Claimant’s damages. The Claims Commission further
found, based on the evidence submitted, that the Respondent was negligent in its maintenance
of West Virginia Route 26, Wooden Mili Road, Brandonville Pike, Centenary Road and Cuzzart
Road at the time of the incidents and that such negligence was a cause of the Claimant’s
damages. The Claims Commission recommended an award of $399.06

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $1,035.59 AMOUNT AWARDED: $399.06

CC-17-0416 KAREN S. ADAMS v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2009 Chevrolet
Malibu on Cuzzart Road and Centenary Road in Bruceton Mills, Preston County on May 28,
2017 when her vehicle struck several large holes in the traveling portion of the roadway. The
Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $183.87; her collision insurance
required a deductible of $1,000.00. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of
Cuzzart Road and Centenary Road on the date of the incident and failed to do so properly. The
sum of $183.87 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $183.87 AMOUNT AWARDED: $183.87

101



CC-17-0553 ARTVETTA ALEXANDER and MARCUS K. PATTERSON v. DIVISION OF
HIGHWAYS

The Claimant sought to recover $79.22 for damages sustained to her vehicle, which
were alleged to have been caused by the Respondent’s negligence. On May 24, 2017, the
Claimant testified that she was driving her 2017 Hyundai on Maplewood Road in Princeton,
Mercer County when a large piece of gravel rock became embedded in her tire and tore a large
hole in the tire. The Claimant testified that gravel from Maplewood Road had damaged her tires
on previous occasions as well. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained damages in the sum of
$79.22: her collision insurance required a deductible of $1,000.00. The Claims Commission
found that the Respondent was negligent in its application of the gravel to Maplewood Road in
that it failed to properly roll or press the gravel, which then caused the damages sustained by
the Claimants. The Claims Commission recommended an award of $79.22.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $79.22 AMOUNT AWARDED: $79.22

CC-17-0584 JOSEPH ALTIZER v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: On August 18, 2017, the Claimant’s wife was
driving his 2016 Mercedes C300 on Route 10 in West Logan, Logan County, when his vehicle
was struck by a large, low hanging tree branch. The Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in
the sum of $509.19:; his collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent
was responsible for the maintenance of Route 10 on the date of the incident and failed to do so
properly. The amount of $500.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $509.19 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-18-0377 MICHAEL ALVAREZ v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On March 13, 2018, the Claimant was driving his 2011
Jeep Liberty on West Virginia Route 2 between McMechen and Benwood, Marshall County
when his vehicle struck a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained
damages in the amount of $109.50; his collision insurance required a deductible of $250.00.
The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia Route 2 and failed to do
so properly on the date of the incident. The sum of $109.50 is a fair and reasonable amount to
settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED:  $109.50 AMOUNT AWARDED: $109.50

CC-18-0408 TIMOTHY A. AMICK v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving his 2011 Ford Fusion
SE on Grand Central Avenue in Vienna, Wood County on February 24, 2018 when his vehicle
struck a pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained
damages in the amount of $119.99; he did not carry collision insurance on his vehicle. The
Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Grand Central Avenue on the date of the

102



incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of $119.99 is a fair and reasonable amount to
settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $119.99 AMOUNT AWARDED: $119.99

CC-18-0548 THOMAS ANDREAS v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: On March 31, 2018, the Claimant was driving his
2011 BMW 335Xl on Interstate 70 West in Wheeling, Ohio County when his vehicle struck a
pothole in the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $480.05;
his collision insurance required a deductible of $250.00. The Respondent was responsible for
the maintenance of Interstate 70 West and failed to do so properly on the date of the incident.
The sum of $250.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $480.05 AMOUNT AWARDED: $250.00

CC-18-0250 IVAN ANTILL, JR. v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: The Claimant was driving his 2009 Subaru Legacy on
12™ Street, West Virginia Route 17, in Moundsville, Marshall County when his vehicle struck a
large pothole in the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in the amount of
$318.09; his collision insurance required a deductible of $250.00. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of 12" Street, West Virginia Route 17, on the date of the

incident and failed to properly do so. The sum of $250.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to
settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $318.09 AMOUNT AWARDED: $250.00

CC-18-0828 DAVID W. APTS v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving his 2000 Porsche 911
on April 25, 2018 and struck a pothole in the roadway as he merged from Interstate 79 South
onto Interstate 64 West in Charleston, Kanawha County. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained
damages in the amount of $1,363.63; his collision insurance required a deductible of $1,000.00.
The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Interstate 79 South and Interstate 64
West on the date of the incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of $1,000.00 is a fair and
reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $1,363.63 AMOUNT AWARDED: $1,000.00

CC-18-0842 CHARLES ARTHURS v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On March 2, 2018, the Claimant was driving his 2008
Mitsubishi Lancer on West Virginia Route 67 in Welisburg, Brooke County when his vehicle
struck a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained damages in the amount
of $303.88; his collision insurance required a deductible of $250.00. The Respondent was

103



responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia Route 67 and failed to do so properly on the
date of the incident. The sum of $250.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $303.88 AMOUNT AWARDED: $250.00

CC-17-0635 RICHARD ASHERMAN v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimant brought this claim alleging that he suffered economic damages and losses
due to the negligence of the Respondent. The Claimant, a long distance truck driver
specializing in transporting over-dimensional loads, owns a specialized tractor trailer unit, which
he leases to Landstar, a national trucking company. The Claimant was hauling an oversized
load from Louisville, Kentucky to Monaca, Pennsylvania which required that he obtain certain
required federal permits from the states he was traveling through, including West Virginia. He
submitted the appropriate paperwork to the West Virginia Division of Highways for the travel
permits; his paperwork was approved by the Respondent and the permit was awarded. The
permit specified which roads the Claimant was allowed to use while traveling through West
Virginia and included a designated route, along with designated days and times of travel. The
Claimant testified that he had no issues with the travel permits until he arrived in Lewis County,
West Virginia. The permit instructed him to exit Interstate 79, travel on US Route 33 and then
turn onto County Route 14, which was a narrow, two-lane rural road. The Claimant testified that
as he traveled on County Route 14, the road narrowed to the point of being a single lane road
and due to both the narrowness of the road and the S-curves in the road, he was unable to
continue driving the route designated in the permit without causing an accident. The State
Police were called as the Claimant and his load were blocking all other traffic. A towing
company was called by the State Police to remove the Claimant's vehicle from the narrow road
and tow it to a local truck stop. The Claimant was advised by both the responding state trooper
and the towing company employees that he should not have been traveling on County Route 14
as tractor trailers were not permitted to travel that roadway. In discussing the permit and
designated travel route with the Respondent's employee involved in the permit process, the
Respondent’'s employee confirmed that the Claimant should not have been routed on County
Route 14 and that there was a glitch in the computer software program that generated the
Claimant's travel route. The Claimant received a towing bill in the amount of $17,152.00; this
invoice was paid by Landstar so that the Claimant could deliver his load to Pennsylvania on
time. However, Landstar required the Claimant to reimburse it for the towing bill, which resuited
in the Claimant having significant deductions taken from his pay, which in turn resuited in
significant financial hardships for the Claimant and his family.

The Respondent did not dispute the validity of the claim and acknowledged that there
were errors in the permitting process that adversely affected the Claimant through no fault of his
own,

The Claims Commission found that the Respondent was solely responsible for the
issuance of the erroneous travel permits and that it was liable for the undue expenses and loss
of income incurred by the Claimant. The Claims Commission granted an award of $17,152.00.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $17,152.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $17,152.00

104



CC-18-1009 JASMINE AUSTIN v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimant brought this claim alleging that the negligence of the Respondent was the
cause of damages to her vehicle. At the hearing, the Claimant testified that she was driving her
2004 Toyota Highlander on Harrison Avenue in Elkins, Randolph County on April 24, 2018
when her vehicle struck a large piece of guardrail extending into the traveling portion of the
roadway. The Claimant had just picked up her six year old daughter from day care and had
pulled onto Harrison Avenue from the day care parking lot. Because of oncoming traffic, the
Claimant was unable to avoid the guardrail. The edge of the guardrail became caught on the
passenger side of the vehicle, damaging the front door and tearing the rear door completely off
the vehicle. The Claimant testified that the vehicle was undriveable because the door frames
were bent and the post between the doors had been severely damaged. She further testified
that immediately after this incident, she notified the Respondent's local office and learned that
the guardrail had been previously damaged; the Respondent attempted to temporarily fix the
guardrail with a tie of some sort. Between the time of the temporary fix and the Claimant’s
incident, the temporary tie was stolen, causing the guardrail to fling outward and extend into the
roadway. The Claimant testified that her vehicle sustained damages in the amount of
$4,567.39; she did not carry collision insurance on her vehicle.

The Respondent denied the validity of the claim. The Respondent's witness testified
that the Respondent’s work crew applied a temporary strap or chain to the broken guardrail in
an attempt to fix it while waiting for a contractor to repair it. However, the temporary strap or
chain was stolen. Following the Claimant's incident, the Respondent’s work crew applied a
strap or chain similar to the initial fix but also applied a locking system to keep the strap in place
and to prevent it from being stolen again.

The Claims Commission found that, based on the evidence submitted, the Respondent
should have applied a strap or chain with a locking system when the guardrail was initially
repaired, especially in light of the fact that the guardrail in question was located on a section of
the roadway going into a curve which severely limited a driver’s ability to avoid striking the
extended guardrail. The Claims Commission further found that the Respondent was negligent
in its repair of the guardrail and the maintenance of Harrison Avenue on the date of the
Claimant’s incident and that such negligence was the proximate cause of the Claimant's
damages. The Claims Commission recommended an award of $4,567.39.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $4,567.39 AMOUNT AWARDED: $4,567.39

CC-18-1229 MONTANA L. BAILEY and JEFFERY T. BAILEY Ii v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On July 28, 2018, the Claimant was driving her 2017
Kia Forte on Washington Street, West, in Cross Lanes, Kanawha County, when her vehicle
struck a large slip in the roadway. The Claimants' vehicle sustained damages in the amount of
$506.32; their collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of Washington Street, West, and failed to do so properly on the
date of the incident. The sum of $500.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $506.32 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

106



CC-18-0333 JENNIFER R. BALDWIN and BRIAN D. BALDWIN v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2011 Ford Fusion
on West Virginia Route 14, Pike Street, in Parkersburg, Wood County on January 18, 2018
when her vehicle struck a pothole in the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained damages in
the amount of $225.07; they did not carry collision insurance on their vehicle. The Respondent
was responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia Route 14 on the date of the incident and
failed to do so properly. The sum of $225.07 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $225.07 AMOUNT AWARDED: $225.07

CC-18-0281 GREG BAMBERGER v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On March 2, 2018, the Claimant was driving his 2008
Honda Accord on Interstate 70 West in Wheeling, Ohio County when his vehicle struck a
pothole in the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $132.50;
his collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was responsible for
the maintenance of Interstate 70 West and failed to do so properly on the date of the incident.
The sum of $132.50 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $132.50 AMOUNT AWARDED: $132.50

CC-17-0259 JOHN BARKLEY and MARY C. BARKLEY v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving his 2010 Ford 150
pickup truck on US Route 50 West near Evansville, Preston County when his vehicle struck a
large hole in the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained damages in the amount of
$497.35; their collision insurance required a deductible of $1,000.00. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of US Route 50 West and failed to do so properly on the date
of the incident. The sum of $497.35 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $497.35 AMOUNT AWARDED: $497.35

CC-18-0135 SAMANTHA BARLOW, WILLIAM D. SQUIRES and BRITTANY M. SQUIRES v.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: The Claimant was driving her 2010 Subaru Legacy on
Interstate 79 South in Morgantown, Monongalia County on February 16, 2018 when her vehicle
struck a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained damages in the amount
of $1,281.15; their collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of Interstate 79 South and failed to properly do so on the date
of the incident. The sum of $500.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $1,218.15 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

106



CC-18-0183 NATHAN BARNES and JESSICA BARNES v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On February 15, 2018, the Claimant was driving his
2008 Chevy Cobalt on Interstate 64 West near Hurricane, Putnam County when their vehicle
struck a large hole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained
damages in the sum of $276.24; they carried only liability insurance on their vehicle. The
Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Interstate 64 West on the date of the
incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of $276.24 is a fair and reasonable amount to
settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $276.24 AMOUNT AWARDED: $276.24

CC-18-0312 KEIRSTEN BARNETT v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2015 Subaru
Impreza on Route 587 in Morgantown, Monongalia County on February 13, 2018 when her
vehicle struck a large hole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle
sustained damages in the amount of $933.33; her collision insurance required a deductible of
$500.00. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Route 857 on the date of the
incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of $500.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to
settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $933.33 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-17-0587 NADINE BATEMAN v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2010 Chevrolet
Suburban on Holly River Road, Route 20, in Flatwoods, Braxton County, on June 23, 2017,
when her vehicle struck a large pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant’s
vehicle sustained damages in the sum of $1,286.65; her collision insurance required a
deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Holly River
Road, Route 20, and failed to properly do so on the date of the incident. The sum of $500.00 is
a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $1,286.65 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-17-0207 EDWARD BEECH and BARBARA BEECH v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The patrties stipulated as follows: On March 31, 2017, the Claimant was driving his 2013
Mercedes E350 on Brushy Fork Road in Bridgeport, Harrison County when his vehicle struck a
large hole in the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained damages in the amount of
$572.61; their collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of Brushy Fork Road and failed to do so properly on the date of
the incident. The sum of $500.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $572.61 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

107



CC-14-1370 SABRINA BELCHER, RENA LAWLESS and RANDALL LAWLESS v. DIVISION
OF HIGHWAYS

On May 21, 2014, the Claimant, Sabrina Belcher, was driving her 2011 Nissan
Pathfinder on Old Bluefield Road in Princeton, Mercer County, when her vehicle struck an
unavoidable pothole in the roadway. As a result, she lost control of her vehicle; her vehicle
flipped over three times before coming to a stop. The Claimant was extricated from her vehicle
by the responding paramedics and taken to a local hospital for medical treatment. She was
diagnosed with whiplash and a dislocated left shoulder; she underwent physical therapy for
several months. The Claimant was also prohibited from working at her part-time job at a local
fast food restaurant for several months. The Claimants’ vehicle was declared a total loss; their
collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. Most of the Claimant's medical expenses
were paid except for the sum of $3,020.42. The Claims Commission found that the Respondent
was negligent in its maintenance of Old Bluefield Road on the date of the incident and that this
negligence was a proximate cause of the damages sustained by the Claimants. The Claims
Commission recommended an award of $3,977.17.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $58,520.42 AMOUNT AWARDED: $3,977.17

CC-18-0139 TAMMY BELCHER v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2008 Nissan
Maxima on Route 2 in Glenwood, Mason County on February 12, 2018 when her vehicle struck
several potholes in the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in the amount of
$869.15; her collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of Route 2 on the date of the incident and failed to do so
properly. The sum of $500.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $869.15 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-17-0325 STEVE’S AUTO SALES and STEVEN BELLMAN v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On May 4, 2017, the Claimant was driving his 2009
Dodge Caravan on US Route 119, Easton Hill, in Morgantown, Monongalia County when his
vehicle struck a pothole in the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained damages in the
amount of $815.73; his collision insurance required a deductible of $1,000.00. The Respondent
was responsible for the maintenance of US Route 119, Easton Hill, on the date of the incident
and failed to properly do so. The sum of $815.73 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the
claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $815.73 AMOUNT AWARDED: $815.73

CC-18-0487 VIRGIL BIRKHIMER v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving his 2010 Chevrolet
Silverado on West Virginia Route 22 in Weirton, Brooke County on March 29, 2018 when his

108



vehicle struck a pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle
sustained damages in the amount of $138.50; his collision insurance required a deductible of
$500.00. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia Route 22 on
the date of the incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of $138.50 is a fair and
reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $138.50 AMOUNT AWARDED: $138.50

CC-18-0058 LARRY J. BISE v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On January 9, 2018, the Claimant was driving his
2017 Ford Escape on West Virginia Route 14 in Elizabeth, Wirt County when his vehicle struck
a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in the amount of
$275.60:; his collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia Route 14 and failed to do so properly on the
date of the incident. The sum of $275.60 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $275.60 AMOUNT AWARDED: $275.60

CC-16-0289 ANDREA BLACKSHIRE v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2013 Volkswagen
Jetta on Interstate 64 near Huntington, Cabell County in November 2015 when her vehicle
struck a large pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway. Her vehicle sustained damages in
the sum of $920.03; her collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent
was responsible for the maintenance of Interstate 64 on the date of the incident and failed to do
so properly. The sum of $500.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $920.03 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-18-0165 ASHLEY BENNETT BLANKENSHIP and COLONEL R. BLANKENSHIP v.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: The Claimant was driving her 2013 Hyundai Veloster
on West Virginia Route 270 near Lost Creek, Harrison County when her vehicle struck a pothole
in the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $1,407.20; their
collision insurance required a deductibie of $600.00. The Respondent was responsible for the
maintenance of West Virginia Route 270 and failed to do so properly on the date of the incident.
The sum of $600.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $1,407.20 AMOUNT AWARDED: $600.00

109



CC-18-0134 SUE A. BLANKENSHIP and CLAYTON L. BLANKENSHIP v. DIVISION OF
HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: On February 15, 2018, the Claimant was driving
her 2015 Dodge Dart on Pleasant Valley Run Road in Kenna, Jackson County, when her
vehicle struck a pothole in the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained damages in the
amount of $628.58; their collision insurance required a deductible of $750.00. The Respondent
was responsible for the maintenance of Pleasant Valley Run Road and failed to properly do so
on the date of the incident. The sum of $628.58 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the
claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $628.58 AMOUNT AWARDED: $628.58

CC-16-0457 MARRA O. BODKIN v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On December 2, 2015, the Claimant was driving her
2008 Honda Accord near the intersection of Interstate 68 and Interstate 79 near Exit 148 in
Morgantown, Monongalia County when a tractor trailer traveling in the adjacent lane struck an
orange construction barrel that was sitting in the traveling portion of the roadway. The orange
construction barrel became airborne and struck the Claimant’s vehicle. The Claimant's vehicle
sustained damages in the amount of $1,081.48; her comprehensive insurance required a
deductible of $250.00. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Interstate 68
and Interstate 79 and failed to do so properly on the date of the incident. The sum of $250.00 is
a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $1,081.48 AMOUNT AWARDED: $250.00

CC-17-0083 BRENDA DIANNE BONNETT and DON BONNETT v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2009 Honda
Accord on Route 705 East in Morgantown, Monongalia County on January 3, 2017 when her
vehicle struck a large hole in the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained damages in the
amount of $519.40; their collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent
was responsible for the maintenance of Route 705 East and failed to do so properly on the date
of the incident. The sum of $500.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $519.40 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-17-0373 CLEMENT A. BOSSIE v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimant was traveling on Interstate 79 North near Charleston, Kanawha County on
May 14, 2017. The Claimant’s vehicle, a 2011 Toyota Scion XB, was struck by a piece of flying
road debris, damaging his tire and wheel rim. The repairs to the Claimant's vehicle totaled
$415.52; the Claimant carried only liability insurance on his vehicle. The Respondent did not
dispute the validity of the claim. The Claims Commission found that the Respondent was
negligent in its maintenance of Interstate 79 North on the date of the incident, and such

110



negligence was the proximate cause of the Claimant’'s damages. The Claims Commission
recommended an award of $415.52.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $415.52 AMOUNT AWARDED: $415.52

CC-18-0365 DAVID E. BOWLES v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On February 25, 2018, the Claimant was driving his
2006 Dodge Magnum on Strawberry Road in St. Albans, Kanawha County when his vehicle
struck a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimant'’s vehicle sustained damages in the amount
of $208.27; he did not carry collision insurance on his vehicle. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of Strawberry Road and failed to do so properly on the date of
the incident. The sum of $208.27 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $208.27 AMOUNT AWARDED: $208.27

CC-18-0872 HALEY N. BOWMAN v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On February 19, 2018, the Claimant was driving her
2012 Ford Focus on 49 Hill Road in Beech Bottom, Brooke County when her vehicle struck a
large pothole in the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained damages in the amount of
$466.42; her collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of 49 Hill Road and failed to do so properly on the date of the
incident. The sum of $466.42 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $466.42 AMOUNT AWARDED: $466.42

CC-18-0632 FRANKLIN BOYCE and KRISTEN BOYCE v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving his 2012 Subaru
Legacy on US Route 250 North in Katy, Marion County on April 4, 2018 when his vehicle struck
a large hole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained damages
in the amount of $587.79; their collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The
Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of US Route 250 on the date of the incident

and failed to do so properly. The sum of $500.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the
claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $587.79 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-17-0291 MARK D. BOYCE v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimant was driving his 2008 Peterbilt 387 on West Virginia Route 2 in Follansbee,
Brooke County on May 1, 2017. At the hearing, the Claimant testified that when he was at the
intersection of West Virginia Route 2 and Cross Creek Road, another vehicle entered the
intersection spinning out of control. He took evasive action to avoid a collision and in doing so,
he drove onto a divided highway pad, which served as a median even though it was not marked

111



as a median. Unknowingly, the Claimant's vehicle struck a road sign post stub that was
protruding from the concrete pad, damaging five tires. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained
damages in the sum of $2,972.94; his collision insurance required a deductible of $1,000.00.
The Respondent’s witness testified that there had been a road sign in the location where the
Claimant's vehicle struck the sign post. The Respondent submitted email correspondence that
indicated that the Respondent had notice earlier in the day on the date of the Claimant’s
incident that the sign had been knocked down and needed to be replaced. The Claimant
Commission found that the Respondent was negligent in its maintenance of West Virginia Route
2 and that such negligence was the proximate cause of the Claimant's damages. The Claims
Commission recommended an award in the sum of $1,000.00.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $2,972.94 AMOUNT AWARDED: $1,000.00

CC-16-0376 SHEILA J. BRADDOCK v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: On April 2, 2016, the Claimant was driving her
2014 Hyundai Tucson Sport on Interstate 79 North near Weston, Lewis County when the
Claimant's vehicle was hit by a piece of metal that had been in the roadway. The Claimant's
vehicle sustained damages in the sum of $479.54; her collision insurance required a deductible
of $100.00. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Interstate 79 North and
failed to do so properly on the date of the incident. The sum of $100.00 is a fair and reasonable
amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $479.54 AMOUNT AWARDED: $100.00

CC-18-0701 GERALD BRADY JR. v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimant filed this claim alleging that the negligence of the Respondent was the
cause of damages to his vehicle. At the hearing, the Claimant testified that on February 25,
2018, he was driving his 2015 Ford Fusion on Washington Pike in Wellsburg, Brooke County
when his vehicle struck a large pothole in the roadway. One tire on his vehicle deflated and he
pulled over to change it, installing the donut size spare tire. As he continued on Washington
Pike, his vehicle struck a second pothole, which damaged both tires and rims on the opposite
side of the vehicle. The Claimant submitted invoices totaling $2,149.97; his collision insurance
required a deductible of $750.00. The Respondent denied the validity of the claim. The Claims
Commission found that the Respondent was negligent in its maintenance of Washington Pike
on the date of the Claimant's incidents and that such negligence was the proximate cause of his
damages. The Claims Commission recommended an award in the amount of $750.00

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $2,149.97 AMOUNT AWARDED: $750.00

CC-18-0806 VERNON J. BRAHAM and SHIRLEY BRAHAM v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On May 6, 2018, the Claimant was driving his 2013
Cadillac XTS on US Route 50 in Parkersburg, Wood County when his vehicle struck a large
pothole in the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $418.03;

112



their collision insurance required a deductible of $250.00. The Respondent was responsible for
the maintenance of US Route 50 and failed to do so properly on the date of the incident. The
sum of $250.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $418.03 AMOUNT AWARDED: $250.00

CC-17-0292 RALPH BRANDON and TAMMY BRANDON v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: On or about March 30, 2017, the Claimant was
driving her 2011 Ford Fiesta on the 4" Street ramp in Benwood, Marshall County and other area
locations when her vehicle struck a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle
sustained damages in the amount of $826.39; their collision insurance required a deductible of
$250.00. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of the 4™ Street ramp and
other area focations and failed to do so property on the date of the incident. The sum of
$250.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $826.39 AMOUNT AWARDED: $250.00

CC-18-0266 RALPH BRANDON and TAMMY BRANDON v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: The Claimant was driving her 2011 Ford Fiesta on
West Virginia Alternate Route 2 in Benwood, Marshall County on February 16, 2018 when her
vehicle struck a pothole in the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained damages in the
amount of $625.18; their collision insurance required a deductible of $250.00. The Respondent
was responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia Alternate Route 2 and failed to do so

property on the date of the incident. The sum of $250.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to
settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $625.18 AMOUNT AWARDED: $250.00

CC-18-0572 AARON L. BROWN v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On March 17, 2018, the Claimant was driving his 2017 Dodge
Charger on Smith Creek Road near South Charleston, Kanawha County when his vehicle struck
a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in the amount of
$1,697.77; his collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of Smith Creek Road and failed to do so properly on the date of
the incident. The sum of $500.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $1,697.77 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-18-0045 BRANDI LYNN BROWN v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On December 13, 2017, the Claimant was driving her
2016 Kia Optima on Sycamore Road, County Route 33, in Clarksburg, Harrison County when
her vehicle struck a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in

113



the amount of $459.54; her collision insurance required a deductible of $2,000.00. The
Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Sycamore Road, County Route 33, and
failed to do so properly on the date of the incident. The sum of $459.54 is a fair and reasonable
amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $459.54 AMOUNT AWARDED: $459.54

CC-17-0667 DALE A. BROWN and REGINA L. BROWN v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving his 2006 Lincoin
Navigator on Vago Road in Frankford, Greenbrier County on October 8, 2017 when his vehicle
struck a low hanging broken tree limb that extended into the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle
sustained damages in the sum of $817.39; their collision insurance required a deductible of
$500.00. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Vago Road on the date of
the incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of $500.00 is a fair and reasonable amount
to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $817.39 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-18-0055 DANIELLE R. BROWN v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On January 24, 2018, the Claimant was driving her
2015 Dodge Dart on Interstate 470 West in Wheeling, Ohio County when her vehicle struck a
large pothole in the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in the amount of
$430.09; her collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of Interstate 470 West and failed to do so properly on the date
of the incident. The sum of $430.09 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $430.09 AMOUNT AWARDED: $430.09

CC-18-0240 KELLIE BROWN v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: On January 12, 2018, the Claimant was driving
her 2013 Kia Optima on Interstate 64 East between Barboursville and Milton, Cabell County
when her vehicle struck a stranded construction cone in the middle of the traveling portion of the
roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $1,269.69; her collision
insurance required a deductible of $1,000.00. The Respondent was responsible for the
maintenance of Interstate 64 East on the date of the incident and failed to properly do so. The
sum of $1,000.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $1,269.69 AMOUNT AWARDED: $1,000.00

CC-15-0891 NICHOLAS BROWN v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On February 25, 2015, the Claimant was driving his
2007 Volkswagen Jetta on Van Voorhis Road in Morgantown, Monongalia County when his

114



vehicle struck a pothole in the roadway. Again, on March 4, 2015, the Claimant was driving the
same vehicle on Van Voorhis Road in Morgantown, Monongalia County when his vehicle struck
a second pothole in the road. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained damages in the sum of
$1,007.87; his collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00 per incident. The
Respondent is responsible for the maintenance of Van Voorhis Road and failed to do so
properly on the dates of the incidents. The Claimant and the Respondent agreed that the sum
of $654.74 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle this claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $1,007.87 AMOUNT AWARDED: $654.74

CC-18-0179 PEGGY L. BROWN v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2007 Cadillac CTS
on West Virginia Route 114, Greenbrier Street, in Charleston, Kanawha County on January 29,
2018 when her vehicle struck a pothole in the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained
damages in the amount of $279.23; her collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00.
The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia Rote 114, Greenbrier
Street, on the date of the incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of $279.23 is a fair and
reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $279.23 AMOUNT AWARDED: $279.23

CC-18-0020 SHANNON BROWN v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On January 13, 2018, the Claimant was driving her
2007 Pontiac G6 on Interstate 70 West in Wheeling, Ohio County when her vehicle struck a
large pothole in the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained damages in the amount of
$783.49; her collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of interstate 70 West and failed to do so properly on the date of
the incident. The sum of $500.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $783.49 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-16-0681 JERRY BROWN, and KATHY BROWN, his wife v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimants filed this claim to recover for property damages sustained during a heavy
rainstorm, alleging their damages were caused by the negligence of the Respondent. At the
hearing, the Claimants testified that they first experienced water seeping into the basement of
their home in Belle, Kanawha County in January, 2016, which they attributed to a large amount
of melting snow. The Claimants learned from their neighbors that a pipe had been installed in
the ditch across the street from their house decades before they purchased their home.
Concrete had been poured on top of both the ditch and the pipe causing the culvert to become
obstructed and non-operational. The Claimants testified that beginning in January, 2016 they
called the Respondent’s local department to report the water seepage in their basement and the
presence of this pipe that prohibited the culvert from working properly. They called at least once
a month for the next five months to report the same problem. The Claimants also testified that

115



prior to June 23, 2016, they personally told the Respondent’s employees about the pipe and the
non-operational culvert when a work crew was regrading the roadway berm in front of their
home. To the Claimants” knowledge, no corrective action was ever taken on the pipe and
culvert despite their repeated calls and conversations with employees of the Respondent.

On June 23, 2016, the Kanawha Valley experienced a 750-year rainstorm. The
Claimants’ home sustained extensive damage due to flooding following this storm. The
Respondent denied the validity of the claim; its expert determined that the Claimants’ home was
situated in a natural drainage course and a floodplain. The Respondent further argued that the
proximate cause of the Claimants' damages was the existence of the “illegal pipe” in the culvert,
which was not installed by the Respondent. The Respondent has since marked this pipe for
removal.

Based on the evidence submitted by both parties, the Claims Commission found that the
Respondent had actual notice of the “illegal pipe” obstructing the culvert which caused it to
malfunction. The Claims Commission further found that the Claimants had notified the
Respondent of this malfunctioning culvert on numerous occasions over the course of five and a
half months and that the Respondent had ample time to rectify the situation prior to the
disastrous flood of June 23, 2016. The Respondent stipulated to damages, contesting only
liability. The Claims Commission recommended an award of $30,000.00 as documented by the
receipts and invoices submitted by the Claimants.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $30,000.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $30,000.00

CC-18-0498 RHONDA L. BRUFFY v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2017 Chevrolet
Malibu on the Interstate 79 South exit ramp at Exit 119 in Clarksburg, Harrison County on March
29, 2018 when her vehicle struck a pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The
Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $206.70; her collision insurance
required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of
Interstate 79 South on the date of the incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of
$206.70 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $206.70 AMOUNT AWARDED: $206.70

CC-18-0277 JAMES BUNNER v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On March 1, 2018, the Claimant was driving his 2015
Subaru Legacy on Gihon Road in Parkersburg, Wood County when his vehicle struck a large
pothole in the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $512.00;
his collision insurance required a deductible of $250.00. The Respondent was responsible for
the maintenance of Gihon Road and failed to do so properly on the date of the incident. The
sum of $250.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $512.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $250.00

116



CC-18-0513 KAYLA BURNEM v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2007 Nissan
Maxima on Robert C. Byrd Highway in Parkersburg, Wood County on February 18, 2018 when
her vehicle struck a pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant'’s vehicle
sustained damages in the amount of $547.31; she did not carry collision insurance on her
vehicle. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Robert C. Byrd Highway on
the date of the incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of $547.31 is a fair and
reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $547.31 AMOUNT AWARDED: $547.31

CC-17-0717 VICKIE CADLE v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On November 6, 2017, the Claimant was driving her
2018 Mitsubishi Mirage on Interstate 79 near Lost Creek, Harrison County when her vehicle
struck a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained damages in the amount
of $264.96; her collision insurance required a deductible of $1,000.00. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of Interstate 79 and failed to do so properly on the date of the
incident. The sum of $264.96 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $264.96 AMOUNT AWARDED: $264.96

CC-18-0130 PHILLIP J. CAMPBELL and KRISTYN CAMPBELL v. DIVISION OF
HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: On February 16, 2018, the Claimant was driving
his 2011 Ford Focus on West Virginia Route 2 between Wellsburg and Follansbee, Brooke
County when his vehicle struck several large potholes in the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle
sustained damages in the amount of $222.18; their collision insurance required a deductible of
$500.00. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia Route 2 and
failed to do so properly on the date of the incident. The sum of $222.18 is a fair and reasonable
amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $222.18 AMOUNT AWARDED: $222.18

CC-17-0523 CHRISTOPHER CASTILLO v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

On July 11, 2017, the Claimant was traveling northbound on the Interstate 77/64 split
bridge near Beckley, Raleigh County, when is 2016 Ram 1500 truck struck a raised bridge
connector. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained $1,557.71 in damages; his collision insurance
required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent did not dispute the validity of the claim. The
Claims Commission found that the Respondent was negligent in its maintenance of the
Interstate 77/64 split bridge and failed to do so properly on the date of the incident. The Claims
Commission recommended an award of $500.00.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $1,557.71 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

117



CC-18-0241 MICHAEL J. CESTARIC v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: On February 4, 2018, the Claimant was driving
his 2015 Kia Cadenza on West Virginia Route 68 in Ravenswood, Jackson County when his
vehicle struck a pothole in the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in the
amount of $594.92: his collision insurance required a deductible of $250.00. The Respondent
was responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia Route 68 on the date of the incident and
failed to do so properly. The sum of $250.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $594.92 AMOUNT AWARDED: $250.00

CC-18-0863 MARK CHAMBERS v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On May 19, 2018, the Claimant was driving his 2010
Jeep Compass on Route 7 near Core, Monongalia County when his vehicle struck a pothole in
the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $515.73; his collision
insurance required a deductible of $1,000.00. The Respondent was responsible for the
maintenance of Route 7 and failed to do so properly on the date of the incident. The sum of
$515.73 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $515.73 AMOUNT AWARDED: $5615.73

CC-18-0038 CHARLES CHAMBLISS v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving his 2006 Hyundai
Sonata on West Virginia Route 2 South in Benwood, Marshall County on January 11, 2018
when his vehicle struck a pothole in the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained damages in
the amount of $68.90; his collision insurance required a deductible of $1,000.00. The
Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia Route 2 South on the date of
the incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of $68.90 is a fair and reasonable amount to
settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $68.90 AMOUNT AWARDED: $68.90

CC-18-0238 MICHAEL A. CHAUVET v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: The Claimant was driving his 2008 BMW on Interstate
70 East in Triadelphia, Ohio County on March 1, 2018 when his vehicle struck a large pothole in
the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $320.14; his collision
insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was responsible for the
maintenance of Interstate 70 East on the date of the incident and failed to properly do so. The
sum of $320.14 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $320.14 AMOUNT AWARDED: $320.14

118



CC-17-0442 JUSTIN CHERRY v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: On June 12, 2017, the Claimant was driving his
2016 Honda Accord on Interstate 64 West near Teays Valley, Putnam County when his vehicle
struck a large pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained
damages in the sum of $544.18; his collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The
Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Interstate 64 West and failed to do so
properly on the date of the incident. The sum of $500.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to
settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $544.18 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-18-0411 JONATHAN CHILDERS v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimant brought this action alleging that the negligence of the Respondent was the
cause of damages to his vehicle. At the hearing, the Claimant testified that he was driving his
2011 Kia Sorrento on County Route 66, Smith Creek Road, in Salt Rock, Cabell County on
January 6, 2018 when his vehicle struck a large pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway.
He testified that the road began to deteriorate following a flood in December, 2015. A
maintenance crew from the Respondent's local garage patched parts of the road but did not
completely patch all of the potholes and did not even work on many of them. The potholes have
worsened over time in the unpatched portion of the road. The Claimant testified that he and his
neighbors have called the Respondent’s local garage on numerous occasions to report the
potholes and the deteriorating condition of the road to no avail. The Claimant testified that one
of the residents in his neighborhood posted a sign along the roadway urging neighbors to call
the Respondent to report the condition of the road. A paving crew responded in 2017 and
paved approximately 100 yards of the road before an equipment failure forced them to leave.
The paving crew never returned to complete the paving on Smith Creek Road. The Claimant
submitted invoices in the amount of $990.25; his collision insurance required a deductible of
$500.00. The Respondent denied the validity of the claim. The Claims Commission found that,
based on the evidence submitted, including photographs of the road in question, the
Respondent was negligent in its maintenance of County Route 66, Smith Creek Road, on the
date of the incident and that such negligence was the proximate cause of the Claimant'’s
damages. The Claims Commission recommended an award of $500.00.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $990.25 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-16-0903 ROGER COCHRAN SR. v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving his 2014 Hyundai
Accent-GS over the Winfield Bridge in Winfield, Putnam County in 2016 when his vehicle was
sprayed with a paint-like substance. The Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in the amount
of $212.00; his comprehensive insurance required a deductible of $50.00. The Respondent had
contracted with Orders Construction to make paint related repairs on the date of the incident; it
issued a demand letter to Orders Construction to defend and indemnify the Respondent
pursuant to the contract obligations. Orders Construction did not respond or otherwise
participate in the determination of the claim. The Respondent was ultimately responsible for the

119



maintenance of the Winfield Bridge and failed to properly do so on the date of the incident. The
sum of $50.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $212.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $50.00

CC-18-0252 DENNIS L. COE and RENEE COE v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On April 1, 2018, the Claimant was driving her 2015
Chevrolet Impala on US Route 250 in Limestone, Marshall County when her vehicle struck a
large pothole in the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained damages in the amount of
$967.00; their collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of US Route 250 and failed to do so properly on the date of the
incident. The sum of $500.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $967.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-18-0202 WHITNEY COLVIN v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2004 Volkswagen
Jetta TDi on Chestnut Ridge Road in Morgantown, Monongalia County when her vehicle struck
part of a protruding manhole in the travel portion of the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle
sustained damages in the amount of $979.44; her collision insurance required a deductible of
$250.00. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Chestnut Ridge Road on the
date of the incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of $250.00 is a fair and reasonable
amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $979.44 AMOUNT AWARDED: $250.00

CC-17-0539 LOGAN T. CONRAD v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On May 1, 2017, the Claimant was driving her 2017
Honda Accord on Tyler Creek Road in Salt Rock, Cabell County when the Claimant's vehicle
struck a pothole in the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in the sum of
$230.00; her collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of Tyler Creek Road and failed to properly do so on the date of
the incident. The sum of $230.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $230.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $230.00

CC-18-0590 JAMES D. COOK and BETH COOK v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving his 2016 Ford Fusion
on West Virginia Route 62 near Evans, Jackson County on April 1, 2018 when his vehicle struck
a large hole in the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained damages in the amount of
$719.57; their collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was

120



responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia Route 62 on the date of the incident and failed
to do so properly. The sum of $500.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $719.57 ' AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-17-0733 TIMMY E. COOK and SUZETTE COOK v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

On November 22, 2017, the Claimant was driving his 2004 Chevrolet Aveo on Route 10
in Davin, Logan County when he encountered another vehicle traveling towards his vehicle.
The Claimant edged closer to the white line of his lane of traffic to avoid a collision with the
oncoming vehicle; his vehicle struck a portion of the road that had broken away, creating a drop-
off of approximately 12-14 inches. The Claimants' vehicle sustained damages in the amount of
$786.78: they carried only liability insurance on their vehicle. The Claims Commission found
that the Respondent was negligent in its maintenance of Route 10 on the date of the incident
and that this negligence was the proximate cause of the Claimants’ damages. The Claims
Commission recommended an award of $786.78.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $786.78 AMOUNT AWARDED: $786.78

CC-17-0569 SHAYNE M. COOPER v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: On or about June 28, 2016, the Claimant was
driving his 2006 Chevrolet Cobalt on Interstate 77 South near mile marker 99 in Charleston,
Kanawha County when the Claimant’s vehicle struck a large piece of an expansion joint that
had broken loose. The Claimant's vehicle also struck a large chunk of concrete that had been
dislodged by the loose expansion joint. Both the expansion joint and the concrete were situated
in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant sought medical treatment following the
incident and was diagnosed with neck, back and shoulder injuries. The Claimant sought
damages in the sum of $12,598.36; the Claimant carried only liability insurance on his vehicle.
The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Interstate 77 South near mile marker
99 on the date of the incident and failed to properly do so. The sum of $12,500.00 is a fair and
reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $12.598.36 AMOUNT AWARDED: $12,500.00

CC-18-0441 DANNY LEE CORNELL v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimant filed this claim alleging that the negligence of the Respondent was the
cause of damages to his vehicle. At the hearing, the Claimant's sister, Tacy Bennett, testified
that on October 2, 2017, she was driving the Claimant’s 2015 Kia Rio on Interstate 64 West at
mile marker 136.5 near the Sandstone Mountain exit in Summers County when the vehicle
struck a very large rock in the traveling lane of the roadway. Ms. Bennett testified that she tried
to avoid the rock but due to its size she was unable to completely avoid any contact with it. An
unidentified state trooper stopped to provide assistance to Ms. Bennett; he was unable to
remove the rock from the roadway. At the time of this incident, a work crew of the Respondent's
was working on the runaway truck ramp on the opposite side of the Interstate. The state trooper

121



recruited this work crew to assist in removing the rock from the roadway. Ms. Bennett further
testified that she traveled this section of the Interstate on previous occasions and noticed that
rocks periodically fell from Sandstone Mountain and were found on the side of the roadway.
The Claimant testified that his vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $4,305.23; his
collision insurance required a deductible of $1,000.00. The Respondent denied the validity of
the claim. The Claims Commission found that, based on the evidence, this area of the
Interstate near Sandstone Mountain is a known area for rock falls and that the Respondent, at a
minimum, had constructive notice of falling rocks. The Claims Commission further found that
the Respondent was negligent in its maintenance of Interstate 64 West near mile marker 136.5
on the date of the incident and that such negligence was the proximate cause of the Claimant’s
damages. The Claims Commission recommended an award of $1,000.00.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $4,305.23 AMOUNT AWARDED: $1,000.00

CC-18-0738 FRANK CORONA v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving his 2014 Acura 1LX on
Colliers Way, West Virginia Route 105, in Weirton, Hancock County on February 24, 2018 when
his vehicle struck a pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle
sustained damages in the amount of $218.30; his collision insurance required a deductible of
$1,000.00. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Colliers Way, West
Virginia Route 105 on the date of the incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of $218.30
is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $218.30 AMOUNT AWARDED: $218.30

CC-18-0678 MICHAEL R. COSTELLO v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On March 30, 2018, the Claimant was driving his 2017
Nissan Maxima on Interstate 70 West in Wheeling, Ohio County when his vehicle struck a large
pothole in the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $389.91,
his collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was responsible for
the maintenance of Interstate 70 West and failed to do so properly on the date of the incident.
The sum of $389.91 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $389.91 AMOUNT AWARDED: $389.91

122



CC-18-1261 EARNEST COVINGTON lli v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving his 2005 Cadillac CTS
on Interstate 64 West and Exit 39 in Teays Valley, Putnam County on August 9, 2018 when his
vehicle struck a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained damages in the
amount of $363.90; his collision insurance required a deductible of $2,000.00. The Respondent
was responsible for the maintenance of Interstate 64 West and Exit 39 on the date of the
incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of $363.90 is a fair and reasonable amount to
settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $363.90 AMOUNT AWARDED: $363.90

CC-17-0401 DONNA K. CRAMER v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On April 18, 2017, the Claimant was driving her 2014
Hyundai Elantra on West Virginia Route 7 East in Masontown, Monongalia County when her
vehicle struck a large rock in the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in the
amount of $3,760.52, which included lost wages in the sum of $427.15; her collision insurance
required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of
West Virginia Route 7 East and failed to do so properly on the date of the incident. The sum of
$500.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $3,760.52 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-17-0597 LINDA CRANE v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: The Claimant was driving her 2011 Subaru Impreza
on Rohr Road in Masontown, Preston County in August to September, 2017 when her vehicle
struck a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained damages in the sum of
$352.76; her collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of Rohr Road and failed to do so properly on the date of the
incident. The sum of $352.76 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $352.76 AMOUNT AWARDED: $352.76

CC-18-0551 TONYA L. CROSS v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: The Claimant was driving her 2016 Dodge Dart on
West Virginia Route 2 North and exiting onto Interstate 70 East in Wheeling, Ohio County on
April 2, 2018 when her vehicle struck a large hole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The
Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $454.26; her collision insurance
required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of
West Virginia Route 2 North and Interstate 70East on the date of the incident and failed to do so
properly. The sum of $454.26 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $454.26 AMOUNT AWARDED: $454.26

123



CC-18-0221 TIMOTHY CUNNINGHAM v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: On February 22, 2018, the Claimant was driving
his 2014 Toyota Corolla on West Virginia Route 44 in Omar, Logan County when his vehicle
struck a large hole in the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in the amount of
$387.96; his collision insurance required a deductible of $100.00. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia Route 44 and failed to do so properly on the
date of the incident. The sum of $100.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $387.96 AMOUNT AWARDED: $100.00

CC-16-0410 DONALD JOSEPH CURRIER v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimant brought this claim alleging that the negligence of the Respondent was the
proximate cause of his accident and resulting personal injuries. At the hearing before the
Claims Commission, the Claimant testified that he was driving his 2008 Street Glide Harley-
Davidson motorcycle on US Route 60 near Quincy, Kanawha County on May 18, 2014. The
Claimant was traveling in formation with six other motorcyclists, at the rear of the formation,
when he struck a very large pothole in the roadway that was approximately three to four feet in
length, twelve to eighteen inches wide and three to four inches deep. Upon striking this pothole,
the Claimant testified that he lost control of his motorcycle, flipped his motorcycle and launched
over the handlebars. He landed on the roadway and rolled approximately fifty feet before
coming to rest against the concrete barrier in the middle of the road. The Claimant’s motorcycle
was deemed a total loss. The Claimant was transported to a local hospital where he was
diagnosed with multiple fractures to both of his ankles, his left scapula and several ribs. He
underwent several surgeries to repair and reconstruct both ankles and his scapula. After a nine
day hospitalization, he was released to continue his medical treatment, which included physical
therapy and additional shoulder surgeries. The Claimant, a motorcycle trooper with the Florida
Highway Patrol, was off work and unable to return to full duty for approximately nine months. In
addition to his claim for medical expenses, the Claimant also submitted evidence in support of a
claim for lost wages and loss of future earning capacity.

The Claimant presented several withesses at the hearing before the Claims
Commission. One witness testified that, within the two weeks before the Claimant’s accident,
he had reported, via text message, the deteriorating condition of US Route 60 and the presence
of potholes in the roadway, to an acquaintance that was employed at the Respondent’s primary
headquarters in Charleston, as he had done on several other occasions. The state trooper who
responded to and investigated the Claimant's accident noted in his official report that the
condition of the road was the primary cause of the accident. A third witness aiso confirmed the
deplorable condition of the roadway and noted that there were no warning signs posted in this
area of US Route 60. This same witness, a former law enforcement officer, testified that US
Route 60 was in a hazardous condition on the day of the Claimant’s accident and constituted a
danger to the traveling public.

The Respondent stipulated to damages, contesting only the issue of liability. The
Respondent’s witness testified that the daily traffic numbers on US Route 60 categorize the road
as a heavily traveled roadway and therefore it is a priority road requiring priority care, upkeep
and maintenance. The Respondent’s witness also testified that visual inspections are

124



conducted on a daily basis by employees; because of the nature of vehicular traffic on US
Route 60, a “primary emphasis” is placed upon daily inspections. He further acknowledged that
the Division of Tourism’s active promotion of US Route 60 as a “scenic highway for
motorcycles” seemingly imposed an extra obligation upon the Respondent to ensure the safety
of US Route 60 for all drivers, especially motorcycle riders. This witness also testified that it is
unacceptable for a pothole to be on US Route 60 of such a size to flip a motorcycle end over
end.

The Claims Commission found, based on the evidence submitted at the hearing, that US
Route 60 was actively promoted by the Division of Tourism as an ideal route for motorcycle
riders such as the Claimant. The Commission further found that not only did the Respondent
have actual notice of this particular pothole, but the evidence submitted — the dimensions of the
pothole, the Respondent’s designation of US Route 60 as a priority road demanding priority
care and the Respondent's assigning two employees to conduct daily inspections of this
roadway — met the criteria for constructive notice. The Claims Commission found that the
Respondent was negligent in its maintenance of US Route 60 on the date of the Claimant's
accident and that its negligence was the proximate cause of the Claimant’s catastrophic injuries.
The Claims Commission recommended an award of $1,295,332.00.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $2,100,000.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $1,295,332.00

CC-18-0439 JEANNIE DAILEY v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2015 Kia Sedona
LX on Main Street in St. Albans, Kanawha County on December 27, 2017 and again on March
22, 2018 when her vehicle struck a pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The
Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $630.36; her collision insurance
required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of
Main Street on the dates of the incidents and failed to do so properly. The sum of $500.00 is a
fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $630.36 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-18-0195 DONALD A. DARE v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: The Claimant was driving his 2013 Ford Focus on
Interstate 470 in EIm Grove, Ohio County when his vehicle struck a large pothole in the
roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $892.32; his collision
insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was responsible for the
maintenance of Interstate 470 on the date of the incident and failed to do so properly. The
amount of $500.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $892.32 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

125



CC-17-0400 ANTHONY DAVIS and SHERRY DAVIS v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On June 26, 2017, the Claimant was driving his 2011
Ford Edge on US Route 219 in Organ Cave, Greenbrier County when his vehicle struck a
pothole in the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained damages in the amount of
$1,051.41; their collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of US Route 219 and failed to do so properly on the date of the
incident. The sum of $500.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $1,051.41 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-16-0309 WILLIAM R. DEAN and CYNTHIA Y. DEAN v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: On January 17, 2016 the Claimant was driving
his 2014 Subaru Impreza on Cheat Road in Morgantown, Monongalia County when the
Claimants’ vehicle struck a storm drain bordering the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle suffered
damages in the sum of $776.50; their collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The
Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Cheat Road and failed to do so properly on
the date of the incident. The sum of $500.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $776.50 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-16-0836 CHERYL L. DEANER v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On September 24, 2016, the Claimant was driving her
2013 Mazda 3 on Monongahela Boulevard in Morgantown, Monongalia County when her
vehicle struck a large road sign laying in the travel portion of the roadway. The Claimant’s
vehicle sustained damages in the sum of $1,599.48; her collision insurance required a
deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Monongahela
Boulevard and failed to do so properly on the date of the incident. The sum of $500.00 is a fair
and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $1,599.48 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-18-0367 KEVIN M. DELAPLAIN and JULIE DELAPLAIN v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimants brought this claim alleging that the negligence of the Respondent was the
cause of damages to their vehicle. At the hearing, the Claimant testified that on February 1,
2018, he was driving his 2014 Dodge Durango on US Route 50 West near Bridgeport, Harrison
County when his vehicle struck a large rock in the roadway. He testified that the rock was
approximately the size of a soccer ball or basketball; he was unable to avoid it due to oncoming
traffic. He further testified that this area was known for rock falls and he noticed rocks in the
roadway on previous occasions. The Claimant asserted that the Respondent had notice of rock
falls in this area since the Respondent had installed a diamond-shaped yellow warning sign
which stated “Falling Rock” in this area. The Claimants” vehicle sustained damages in the
amount of $1,710.35; their collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The

126



Respondent denied the validity of the claim, stating that it had no notice of this particular rock.
However, the Respondent acknowledged that this area of US Route 50 was a known rock fall
area and because of that, it had installed the warning sign. The Claims Commission found that
the Respondent had constructive notice of the rock that the Claimants’ vehicle struck by virtue
of its prior knowledge and the posting of a warning sign. The Claims Commission further found
that the Respondent was negligent in its maintenance of US Route 50 West on the date of the
Claimants’ incident and that such negligence was the proximate cause of the Claimants’
damages. The Claims Commission recommended an award of $500.00.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $1,710.35 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-18-0256 DENNISION EQUIPMENT COMPANY LLC v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On February 19, 2018, the Claimant’'s employee was
driving the Claimant’s 2008 Ford F250 on US Route 50 in Ellenboro, Ritchie County when the
Claimant's vehicle struck a dislodged reflective marker laying in the roadway. The Claimants’
vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $1,450.22; its collision insurance required a
deductible of $1,000.00. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of US Route 50
and failed to do so properly on the date of the incident. The sum of $1,000.00 is a fair and
reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $1,450.22 AMOUNT AWARDED: $1,000.00

CC-18-0870 STEVEN WALTER DESPOT v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving his 2013 Mercedes-Benz
C300 on Interstate 79 South near Exit 155, Granville, Monongalia County on April 6, 2018 when
his vehicle struck a pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle
sustained damages in the amount of $576.22; his collision insurance required a deductible of
$500.00. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Interstate 79 South near Exit
155 on the date of the incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of $500.00 is a fair and
reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $576.22 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-17-0512 JAMES RAY DICKENS v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: The Claimant was driving his 2015 Ford Fusion on
West Virginia Route 10 hear Naoma, Raleigh County on August 16, 2017 when his vehicle
struck a deteriorated section of the roadway. His vehicle sustained damages in the amount of
$228.96; his collision insurance required a deductible of $1,000.00. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia Route 10 and failed to do so properly on the
date of the incident. The amount of $228.96 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $228.96 AMOUNT AWARDED: $228.96

127



CC-15-0819 KATHY DICOLA v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On December 12, 2014, the Claimant was driving her
2008 Nissan Maxima on West Virginia Route 2 in Natrium, Marshall County when her vehicle
struck a large pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained
damages in the amount of $1,015.60; her collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00.
The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia Route 2 on the date of
the incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of $500.00 is a fair and reasonable amount
to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $1,015.60 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-18-0704 SHARON K. DILLON v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On April 5, 2018, the Claimant was driving her 2010
Honda Accord on Madison Avenue in Huntington, Cabell County when her vehicle struck a large
pothole in the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $148.67;
her collision insurance required a deductible of $250.00. The Respondent was responsible for
the maintenance of Madison Avenue and failed to do so properly on the date of the incident.
The sum of $148.67 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $148.67 AMOUNT AWARDED: $148.67

CC-18-0649 PETER DINARDI v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving his 2012 Mercedes
Benz GLK on the ramp leading to Interstate 470 near Wheeling, Ohio County on February 21,
2018 when his vehicle struck a pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant’s
vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $914.29; his collision insurance required a
deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of the ramps
leading to Interstate 470 on the date of the incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of
$500.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $914.29 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-18-0795 AMIE M. DIXON v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On April 3, 2018, the Claimant was driving her 2015
Buick Verano on Interstate 470 West in Bethlehem, Ohio County when her vehicle struck a
large pothole in the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in the amount of
$605.35; her collision insurance required a deductible of $250.00. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of Interstate 470 West and failed to do so properly on the date
of the incident. The sum of $250.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $605.35 AMOUNT AWARDED: $250.00

128



CC-17-0496 KATHLEEN DODSON and JOSHUA DODSON v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: On July 9, 2017, the Claimant was driving her
2013 Toyota Sienna on West Virginia Route 25 East in Institute, Kanawha County, when her
vehicle struck a pothole in the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained damages in the
amount of $626.80; their collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent
was responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia Route 25 on the date of the incident and
failed to do so properly. The amount of $500.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the
claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $626.80 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-18-0223 DEBORAH DOOLEY v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2009 Mercedes
CLS 550 on US Route 19 in Rivesville, Marion County on April 8, 2017 when her vehicle struck
a large pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained
damages in the amount of $2,940.13; her collision insurance required a deductible of $2,000.00.
The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of US Route 19 and failed to do so
properly on the date of the incident. The sum of $2,000.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to
settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $2,940.13 AMOUNT AWARDED: $2,000.00

CC-15-1527 KELLY DORAZIO v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On Aprit 27, 2015, the Claimant was driving her 2004
Toyota Avalon on US Route 119 North, Point Marion Road, in Morgantown, Monongalia County
when her vehicle struck a pothole in the road. The Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in the
sum of $397.00; her collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of US Route 119 North, Point Marion Road, on the date of the
incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of $397.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to
settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $397.00 AMOUNT AWARDED”: $397.00

CC-18-0331 KEVIN DOSS v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimant filed this claim to recover for damages to his vehicle which he alleged
were caused by the negligence of the Respondent. At the hearing, the Claimant testified that he
was driving his 2015 Kia Optima on interstate 64 West towards Exit 40 near Winfield, Putnam
County when his vehicle struck a series of potholes. These potholes were situated between the
dotted white lines that delineated the travel lane and the exit lane. The Claimant testified that
he had to replace four rims on his vehicle; he submitted receipts for these repairs in the sum of
$2,342.60. His collision insurance required a deductible of $2,000.00. The Respondent denied
the validity of the claim initially but admitted to liability at the hearing. The Respondent disputed

129



the amount of damages claimed by the Claimant inasmuch as the tires on the vehicle were not
damaged. The Claims Commission found that based on the evidence submitted, the
Respondent was negligent in its maintenance of Interstate 64 West on the date of the incident
and that such negligence was the proximate cause of the Claimant’'s damages. The Claims
Commission recommended an award in the amount of $1,650.00.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $2,342.60 AMOUNT AWARDED: $1,650.00

CC-18-0406 JOHN K. DUGAN and HELENA M. DUGAN v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimants brought this claim alleging that the negligence of the Respondent was the
cause of damages to their vehicle. At the hearing, the Claimant testified that he was driving his
2015 Subaru Legacy on Little Falls Road in Morgantown, Monongalia County throughout 2017.
He stated that the road was “deplorable”; the culverts on the road were never cleaned out or
otherwise maintained which caused the road to be washed out and eroded. He testified that he
called the Respondent’s local garage on several occasions to no avail. After multiple trips on
this road throughout 2017 and into 2018, the Claimants’ vehicle needed four new tires and an
alignment. They submitted invoices totaling $1,063.29. While their collision insurance required
a deductible of $100.00, their comprehensive insurance provided full coverage. The
Respondent denied the validity of the claim initially. However, at the hearing, the Respodent,
through its counsel, offered to stipulate to liability and pay the Claimants' the amount of their
collision insurance deductible. This offer was rejected by the Claimants. Instead, the Claimants
urged the Claims Commission to make a finding that their damages should fall under their
comprehensive insurance and not their collision insurance. The Claims Commission found that
comprehensive and collision insurance coverage are not interchangeable and determined that
the Claimants’ claim fell under the collision insurance coverage of their policy as defined by their
own insurance company. The Claims Commission further found that the Respondent was
negligent in its maintenance of Little Falls Road on the dates of the Claimants’ incidents and
that such negligence was the proximate cause of their damages. In accordance with the terms
of the Claimants’' insurance policy in effect on the dates of the incidents, the Claims Commission
recommended an award of $100.00.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $1,063.29 AMOUNT AWARDED: $100.00

CC-16-0737 MICHAEL F. DUPLAGA, JR. v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving his 2014 Cadi CTS on
Interstate 70 in Triadelphia, Ohio County when his vehicle struck a large pothole in the traveling
portion of the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $544.45;
his collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was responsible for
the maintenance of Interstate 70 on the date of the incident and failed to do so properly. The
sum of $500.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $544.45 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

130



CC-18-0044 RACHEL M. EDGE v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimant sought to recover for damages to her vehicle that she alleged were
caused by the negligence of the Respondent. At the hearing, the Claimant testified that she
was driving her 2015 Kia Sportage on West Virginia Route 2 in Wheeling, Ohio County on
January 6, 2018 when her vehicle struck an unavoidable pothole. She testified that there were
loose chunks of asphalt in the pothole and one of the chunks became airborne and struck the
undercarriage of her vehicle, causing damage. The Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in
the amount of $455.35; her collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The
Respondent denied the validity of the claim. The Claims Commission found, based on the
evidence submitted, including photographs of the pothole in question, that the Respondent was
negligent in its maintenance of West Virginia Route 2 on the date of the incident and that such
negligence was the proximate cause of the Claimant's damages. The Claims Commission
recommended an award in the amount of $455.35.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $455.35 AMOUNT AWARDED: $455.35

CC-18-0319 TERESA EDWARDS and LLOYD EDWARDS v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2001 Hyundai
Elantra on West Virginia Route 41 in Mineral Wells, Wood County on January 20, 2018 when
her vehicle struck a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained damages in
the amount of $575.04; their collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The
Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia Route 41 on the date of the
incident and failed to do so properly. The Claimant and the Respondent agreed that the sum of
$190.01 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $575.04 AMOUNT AWARDED: $190.01

CC-18-0453 STACEY A. EISEL v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2012 Dodge
Charger on the entrance ramp to Interstate 64 East in Cross Lanes, Kanawha County on
February 8, 2018 when her vehicle struck a pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The
Claimant’s vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $1,369.76; her collision insurance
required a deductible of $1,000.00. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of
the entrance ramp to Interstate 64 East on the date of the incident and failed to do so properly.
The sum of $1,000.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $1,369.76 AMOUNT AWARDED: $1,000.00

CC-16-0718 JENNIFER R. ERVIN v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On July 29, 2016, the Claimant was driving her 2016
Chevrolet Cruze on Route 57 near Quiet Dell, Harrison County when her vehicle struck a
pothole in the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in the sum of $234.53; her

131



collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was responsible for the
maintenance of Route 57 on the date of the incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of
$234.53 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $234.53 AMOUNT AWARDED: $234.53

CC-17-0504 RICHARD D. ESTEP and MELISSA K. ESTEP v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimants brought this claim alleging that the negligence of the Respondent was the
proximate cause of damages to their 2014 Toyota Corolia. At a hearing before the Claims
Commission, the Claimants testified that their vehicle struck a series of potholes in April, 2017
and on May 1, 2017 on Route 20 near Bellwood, Fayette County, Route 20 near Quinwood,
Greenbrier County, Brookhaven Road in Morgantown, Monongalia County and on Interstate 64
East between the Hinton and Meadow Bridge exits in Summers County. The Claimants’ vehicle
sustained damages in the sum of $1,144.95 from these incidents; their collision insurance
required a deductible of $1,000.00. The Claims Commission found the Respondent to be
negligent in its maintenance of these roads on the dates of the incidents and that it failed to do
so properly. The Claims Commission recommended an award of $1,000.00.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $1,144.95 AMOUNT AWARDED: $1,000.00

CC-17-0356 ROBIN EVANS v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On May 1, 2017, the Claimant was driving her 2014
Ford Fusion on County Route 21 in Sissonville, Kanawha County when the Claimant’s vehicle
struck a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained $924.32 in damages;
her collision insurance required a deductible of $1,000.00. The Respondent was responsible for
the maintenance of County Route 21 on the date of the incident and failed to do so properly.
The amount of $924.32 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $924.32 AMOUNT AWARDED: $924.32

CC-18-0257 WILLIAM C. EVANS and JULIE EVANS v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving his 2013 Cadillac ATS
on US Route 119 North in Mink Shoals, Kanawha County on February 11, 2018 when his
vehicle struck a pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle
sustained damages in the amount of $273.48; their collision insurance required a deductible of
$1,000.00. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of US Route 119 on the date
of the incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of $273.48 is a fair and reasonable
amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $273.48 AMOUNT AWARDED: $273.48

132



CC-18-0271 ANTOINETTE FARKAS v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On February 26, 2018, the Claimant was driving her
2015 Hyundai Elantra on West Virginia Route 2 South in McMechen, Marshall County when her
vehicle struck a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained damages in the
amount of $349.35; her collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent
was responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia Route 2 South and failed to do so

properly on the date of the incident. The sum of $349.35 is a fair and reasonable amount to
settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $349.35 AMOUNT AWARDED: $349.35

CC-18-0552 GUY R. FIZER, JR. v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving his 2016 Hyundai
Veloster on Mileground Road in Morgantown, Monongalia County on April 1, 2018 when his
vehicle struck a pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle
sustained damages in the amount of $404.00; his collision insurance required a deductible of
$500.00. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Mileground Road on the
date of the incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of $404.00 is a fair and reasonable
amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $404.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $404.00

CC-17-0608 TINA M. FORSHEY and TERRY L. FORSHEY v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2007 Lincoln MKZ
on Bull Run Road in Waverly, Wood County on September 14, 2017 when her vehicle struck a
large pothole in the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained damages in the sum of $61.08;
their collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was responsible for
the maintenance of Bull Run Road and failed to do so properly on the date of the incident. The
sum of $61.08 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $61.08 AMOUNT AWARDED: $61.08

CC-18-0587 JESSE R. FRANCIS and MEGAN R. FRANCIS v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimants brought this claim alleging that the negligence of the Respondent was the
cause of damage to their vehicle. At the hearing, the Claimant testified that she was driving her
2017 Dodge Journey on US Route 50 West in Cairo, Ritchie County on March 30, 2018 when
her vehicle struck a large pothole in the roadway, damaging two tires. She testified that she had
to replace all four tires because her vehicle is four wheel drive, rather than just the two damaged
tires. The Claimants also had to replace the strut, pay for a rental vehicle and a betterment
percentage on the new tires. They submitted invoices that totaled $1,061.00; their collision
insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Claimant testified that she believed the
Respondent should be liable for the entire amount of her damages, including all four tires that

133



were required to keep her vehicle in a drivable condition and not just her deductible, because of
the very poor road conditions in her area. The Respondent denied the validity of the claim; at
the hearing the Respondent offered to stipulate to the deductible amount and admit liability.
The Claimants refused this offer and opted to submit their claim to the Claims Commission for a
decision. The Claims Commission found that the Respondent was negligent in its maintenance
of US Route 50 West on the date of the incident and that such negligence was the proximate
cause of the Claimants’ damages. The Claims Commission recommended an award of
$500.00., the amount of their collision deductible.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $1,061.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-18-0091 JULIE FRANCIS v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2016 Ford Escape
on Long Drain Road in Core, Monongalia County on December 29, 2017 when her vehicle
struck a pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained
damages in the amount of $739.54; her collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00.
The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Long Drain Road on the date of the
incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of $500.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to
settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $739.54 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-17-0358 LINDA FRIEND v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On March 13, 2017, the Claimant was driving her
2011 GMC Terrain on Route 36, Afton Road, in Terra Alta, Preston County when her vehicle
struck a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in the amount
of $371.00; her collision insurance required a deductible of $1,000.00. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of Route 36, Afton Road, and failed to do so properly on the
date of the incident. The sum of $371.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $371.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $371.00

CC-18-0608 JAMES L. GALLOWAY v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On March 16, 2018, the Claimant was driving his 2016
Mercedes C300 on Interstate 470 West in EIm Grove, Ohio County when his vehicle struck a
large pothole in the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in the amount of
$276.66; his collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of Interstate 470 West and failed to do so properly on the date
of the incident. The sum of $276.66 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $276.66 AMOUNT AWARDED: $276.66

134



CC-17-0728 JASON GALLOWAY v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving his 2009 Pontiac G8 on
US Route 19 in Monongah, Marion County on March 24, 2018 when his vehicle struck a series
of large potholes in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained
damages in the amount of $869.39; his collision insurance required a deductible of $1,000.00.
The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of US Route 19 on the date of the
incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of $869.39 is a fair and reasonable amount to
settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $869.39 AMOUNT AWARDED: $869.39

CC-16-0655 DEBORAH GARRISON v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2015 Subaru
Impreza on Route 17, Fairview Road, in Grant Town, Marion County on April 27, 2016 when her
vehicle struck a large hole in the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained damages in the
amount of $265.00; her collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent
was responsible for the maintenance of Route 17, Fairview Road, on the date of the incident
and failed to do so properly. The sum of $265.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the
claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $265.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $265.00

CC-18-0978 JASON GAUTIER v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On June 7, 2018, the Claimant was driving his 2001
Kawasaki 2X9R on West Virginia Route 67 between Bethany and Wellsburg, Brooke County
when his vehicle struck a large depression in the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained
damages in the amount of $963.09; he did not carry collision insurance on his vehicle. The
Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia Route 67 and failed to do so
properly on the date of the incident. The sum of $963.09 is a fair and reasonable amount to
settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $963.09 AMOUNT AWARDED: $963.09

CC-17-0508 RUTH E. GILDAY v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On June 29, 2017, the Claimant was driving her 2014
Ford Escape on the Harmon Creek entrance ramp to US Route 22 West in Weirton, Brooke
County, when her vehicle struck a large hole in the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained
damages in the sum of $2,001.58; her collision insurance required a deductibie of $500.00. The
Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of the Harmon Creek entrance ramp to US
Route 22 on the date of the incident and failed to do so properly. The amount of $500.00 is a
fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $2,001.58 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

135



CC-18-0286 KORENA GLOVER v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2013 Cadillac ATS
on Interstate 70 West in Wheeling, Ohio County on February 28, 2018 when her vehicle struck a
large hole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained damages in
the amount of $883.95; her collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The
Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Interstate 70 West on the date of the
incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of $500.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to
settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $883.95 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-17-0391 TIM GOLONKA v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving his 2006 Ford Focus
on US Route 22/30 near Collier's Way in Weirton, Hancock County on June 18, 2017 when his
vehicle struck a series of large holes in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant's
vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $531.72; his collision insurance required a
deductible of $250.00. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of US Route
22/30 near Collier's Way on the date of the incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of
$250.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $531.72 AMOUNT AWARDED: $250.00

CC-18-0495 JAMES E. GOODMAN v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On February 20, 2018, the Claimant was driving his
2006 Pontiac G6 on US Route 25 North exiting to Interstate 470 East in Wheeling, Ohio County
when his vehicle struck several potholes in the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained
damages in the amount of $365.70; his collision insurance required a deductible of $1,000.00.
The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of US Route 25 North and Interstate 470
East and failed to do so properly on the date of the incident. The sum of $365.70 is a fair and
reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $365.70 AMOUNT AWARDED: $365.70

CC-18-0652 WALTER L. GREENHOWE, JR. v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving his 2018 BMW 750i on
Interstate 64 West in Cross Lanes, Kanawha County on March 25, 2018 when his vehicle struck
a pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained damages in
the amount of $1,388.80:; his collision insurance required a deductible of $1,000.00. The
Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Interstate 64 West on the date of the
incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of $1,000.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to
settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $1,388.80 AMOUNT AWARDED: $1,000.00

136



CC-18-0272 ALBERT J. GREGORY v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On March 5, 2018, the Claimant was driving his 2018
Nissan Sentra on Interstate 64 East near St. Albans, Kanawha County when his vehicle struck a
large pothole in the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in the amount of
$136.96: his collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of Interstate 64 East and failed to do so properly on the date of
the incident. The sum of $136.96 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $136.96 AMOUNT AWARDED: $136.96

CC-17-0086 DOYLE T. GRIFFITH v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimant was driving his 2004 Massey-Ferguson 481 tractor on County Road 26, #2
Ridge, in Dallas, Marshall County on September 22, 2016. At the hearing, he testified that he
pulled over to the shoulder to allow traffic to pass; his vehicle struck the broken-off base of a
road sign damaging his tractor tires. The Claimant discovered the upper portion of the road sign
laying on the ground. The Claimant's tractor sustained damages in the amount of $1,436.25; he
did not carry collision insurance on his vehicle. The Claims Commission found that the
Respondent was negligent in its maintenance of County Road 26, #2 Ridge, on the date of the
incident and that such negligence was the proximate cause of the Claimant's damages. The
Claims Commission recommended an award in the sum of $1,436.25.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $1,436.25 AMOUNT AWARDED: $1,436.25

CC-15-1811 CHRISTINE S. HALL v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 1998 Pontiac
Sunfire SE on US Route 19, Locust Avenue, in Fairmont, Marion County on September 2, 2015
when her vehicle struck a large pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant’s
vehicle sustained damages in the sum of $339.16; she carried only liability insurance on her
vehicle. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of US Route 19, Locust Avenue,
on the date of the incident and failed to do so properly. The amount of $339.16 is a fair and
reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $339.16° AMOUNT AWARDED: $339.16

137



CC-18-0293 MEAGAN HAMMOND and CHRISTOPHER HAMMOND v. DIVISION OF
HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On February 16, 2018, the Claimant was driving her
2012 Chevrolet Malibu on Interstate 70 West in Wheeling, Ohio County when her vehicle struck
a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained damages in the amount of
$880.32; their collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of Interstate 70 West and failed to do so properly on the date of
the incident. The sum of $500.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $880.32 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-18-0162 WILLIAM H. HANNA v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimant brought this action to recover for damages which he alleged were caused
by the negligence of the Respondent. At the hearing, the Claimant testified that on February 15,
2018, he was driving his 2017 Toyota Sienna on Gihon Road in Parkersburg, Wood County.
His vehicle struck a large pothole in the roadway damaging two tires. The Claimant chose to
replace all four tires and submitted invoices totaling $721.18; his collision insurance required a
deductible of $250.00. The Respondent denied the validity of the claim. The Claims
Commission found that the Respondent was negligent in its maintenance of Gihon Road on the
date of the incident and that such negligence was the proximate cause of the Claimant's
damages. The Claims Commission recommended an award of $250.00.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $721.18 AMOUNT AWARDED: $250.00

CC-18-0469 JAIME LEIGH HARBERT v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2014 Subaru
Impreza on Saltwell Road in Shinnston, Harrison County on February 22, 2108 when her
vehicle struck a pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle
sustained damages in the amount of $209.61; her collision insurance required a deductible of
$500.00. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Saltwell Road on the date of
the incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of $209.61 is a fair and reasonable amount
to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $209.61 AMOUNT AWARDED: $209.61

CC-17-0332 TARA HARPER and BROCK HARPER v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows; On May 1, 2017, the Claimant was driving her 2015
Chevrolet Impala on Sun Valley Road in Lubeck, Wood County when her vehicle struck a low
hanging tree branch extending into the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained damages in
the amount of $2,333.65; their collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The
Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Sun Valley Road and failed to do so

138



properly on the date of the incident. The sum of $500.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to
settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $2,333.65 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-18-0291 LAURA B. HARSHBARGER v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2014 Ford Escape
at the intersection of Lamberton Road and US Route 50 near Pennsboro, Ritchie County on
February 16, 2018 when her vehicle struck a large hole in the traveling portion of the roadway.
The Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $192.88; her collision insurance
required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of
Lamberton Road and US Route 50 on the date of the incident and failed to do so properly. The
sum of $192.88 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $192.88 AMOUNT AWARDED: $192.88

CC-15-1927 ANNA M. HAYNES v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On April 13, 2015, the Claimant’s husband, now
deceased, was driving his 2011 Mercedes Benz E350 on West Virginia Route 2 near Paden
City, Wetzel County when his vehicle struck a large pothole in the roadway. On September 8,
2015, the Claimant’s husband struck a second pothole on West Virginia Route 7 near Wileyville,
Wetzel County. Again, on September 24, 2105, the Claimant’s husband struck a third pothole
on West Virginia Route 2 near Moundsville, Marshall County. The Claim was filed following this
with both the Claimant and her late husband listed as Claimants on the Notice of Claim. The
Claimants’ vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $748.72; their collision insurance
required a deductible of $1,000.00. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of
West Virginia Route 2 and West Virginia Route 7 and failed to do so properly on the dates of the
incidents. The sum of $748.72 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $748.72 AMOUNT AWARDED: $748.72

CC-14-1186 WILLIAM HENSLEY, BY AND ON BEHALF OF LUTHER HENSLEY v.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimant filed this claim on behalf of his father alleging that the negligence of the
Respondent was the proximate cause of personal injury to his father and damage to his father’s
vehicle. The claim was originally filed by the Claimant's father in his own capacity. A hearing
was held before the West Virginia Court of Claims, at which time the style of the claim was
amended to reflect that the Claimant was serving as the Power of Attorney for his father. After
the hearing, the Court of Claims issued an Opinion recommending an award for the Claimant’s
father; this award was included in the 2016 Claims Bill and approved and funded by the
Legislature. The Claimant refused to accept the original award because he believed that the
accident that occurred on February 9, 2014 was the proximate cause of his father’s deteriorating
health. He sought to reopen the claim before the Legislative Claims Commission. Two

139



hearings were held on the issue of reopening the claim; the Claims Commission gave the
Claimant a deadline in which to submit medical records and reports that affirmatively linked his
father's health condition, Progressive Supranuclear Palsy (PSP), Parkinson’s Disease and
Parkinson’s Plus Disorder to the accident of February 9, 2014. The Respondent objected to
the reopening of the claim in that the Claimant was unable to provide the requested medical
information and also argued that the doctrine of res judicata applied. After the deadline expired
and the Claimant did not submit the requested medical information, he notified the Office of the
Legislative Claims Commission that he wished to have the previously rejected award reinstated
and submitted to the Legislature for approval and funding. As stated in the initial Opinion that
was issued in this claim, the Claimant’s father was driving his 2000 Ford Explorer on US Route
60 near St. Albans, Kanawha County on February 9, 2014 when he struck a series of potholes
and then a concrete wall. The Claimant's father received some medical treatment at the scene
and later went to a local emergency room for further treatment. At the initial hearing, the
Claimant's father testified that his vehicle was considered a total loss and he incurred expenses
in the sum of $3,031.00. The award originally recommended was for the sum of $3,031.00.
The Claims Commission found that it was proper to reinstate the Opinion that was originally
issued on July 7, 2015 and submit the award for approval and funding to the Legislature.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $3,031.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $3,031.00

CC-15-0986 RILEY W. HESS v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On February 25, 2015, the Claimant was driving his
2010 Volkswagen Jetta on Interstate 77 South in Ripley, Jackson County when his vehicle
struck a large hole in the traveling portion of the roadway. His vehicle sustained damages in the
amount of $494.29; his collision insurance required a deductible of $1,000.00. The Respondent
was responsible for the maintenance of Interstate 77 South on the date of the incident and failed
to do so properly. The amount of $494.29 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $494.29 AMOUNT AWARDED: $494.24

CC-17-0560 RANDALL HILL and SARAH HILL v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

On June 9, 2017, the Claimant was driving his 2007 Chevrolet Avalanche on Route 34
near Teays Valley, Putnam County when a white substance, later determined to be white paint,
splashed from the roadway onto his vehicle. Close to the site where his vehicle was sprayed
was a large paint bucket resting on the side of the road. The Claimant testified that there were
workers wearing yellow safety vests in the same area setting out traffic cones; a white truck that
appeared to be one of the Respondent'’s vehicles was in the same area. The Claimant also
testified that there were large paint buckets in the back of this vehicle as well as a sign that read
“Painting Ahead”. He further testified that he had observed paint crews in this area of Route 34
for several days preceding his incident. The paint spill in the roadway extended across one full
lane of traffic and partially into a second lane. The Claimant'’s vehicle sustained damages in the
sum of $2,610.91; his collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent
disputed the validity of the claim at the hearing. The Respondent had also requested that its
contractor indemnify and defend this claim, which the contractor refused to do. The Claims

140



Commission found that the Respondent, by and through its contractor, was negligent on the day
of the Claimant’s incident; it should have known that it was likely for paint to be spilled on the

roadway, thus creating a hazard for drivers in the area. The Claims Commission recommended
an award of $500.00.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $2,610.91 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-18-0192 SALLY HODGKISS v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2010 Chevrolet
Malibu on Interstate 470 West in Wheeling, Ohio County on February 22, 2018 when her vehicle
struck a pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant'’s vehicle sustained
damages in the amount of $139.30; her collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00.
The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Interstate 470 West on the date of the

incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of $139.30 is a fair and reasonable amount to
settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $139.30 AMOUNT AWARDED: $139.30

CC-14-0931 AUSTIN HOLBERT and MATT C. HOLBERT v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On April 29, 2014, the Claimant was driving his 2001
Audi A6 on Lazelle Union Road (River Road) in Morgantown, Monongalia County when his
vehicle struck a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained damages in the
amount of $970.35; they carried only liability insurance on their vehicle. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance on Lazelle Union Road (River Road) and failed to do so on the
date of the incident. The sum of $970.35 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $970.35 AMOUNT AWARDED: $970.35

CC-18-0398 BRANDON HOLDREN v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On February 24, 2018, the Claimant was driving his
2015 Kia Optima on West Virginia Route 18 near West Union, Doddridge County when his
vehicle struck a large pothole in traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle
sustained damages in the amount of $691.76; his collision insurance required a deductible of
$1,000.00. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia Route 18
and failed to do so properly on the date of the incident. The sum of $691.76 is a fair and
reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $691.76 AMOUNT AWARDED: $691.76

CC-18-1211 JENNIFER HONAKER v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2013 Ford Fusion
SE on West Virginia Route 62, Washington Street, West, near Cross Lanes, Kanawha County

141



on June 30, 2018 when her vehicle struck a pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The
Claimant’s vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $355.14; her collision insurance
required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of
West Virginia Route 62, Washington Street, West, on the date of the incident and failed to do so
properly. The sum of $355.14 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $355.14 AMOUNT AWARDED: $355.14

CC-17-0592 PIERCE HOOPER and HANNAH HOOPER v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving his 2001 Volkswagen
Jetta on Glade Farms Road in Bruceton Mills, Preston County when his vehicle struck a pothole
in the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained damages in the sum of $1,019.20; they
carried only liability insurance on their vehicle. The Respondent was responsible for the
maintenance of Glade Farms Road and failed to do so properly on the date of the incident. The
amount of $1,019.20 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $1,019.20 AMOUNT AWARDED: $1,019.20

CC-17-0713 SUSAN HOOTON v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimant brought this claim alleging that the negligence of the Respondent was the
cause of damage to her vehicle. At the hearing, the Claimant testified that throughout 2017, she
drove her 2003 Ford Explorer on Saltlick Road in Terra Alta, Preston County. She testified that
she had called the local Division of Highways garage on several occasions to report the
deteriorating condition of the road. Her vehicle sustained damages in the sum of $4,312.82 due
to daily driving on Saltlick Road. The Claimant carried only liability insurance on her vehicle.
The Claims Commission found that the Respondent had notice of the defects in the road, that it
was negligent in its maintenance of the road on the dates of the incidents and that such
negligence was the proximate cause of the Claimant’s damages. The Commission
recommended an award of $1500.00.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $4,312.82 AMOUNT AWARDED: $1,500.00

CC-16-0894 JERRY L. HOSAFLOOK and EVELYN HOSAFLOOK v. DIVISION OF
HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On October 19, 2016, the Claimant was driving his
2016 Chevrolet Colorado on Route 50 West in Salem, Harrison County when his vehicle struck
a large piece of concrete in the roadway which had fallen from a nearby bridge. The Claimants’
vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $1,122.19; their collision insurance required a
deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Route 50 West
and failed to do so properly on the date of the incident. The sum of $500.00 is a fair and
reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $1,122.19 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

142



CC-18-0326 MARY N. HOWARD v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2004 Chrysler
Town and Country on West Virginia Route 114, Greenbrier Street, in Charleston, Kanawha
County on March 4, 2018 when her vehicle struck a pothole in the traveling portion of the
roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $201.08; her collision
insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was responsible for the
maintenance of West Virginia Route 114, Greenbrier Street, on the date of the incident and
failed to do so properly. The sum of $201.08 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $201.08 AMOUNT AWARDED: $201.08

CC-18-0575 ARLIE HUBBARD v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving his 2010 Volvo XC70
on 5" Avenue in Huntington, Cabell County on August 10, 2016 when his vehicle struck a
pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in
the amount of $253.47; his collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The
Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of 5" Avenue on the date of the incident and
failed to do so properly. The sum of $253.47 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $253.47 AMOUNT AWARDED: $253.47

CC-18-0576 ARLIE HUBBARD v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On January 15, 2017, the Claimant was driving his
2016 Honda Accord on 5" Avenue in Huntington, Cabell County when his vehicle struck a large
hole in the roadway. The Claimant'’s vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $379.20; his
collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was responsible for the
maintenance of 5" Avenue on the date of the incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of
$379.20 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $379.20 AMOUNT AWARDED: $379.20

CC-18-0851 KENNETH B. HUNLEY and STEPHANIE L. HUNLEY v. DIVISION OF
HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On April 1, 2018, the Claimant was driving his 2013
Toyota Avalon on Interstate 70 West in Wheeling, Ohio County when his vehicle struck a large
pothole in the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $479.34;
their collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was responsible for
the maintenance of Interstate 70 West and failed to do so properly on the date of the incident.
The sum of $479.34 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $479.34 AMOUNT AWARDED: $479.34

143



CC-16-0640 WILLIAM S. HURST and SUE E. HURST v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving his 2008 Chevrolet
Uplander on Route 7 in Harrison County when his vehicle struck a large flat rock in the roadway.
The Claimants’ vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $156.78; their collision insurance
required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of
Route 7 on the date of the incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of $156.78 is a fair
and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $156.78 AMOUNT AWARDED: $156.78

CC-18-0787 TIMOTHY ICKES v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving his 2014 Hyundai
Elantra Sport on Interstate 70 West in Wheeling, Ohio County on April 24, 2018 when his
vehicle struck a pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle
sustained damages in the amount of $214.00; his collision insurance required a deductible of
$500.00. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Interstate 70 West on the
date of the incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of $214.00 is a fair and reasonable
amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $214.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $214.00

CC-18-0043 CHRISTINA INGELS and GEORGE INGELS v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS\

The parties stipulated as follows: On January 9, 2018, the Claimant was driving her
2008 Mercedes R320CDI on West Virginia Route 94 in Hernshaw, Kanawha County when her
vehicle struck a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained damages in the
amount of $1,234.29; they did not carry collision insurance on their vehicle. The Respondent
was responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia Route 94 and failed to do so properly on
the date of the incident. The Claimant and the Respondent agreed that the sum of $427.94 is a
fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $1,234.29 AMOUNT AWARDED: $427.94

CC-14-0160 MELISSA R. ISOM v. DIVISION OF HIGWAYS

The patrties stipulated to the following: On February 17, 2014, the Claimant was driving
her 2012 Chrysler 200 on US Route 52 in Fort Gay, Wayne County when her vehicle struck a
pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in
the amount of $286.85; her collision insurance required a deductible of $1,000.00. The
Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of US Route 52 on the date of the incident
and failed to properly do so. The sum of $286.85 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the
claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $286.85 AMOUNT AWARDED: $286.85

144



CC-18-1227 LISA ANNE CREASY JAHNKE v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2013 Toyota RAV4
on Interstate 64 West in Cross Lanes, Kanawha County on June 29, 2018 when her vehicle
struck a pothole in the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in the amount of
$537.16; her collision insurance required a deductible of $1,000.00. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of Interstate 64 West on the date of the incident and failed to
do so properly. The sum of $537.16 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $537.16 AMOUNT AWARDED: $537.16

CC-17-0042 LARRY B. JARRELL v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: The Claimant was driving his 2013 GMC Terrain on
Interstate 64 West near Teays Valley, Putnam County on January 21, 2017 when his vehicle
was struck by a loose road reflector. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained damages in the sum of
$3,133.97; his collision insurance required a deductible of $250.00. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of Interstate 64 West on the date of the accident and failed to
do so property. The amount of $250.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $3,133.97 AMOUNT AWARDED: $250.00

CC-18-0821 MARY P. JASINSKI v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2016 Honda Fit on
West Virginia Route 2 in Benwood, Marshall County on April 4, 2018 when her vehicle struck a
pothole in the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $672.75;
collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was responsible for the
maintenance of West Virginia Route 2 on the date of the incident and failed to do so properly.
The sum of $500.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $672.75 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-18-0762 MICHAEL C. JENKINS v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving his 2012 Chrysler 200
Limited on Main Street in Weirton, Brooke County on February 16, 2018 when his vehicle struck
a pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained damages in
the amount of $255.76; his collision insurance required a deductible of $1,000.00. The
Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Main Street on the date of the incident and
failed to do so properly. The sum of $255.76is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $255.76 AMOUNT AWARDED: $255.76

145



CC-17-0612 ROBERT JOHNSON and BARBARA LEE MILLER v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: The Claimant was driving his 2008 Cadillac DTS on
Bull Run Road in Waverly, Wood County on September 21, 2017 when his vehicle struck a
large pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained
damages in the sum of $526.01; their collision insurance required a deductible of $750.00. The
Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Bull Run Road and failed to do so properly
on the date of the incident. The sum of $526.01 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the
claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $526.01 AMOUNT AWARDED: $526.01

CC-17-0573 ISAAC A. JONES and JENNY L. JONES v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: On June 18, 2017, the Claimant was driving his
2008 Scion TC on West Virginia Route 25 between Nitro and Institute, Kanawha County, when
his vehicle struck a pothole in the roadway. The Claimants” vehicle suffered damages in the
sum of $5,141.70; their collision insurance required a deductible of $1,000.00. The Respondent
was responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia Route 25 on the date of this incident and
failed to do so properly. The amount of $1,000.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the
claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $5,141.70 ° AMOUNT AWARDED: $1,000.00

CC-18-0812 RANDY P. JONES v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving his 2010 Mazda 3 on
Interstate 79 South near Morgantown, Monongalia County on March 8, 2018 when his vehicle
struck a pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained
damages in the amount of $222.40; his collision insurance required a deductible of $1,000.00.
The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Interstate 79 South on the date of the
incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of $222.40 is a fair and reasonable amount to
settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $222.40 AMOUNT AWARDED: $222.40

146



CC-17-0438 JONES TRUCKING, INC. and ROY H. JONES v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On February 2, 2017, the Claimants' employee was
driving the Claimants' 2006 International Tri-axle DT on Route 50 East near the intersection of
Route 50 East and Route 24 North in Elk Garden, Mineral County. The Claimants’ vehicle
struck a loose reflector from the roadway, which became embedded in the vehicle's tire. The
Claimants’ vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $1,237.33; their collision insurance
required a deductible of $5,000.00. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of
Route 50 East and Route 24 North and failed to do so properly on the date of the incident. The
sum of $1,237.33 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $1,237.33 AMOUNT AWARDED: $1,237.33

CC-18-0193 AMANDA JULIAN v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: The Claimant was driving her 2014 Lexus 1S250 on
West Virginia Route 2 North in Wellsburg, Brooke County on February 15, 2018 when her
vehicle struck a pothole in the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained damages in the
amount of $185.42; her collision insurance required a deductible of $250.00. The Respondent
was responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia Route 2 North and failed to do so properly

on the date of the incident. The sum of $185.42 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the
claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $185.42 AMOUNT AWARDED: $185.42

CC-16-0181 JONATHAN EDWARD KEESEE v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

On February 24, 2016, the Claimant was driving his 2014 Honda Accord on US Route
460 West near Kellysville, Mercer County when his vehicle struck a large hole in the roadway.
His vehicle sustained damages in the sum of $489.00, which included the cost of a hotel room
for one night. The Claimant's collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Claims
Commission found that the Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of US Route 460
West on the date of the incident and failed to do so properly. The Claims Commission granted
an award of $173.50, which was the cost of replacing one tire.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $489.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $173.50

CC-18-0123 ANNE L. KELLER v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: On January 22, 2018, the Claimant was driving
her 2004 BMW 330XI on Jefferson Road in South Charleston, Kanawha County when her
vehicle struck a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained damages in the
amount of $136.97; her collision insurance required a deductible of $250.00. The Respondent
was responsible for the maintenance of Jefferson Road and failed to properly do so on the date
of the incident. The sum of $136.97 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $136.97 AMOUNT AWARDED: $136.97

147



CC-17-0307 ERNEST L. KELLER and LOU ANN KELLER v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimants brought this action alleging that the negligence of the Respondent was
the cause of damage to their property. At the hearing, the Claimants testified that they have
lived in their current residence for almost twenty years. The main thoroughfare in their
neighborhood, Thicket Drive, is a former orphan road now in the care of the Respondent. On
one side of Thicket Drive is a mountain; the Claimants’ property is on the other side. There are
two driveways that the Claimants use to access their property; one connects to Thicket Drive
and the other connects to Route 28. The driveways are constructed primarily of gravel and the
Claimants have made arrangements for gravel to be added to their driveways as necessary.
The Claimants also have two culverts on their property which they maintain.

Starting in early 2017, the Claimants began calling the local office of the Respondent to
report that the ditch along Thicket Drive was clogged with leaves, branches, tree and road
debris and other trash that had washed down the mountain side into the ditch. The Claimants’
were concerned that the clogged ditches would overflow during a heavy rainstorm and the
resulting runoff water would flood their driveways, culverts and yard. The Claimants called
multiple times throughout the first quarter of 2017 with no corrective action taken by the
Respondent. In April, 2017, the Claimants purchased 100 tons of gravel to regrade their
driveways. One month later, a heavy thunderstorm occurred and the ditch along Thicket Drive
was still clogged with debris. The stormwaters coming off the mountainside overwhelmed the
clogged ditch and flowed onto the Claimants’ property, flooding their yard and driveways. The
failed ditch created divots, gouges and ruts in the Claimants’ driveways; this caused the recently
applied gravel to wash out into Claimants’ culverts. The culverts became clogged and then
caused massive flooding on the Claimants’ property. The Claimants submitted photographs,
invoices and other evidence to support their claimed damages of $6,200.00. The Respondent
denied the validity of the claim but its scheduled witness failed to attend the hearing. The
Claims Commission found that based on the evidence submitted, the Respondent had actual
notice of the clogged ditch and had more than a reasonable time in which to take corrective
action. The Claims Commission further found that the Respondent was negligent in its
maintenance of the ditch adjacent to Thicket Drive and that such negligence was the proximate
cause of the damages sustained by the Claimants. An award of $6,200.00 was recommended.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $6,200.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $6,200.00

CC-17-0629 ANGELA S. KERNS and JOHN W. KERNS v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The patrties stipulated as follows: On September 22, 2017, the Claimants’ son was
driving their 2005 Dodge Stratus on Route 21, Church Street, in Ripley, Jackson County when
their vehicle struck a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained damages
in the sum of $564.00; they carried only liability insurance on their vehicle. The Respondent
was responsible for the maintenance of Route 21, Church Street, on the date of the incident and
failed to properly do so. The amount of $564.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the
claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $564.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $564.00

148



CC-18-0500 BRETT M. KERNS v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving his 2013 Scion IQ on
West Virginia Route 2 North in St. Mary's, Pleasants County on February 23, 2018 when his
vehicle struck a pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle
sustained damages in the amount of $199.28; his collision insurance required a deductible of
$500.00. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia Route 2 North
on the date of the incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of $199.28 is a fair and
reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $199.28 AMOUNT AWARDED: $199.28

CC-18-0592 CHRISTOPHER KINNEY v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On March 29, 2018, the Claimant was driving his 2006
Honda Accord on Interstate 70 West in Eim Grove, Ohio County when his vehicle struck a large
pothole in the roadway. The Claimant'’s vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $489.19;
his collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was responsible for
the maintenance of Interstate 70 West and failed to do so properly on the date of the incident.
The sum of $489.19 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $489.19 AMOUNT AWARDED: $489.19

CC-16-0859 SARAH KITTELSTAD and THOMAS KITTELSTAD v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2008 Dodge
Caravan on Hite Road in Leetown, Jefferson County on October 6, 2016 when her vehicle
struck a large rock protruding from the shoulder of the road into the traveling portion of the
roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained damages in the sum of $1,578.44; their collision
insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was responsible for the
maintenance of Hite Road and failed to do so properly on the date of the incident. The sum of
$500.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $1,578.44 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-18-0301 WILLIAM A. KOLIBASH v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving his 2017 Jeep Grand
Cherokee on Interstate 70 West in Wheeling, Ohio Cqunty on February 21, 2018 when his
vehicle struck a large pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle
sustained damages in the amount of $224.70; his collision insurance required a deductible of
$500.00. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Interstate 70 West on the
date of the incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of $224.70 is a fair and reasonable
amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $224.70 AMOUNT AWARDED: $224.70

149



CC-16-0548 MERG KONG v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On May 21, 2016, the Claimant was driving her 2016
Audi A3 on Pleasant Valley Road in Fairmont, Marion County when her vehicle struck rough,
uneven pavement in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained
damages in the sum of $397.44; her collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The
Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Pleasant Valiey Road on the date of the
incident and failed to properly do so. The sum of $397.74 is a fair and reasonable amount to
settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $397.74 AMOUNT AWARDED: $397.74

CC-18-0893 RAYMOND KUDERSKI v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On May 22, 2018, the Claimant was driving his 2007
Toyota Sienna on West Virginia Route 2 in Glen Dale, Marshall County when his vehicle struck
a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained damages in the amount of
$752.84; his collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia Route 2 and failed to do so properly on the
date of the incident. The sum of $500.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $752.84 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-18-0516 TRACEY A. KUDYBA v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On August 27, 2017, the Claimant was driving her
2006 Mercedes S500 on Glade Farm Road in Bruceton Mills, Preston County when her vehicle
struck a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained damages in the amount
of $910.83; her collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of Glade Farm Road and failed to do so properly on the date of
the incident. The sum of $500.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $910.83 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-16-0095 TINA D. KWUN v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2015 Nissan
Rogue on Route 52 near Bluewell, Mercer County on February 3, 2016. As she was veering
away from a large rock that had fallen in.the roadway as a result of a rock slide, her vehicle
struck another large rock that fell from the same mountain and landed in her lane of traffic. The
Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $800.26; her collision insurance
required a deductible of $1,000.00. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of
Route 52 and failed to do so properly on the date of the incident. The amount of $800.26 is a
fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $800.26 AMOUNT AWARDED: $800.26

150



CC-17-0521 LINDA E. KYLE v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On August 13, 2017, the Claimant was driving her
2014 Ford Fiesta on Glade Farms Road in Bruceton Mills, Preston County when her vehicle
struck a pothole in the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in the sum of
$281.49; her collision insurance required a deductible of $1,000.00. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of Glade Farms Road on the date of the incident and failed to
properly do so. The sum of $281.40 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $281.40 AMOUNT AWARDED: $281.40

CC-18-0167 MATTHEW LAHR v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: The Claimant was driving his 2014 Toyota Camry on
West Virginia Route 2 North in Follansbee, Brooke County when his vehicle struck a large
pothole in the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $600.65;
his collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was responsible for
the maintenance of West Virginia Route 2 North on the date of the incident and failed to do so
properly. The sum of $500.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $600.65 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-17-0645 BARBARA LAMBERT and LENIA LAMBERT v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2016 Mitsubishi
Outlander Sport on Route 10, McClellan Highway, near Harts, Lincoln County on October 13,
2017 when an overhead tree branch fell and struck her vehicle. The Claimant's vehicle
sustained damages in the amount of $1,698.03; her collision insurance required a deductible of
$1,000.00. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Route 10, McClellan
Highway, on the date of the accident and failed to do so properly. The sum of $1,000.00 is a
fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $1,698.03 AMOUNT AWARDED: $1,000.00

CC-18-0668 TAMALA LANHAM v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On April 1, 2018, the Claimant was driving her 2012
Mercedes Benz C300 on Big Tyler Road in Cross Lanes, Kanawha County when her vehicle
struck a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in the amount
of $407.12; her collision insurance required a deductible of $2,000.00. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of Big Tyler Road and failed to do so properly on the date of
the incident. The sum of $407.12 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $407.12 AMOUNT AWARDED: $407.12

151



CC-17-0276 FRANK S. LAW and TANYA LAW v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On April 1, 2017, the Claimant was driving his 2012
Mercedes E-350 on Oakwood Road in Charleston, Kanawha County when the Claimants'’
vehicle struck a pothole in the roadway, sustaining $303.88 in damages. The Claimants'
collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was responsible for the
maintenance of Oakwood Road on the date of the incident and failed to do so properly. The
amount of $303.88 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $303.88 AMOUNT AWARDED: $303.88

CC-18-0869 SUSAN LEASURE v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On May 4, 2018, the Claimant was driving her 2011
Kia Soul on West Virginia Route 892, Dupont Road, in Washington, Wood County when her
vehicle struck a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in the
amount of $103.79; her collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent
was responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia Route 892, Dupont Road, and failed to do
so properly on the date of the incident. The sum of $103.79 is a fair and reasonable amount to
settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $103.79 AMOUNT AWARDED: $103.79

CC-17-0626 MELISSA LESTER v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: On October 13, 2017, the Claimant was driving
her 2012 Honda Accord on Green Valley Road 34/6 in Huntington, Cabell County when her
vehicle struck a pothole in the roadway. Her vehicle sustained damages in the sum of $264.77;
her collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was responsible for
the maintenance of Green Valley Road 34/6 on the date of the incident and failed to do so
properly. The amount of $264.77 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $264.77 AMOUNT AWARDED: $264.77

CC-18-0033 KIRK LIGHTNER v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving his 2014 Honda Accord
on Interstate 64 West on January 4, 2018 when his vehicle struck a pothole in the traveling
portion of the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $164.60;
his collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was responsible for
the maintenance of Interstate 64 West on the date of the incident and failed to do so properly.
The sum of $164.60 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $164.60 AMOUNT AWARDED: $164.60

152



CC-16-0554 LLOYD W. LIGHTNER, JR. v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: The Claimant was driving his 2007 Dodge Ram 2500
on West Virginia Route 3/12 in Pence Springs, Summers County when his vehicle struck a
broken guardrail that extended into the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant'’s vehicle
sustained damages in the amount of $2,723.29; his collision insurance required a deductible of
$500.00. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia Route 3/12
and failed to do so properly on the date of the incident. The sum of $500.00 is a fair and
reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $2,723.29 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-18-0493 MICHAEL LITTLE v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On February 21, 2018, the Claimant was driving his
2010 Range Rover Sport on Bethlehem Boulevard, West Virginia Route 88, in Wheeling, Ohio
County when his vehicle struck a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimant'’s vehicle
sustained damages in the amount of $1,179.96; his collision insurance required a deductible of
$1,000.00. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Bethlehem Boulevard,
West Virginia Route 88, and failed to do so properly on the date of the incident. The sum of
$1,000.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $1,179.96 AMOUNT AWARDED: $1,000.00

CC-18-0062 GARY LONG v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On April 4, 2017, the Claimant was driving his 2009
Chevy Malibu on US Route 30 in Chester, Hancock County when his vehicle struck a large
pothole in the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $157.46;
his collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was responsible for
the maintenance of US Route 30 and failed to do so properly on the date of the incident. The
sum of $157.46 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $157.46 AMOUNT AWARDED: $157.46

CC-18-0679 THOMAS LOVEJOY v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimant filed this claim alleging that the negligence of the Respondent was the
cause of damages to his vehicle. At the hearing, the Claimant testified that he was driving his
2007 Chevrolet Silverado on US Route 60 in Hurricane, Putnam County on April 24, 2018 when
his vehicle struck a pothole in the roadway. He had to replace the control arms and ball joints in
his vehicle. He testified that he had no mechanical problems with his vehicle until this incident.
The odometer on his vehicle read over 119,000 miles at the time of the incident. The Claimant
submitted receipts totaling $735.00; his collision insurance required a deductible of $1,000.00.
The Respondent denied the validity of the claim. The Claims Commission found that the
Respondent was negligent in its maintenance of US Route 60 on the date of the incident and

153



that such negligence was the proximate cause of the Claimant's damages. The Claim
Commission recommended an award of $491.96, which was the total for all receipts that were
dated for the day after the Claimant’s incident.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $735.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $491.96

CC-18-0343 MICHAEL A. LOWRY and MEGAN M. LOWRY v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving his 2008 Chevrolet
Uplander on West Virginia Route 114, Greenbrier Street, in Charleston, Kanawha County on
February 26, 2018 when his vehicle struck a pothole in the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle
sustained damages in the amount of $45.56; their collision insurance required a deductible of
$500.00. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia Route 114,
Greenbrier Street, on the date of the incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of $45.56 is
a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim. $45.56

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $45.56 AMOUNT AWARDED:

CC-17-0209 TABITHA LUCKEY v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On April 3, 2017, the Claimant was driving her 2014
Subaru Legacy on Van Voorhis Road in Morgantown, Monongalia County when her vehicle
struck a large piece of concrete located next to a pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway.
The Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $2,787.98; her collision insurance
required a deductible of $1,000.00. The Respondent is responsible for the maintenance of Van
Voorhis Road and failed to properly do so on the date of the incident. The sum of $1,000.00 is
a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $2,787.98 AMOUNT AWARDED: $1,000.00

CC-18-0273 JOYCE S. LUPARDUS and JAMES LUPARDUS v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2015 Ford Fiesta
on US Route 119 near Clendenin, Kanawha County on February 1, 2018 when her vehicle
struck a pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained
damages in the amount of $154.55; their collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00.
The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of US Route 119 on the date of the
incident and failed to do 8o properly. The sum of $154.55 is a fair and reasonable amount to
settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $154.55 AMOUNT AWARDED: $154.55

CC-16-0806 KAREN MACHEN v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2008 Chevrolet
Impala SS on West Virginia Route 2 in Weirton, Brooke County on September 30, 2016 when

154



another vehicle struck debris in the roadway, which then became airborne and struck the
windshield of her vehicle. The Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in the sum of $254.29;
her collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was responsible for
the maintenance of West Virginia Route 2 on the date of the incident and failed to properly do
s0. The sum of $254.29 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $254.29 AMOUNT AWARDED: $254.29

CC-18-0268 CAROLINE MADER v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On February 8, 2018, the Claimant was driving her
1994 Honda Accord on US Route 22 West in Weirton, Brooke County when her vehicie struck a
large pothole in the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in the amount of
$604.59, including the Claimant's lost wages in the sum of $240.00; she did not carry collision
insurance on her vehicle. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of US Route
22 West and failed to do so properly on the date of the incident. The Claimant and the
Respondent agreed that the sum of $314.59 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $604.59 AMOUNT AWARDED: $314.59

CC-18-0176 JULIE MANCINI v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On February 22, 2018, the Claimant was driving her
2010 Lincoln'MKZ on State Route 131, Saltwell Road, in Shinnston, Harrison County when her
vehicle struck a large pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle
sustained damages in the amount of $503.35; her collision insurance required a deductible of
$500.00. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of State Route 131 on the date
of the incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of $500.00 is a fair and reasonable
amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $503.35 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-17-0565 NOAH MARCUM and DEBORAH MARCUM v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2015 Toyota
Corolla on Route 2 in Gallipolis Ferry, Mason County on September 1, 2017 when her vehicle
struck a pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained
damages in the amount of $492.75; their collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00.
The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Route 2 on the date of the incident
and failed to properly do so. The amount of $492.75 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle
the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $492.75 AMOUNT AWARDED: $492.75

155



CC-18-0198 VINCENT MARINO and CUSTOM CONTRACTING v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: The Claimant was driving his 2017 Mercedes Benz
GLS 450 on Interstate 79 South between Fairmont and White Hall, Marion County on or about
September 21, 2017 when his vehicle struck a large hole in the roadway. The Claimants'
vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $309.93; their collision insurance required a
deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Interstate 79
South and failed to do so on the date of the incident. The sum of $309.93 is a fair and
reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $309.93 AMOUNT AWARDED: $309.93

CC-18-0454 PHILLIP MARQUART v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving his 2014 Cadillac XTS
V-Sport AWD on McCutcheon Road in Triadelphia, Ohio County on March 15, 2018 when his
vehicle struck a large pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle
sustained damages in the amount of $1,398.70; his collision insurance required a deductible of
$250.00. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of McCutcheon Road on the
date of the incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of $250.00 is a fair and reasonable
amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $1,398.70 AMOUNT AWARDED: $250.00

CC-17-0004 JUDY K. MARSHALL v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

On December 22, 2016, the Claimant was driving her 2013 Chevrolet Sonic on Interstate
79 South in Bridgeport, Harrison County. She testified at the hearing that she drove through a
construction zone where one lane of traffic had been blocked off with orange cones.
Approximately one-half mile past the construction zone, her vehicle struck a lone orange cone in
her lane of traffic. The Claimant was unable to avoid the cone and as a result, her vehicle
sustained damages in the sum of $2,467.46; her collision insurance required a deductible of
$1,000.00. The Claims Commission found that it was foreseeable that an orange cone could be
present in the near vicinity of a construction zone and that the Respondent was negligent in its
maintenance of Interstate 79 South on the date of this incident. The Claims Commission further
determined that, based on the testimony of the Claimant, speed was a factor in this incident and
reduced the recommended award accordingly. The Claims Commission recommended an
award of $800.00.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $2,467.46 AMOUNT AWARDED: $800.00

CC-18-0434 SARAH SATTERFIELD MARSHALL v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2017 Jeep
Cherokee on Murdoch Avenue in Parkersburg, Wood County on February 16, 2018 when her
vehicle struck a pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle

156



sustained damages in the amount of $368.54; her collision insurance required a deductible of
$500.00. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Murdoch Avenue on the
date of the incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of $368.54 is a fair and reasonable
amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $368.54 AMOUNT AWARDED: $368.54

CC-17-0352 MICHAEL MARTIN and LYNN MARTIN v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On May 28, 2017, the Claimant was driving his 2013
BMW 535i on Two Mile Road in Branchland, Lincoln County when the Claimants’ vehicle struck
a large hole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained damages
in the sum of $1,086.12; their collision insurance required a deductible of $1,000.00. The
Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Two Mile Road on the date of the incident

and failed to do so properly. The amount of $1,000.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle
the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $1,086.12 AMOUNT AWARDED: $1,000.00

CC-17-0208 SHARON L. MARTIN v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimant sought to recover for damages to her vehicle which were alleged to be
caused by the negligence of the Respondent. At the hearing, the Claimant testified that on
December 21, 2016, she was driving her 2013 Honda Pilot on Lubbuck Lane near Cheat Lake,
Morgantown, Monongalia County. She testified that Lubbuck Lane is a poorly maintained gravel
road with numerous holes, gouges and channels in the roadway. She traveled this road
multiple times each day and on the date of the incident, her vehicle struck a large hole; the
steering column in her vehicle cracked, necessitating its replacement. The Claimant further
testified that she sent multiple emails to various individuals at the Respondent's local office to
report the hazardous condition of the roadway, requesting that the road be either graded or
paved. The Claimant submitted these email communications and numerous photographs of the
roadway in support of her claim. The Claimant testified that her vehicle sustained damages in
the amount of $1,860.27; her collision insurance required a deductible of $250.00.

The Respondent'’s witness, the area maintenance assistant, testified that Lubbuck Lane
is considered a priority three road; it has no business, no school buses travel the road and it has
a very low daily traffic count. This witness further testified that the Respondent is currently
working to complete two large FEMA funded projects under strict deadlines. Because the
Respondent’s Monongalia County location is operating at only two-thirds staff, other counties
are sending manpower to assist in the completion of the FEMA projects. The Respondent’s
witness further testified that between the FEMA projects and the maintenance of priority one
and priority two roads, the Respondent's Monongalia County office is essentially maxed out.
Lubbuck Lane will be maintained according to the Respondent’s core plan.

The Claims Commission found that the Respondent, based on the evidence submitted,
had actual notice of the road defects of Lubbuck Lane as well as ample time to correct the
defects, but did not do so. The Claims Commission further found that lack of staffing and

157



manpower is not an acceptable defense for the failure to maintain roads and otherwise fail to
respond to repeated citizen complaints about hazardous road conditions. The Claims
Commission found that the Respondent was negligent in its maintenance of Lubbuck Lane on
the date of the incident and that such negligence was the proximate cause of the damages to
the Claimant'’s vehicle. An award for the Claimant of $250.00 was recommended.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $1,860.27 AMOUNT AWARDED: $250.00

CC-17-0453 ROBERT J. MATHENY v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On April 30, 2017 the Claimant was driving his 2012
Buick Lacrosse on Route 2, near Millwood, Jackson County when his vehicle struck a large hole
in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle suffered damages in the sum of
$491.37; his collision insurance required a deductible of $1,000.00. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of Route 2 and failed to do so properly on the date of the
incident. The sum of $491.37 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $491.37 AMOUNT AWARDED: $491.37

CC-17-0439 CAROL D. MATTOX v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2006 Honda
Accord on Interstate 64 West near Exit 40 near Teays Valley, Putham County on June 23, 2017
when her vehicle struck a pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant’s
vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $700.93; her collision insurance required a
deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Interstate 64
West near Exit 40 on the date of the incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of $500.00
is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $700.93 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-17-0748 JENNIFER MCCAFFERTY and CLIFFORD TERRELL v. DIVISION OF
HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On March 24, 2017, the Claimant was driving her
2013 Hyundai Santa Fe on Interstate 77 South in Charleston, Kanawha County when her
vehicle struck a gap in the roadway caused by a break in an expansion joint. The Claimants’
vehicle sustained $2,449.25 in damages; their collision insurance required a deductible of
$500.00. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Interstate 77 South and
failed to do so properly on the date of the incident. The sum of $500.00 is a fair and reasonable
amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $2,449.25 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

158



CC-16-0452 GREG MCCOQY v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: On May 6, 2016, the Claimant was driving his
2011 BMW 328i on Phillipi Pike near Clarksburg, Harrison County when the Claimant’s vehicle
struck a pothole in the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle suffered damages in the amount of
$505.52; his collision insurance required a deductible of $1,000.00. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of Phillipi Pike and failed to do so properly on the date of the
incident. The sum of $505.52 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $505.52 AMOUNT AWARDED: $505.52

CC-17-0432 DENNIS MCNABOE v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On July 19, 2017, the Claimant was driving his 2014
Hyundai Elantra on K.D. Hurley Boulevard in Salem, Harrison County when his vehicle struck a
pothole in the roadway. The Claimant'’s vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $127.55;
his collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was responsible for
the maintenance of K.D. Hurley Boulevard and failed to do so properly on the date of the
incident. The sum of $127.55 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $127.55 AMOUNT AWARDED: $127.55

CC-18-0147 DENNIS L. MCNINCH v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On January 10, 2018, the Claimant was driving his
2017 BMW 430i on Interstate 479 West in EIm Grove, Ohio County when his vehicle struck a
large pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained
damages in the amount of $335.93; his collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00.
The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Interstate 470 West on the date of the
incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of $335.93 is a fair and reasonable amount to
settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $335.93 AMOUNT AWARDED: $335.93

CC-18-0505 COLLEEN C. MEGNA v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2010 Kia Forte on
Interstate 70 East in Triadelphia, Ohio County on April 2, 2018 when her vehicle struck a
pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained damages in
the amount of $116.54; her collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The
Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Interstate 70 East on the date of the
incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of $116.54 is a fair and reasonable amount to
settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $116.54 AMOUNT AWARDED: $116.54

159



CC-16-0723 DENNIS MELTON v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On August 11, 2016, the Claimant was driving his
2015 Chevrolet Silverado on Berlin Jane Lew Road 7 in Jane Lew, Lewis County when his
vehicle struck the top of a road hazard sign partially sitting in the travel portion of the roadway.
The Claimant’s vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $1,827.28:; his collision insurance
required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of
Berlin Jane Lew Road 7 on the date of the incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of
$500.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $1,827.28 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-16-0960 JAMIE MIDCAP and JOHNNIE MIDCAP v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: On September 30, 2016, the Claimant was
driving her 2015 Toyota Corolla on Lafayette Avenue in Moundsville, Marshall County when her
vehicle struck a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained damages in the
amount of $757.53; their collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent
was responsible for the maintenance of Lafayette Avenue and failed to do so properly on the
date of the incident. The sum of $500.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $757.53 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-18-0285 DAVID K. MINTURN and SANDRA L. MINTURN v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On January 13, 2018 , the Claimant was driving his
2005 Chevrolet Trailblazer on West Virginia Route 3 in Orgas, Boone County when his vehicle
struck two potholes in the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained damages in the amount
of $246.00; their collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia Route 3 and failed to do so properly on the
date of the incident. The sum of $246.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $246.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $246.00

CC-17-0566 CARL D. MOORE v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving his 2007 Hyundai
Santa Fe on Ambler Ridge Road in Walton, Roane County when the Claimant’s vehicle struck a
fallen tree that was partially laying in the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained damages
in the sum of $1,876.74; his collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The
Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Ambler Ridge Road and failed to do so
properly on the date of the incident. The sum of $500.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to
settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $1,876.74 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

160



CC-18-0643 ELLEN MOORE and JESSE MOORE v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2003 Volkswagen
Jetta on West Virginia Route 62 North in Cross Lanes, Kanawha County on April 14, 2018 when
her vehicle struck a large hole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle
sustained damages in the amount of $1,728.31; they did not carry collision insurance on their
vehicle. The Respondent was responsibie for the maintenance of West Virginia Route 62 North
on the date of the incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of $1,728.31 is a fair and
reasonable amount to settle the$1,728.31 claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $1,728.31 AMOUNT AWARDED: $1,728.31

CC-18-0613 TIMOTHY MOORE v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On March 30, 2018, the Claimant was driving his 2006
Ford 500 on County Route 40, Dry Fork Road, in Whitmer, Randolph County when his vehicle
struck a large rock in the roadway where a utility had been working. The Claimant’s vehicle
sustained damages in the amount of $663.00; he did not carry collision insurance on his vehicle.
The Respondent was partially responsible for the maintenance of County Route 40, Dry Fork
Road, and failed to do so properly on the date of the incident. The Claimant and the
Respondent agreed that the sum of $146.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim
against the Respondent. The Claimant will pursue the balance of his damages against the
utility contractor.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $663.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $146.00

CC-18-0847 VIRGINIA ELAINE MORRIS and BRIAN N. MORRIS v. DIVISION OF
HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2017 Chevrolet
Sonic on West Virginia Route 2 South in Wheeling, Ohio County on April 24, 2018 when her
vehicle struck a large hole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle
sustained damages in the amount of $290.22; their collision insurance required a deductible of
$500.00. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia Route 2 on the
date of the incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of $290.22 is a fair and reasonable
amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $290.22 AMOUNT AWARDED: $290.22

CC-16-0757 LESLIE MOZIEJKO and RANDY MOZIEJKO v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On September 3, 2016, the Claimant was driving her
2009 Saturn Aura on US Route 22 West at the Harmon Road exit near Weirton, Hancock
County, when her vehicle struck a large hole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The
Claimants' vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $1,178.14; their collision insurance
required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of US

161



Route 22 West at the Harmon Road exit on the date of the incident and failed to do so properly.
The sum of $500.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $1,178.14 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-17-0493 JEAN MULLINS and RONNIE L. MULLINS v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On July 24, 2017, the Claimant was driving her 2017
Chevy Trax on Big Pigeon Road in Pigeon, Roane County when her vehicle struck a defect in
the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $200.00; their
collision insurance required a deductible of $250.00. The Respondent was responsible for the
maintenance of Big Pigeon Road and failed to do so properly on the date of the incident. The
sum of $200.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED:$200.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $200.00

CC-16-0953 TIMMY MULLINS v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: On June 5, 2016, the Claimant was driving his
2001 Lincoln Continental on Amma Road in Amma, Roane County when his vehicle struck a
large pothole, sustaining $4,250.46 in damages. The Claimant did not carry collision insurance
on his vehicle. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Amma Road in Amma,
Roane County and failed to do so on the date of the accident. The sum of $4,250.46 is a fair
and reasonable amount to resolve the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $5,174.14 AMOUNT AWARDED: $4,250.46

CC-18-0161 LORI! D. MUSGRAVE and JAMES MUSGRAVE v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: The Claimant was driving her 2015 Kia Optima on
Interstate 470 West in Elm Grove, Ohio County on February 7, 2018 when her vehicle struck a
large hole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained damages in
the amount of $437.45; their collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The
Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Interstate 470 West on the date of the
incident and failed to properly do so. The sum of $437.45 is a fair and reasonable amount to
settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $437.45 AMOUNT AWARDED: $437.45

CC-16-0129 JILL MYERS and SARAH MAYLE v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: On January 31, 2016, the Claimant was driving
her 2015 Kia Optima on US Route 50 near Racoon Run Road in Harrison County when her
vehicle struck several rocks in the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained damages in the
sum of $614.76; their collision insurance required a deductible of $1,000.00. The Respondent
was responsible for the maintenance of US Route 50 near Racoon Run Road and failed to do

162



so properly on the date of the incident. The sum of $614.76 is a fair and reasonable amount to
settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $614.76 AMOUNT AWARDED: $614.76

CC-17-0500 VALORI NEWMAN v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: In March 2017, the Claimant was driving her 2006
Jaguar X-type on Duck Creek Road in West Milford, Harrison County when her vehicle struck
several potholes in the roadway. As a result of this incident and other incidents not included in
this claim, the Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $1,447.55; the Claims
Commission determined that the damages attributable to the incident that was the subject of
this claim were $369.65. The Claimant did not carry coliision insurance on her vehicle. The
Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Duck Creek Road and failed to do so

properly on the date of the incident. The sum of $369.65 is a fair and reasonable amount to
settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $1,447.55 AMOUNT AWARDED: $369.65

CC-18-0199 DONAVAN NICHOLSON Il v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving his 2003 Mercedes
CLK500 on Oxford Road in West Union, Doddridge County on January 28, 2018 when his
vehicle struck a pothole in the roadway, causing loose asphalt to become airborne and strike
the rear panels of his vehicle. The Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in the amount of
$2,555.08; he carried only liability insurance on his vehicle. The Respondent was responsible
for the maintenance of Oxford Road and failed to properly do so on the date of the incident.

The Respondent and the Claimant agreed that the sum of $2,000.00 was a fair and reasonable
amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $2,555.08 AMOUNT AWARDED: $2,000.00

CC-18-0329 ANGELITA NIXON v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On February 18, 2018, the Claimant was driving her
2015 Audi A3 on West Virginia Route 817 in St. Albans, Kanawha County when her vehicle
struck a pothole in the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained damages in the amount of
$2,242.43; her collision insurance required a deductible of $1,000.00. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia Route 817 and failed to do so properly on the
date of the incident. The sum of $1,000.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $2,242.43 AMOUNT AWARDED: $1,000.00

163



CC-18-0330 ANGELITA NIXON v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2015 Audi A3 on
Farmdale Road in Barboursville, Cabell County on October 7, 2017 when her vehicle struck a
pothole in the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $382.61;
her collision insurance required a deductible of $1,000.00. The Respondent was responsible for
the maintenance of Farmdale Road and failed to do so properly on the date of the incident. The
sum of $382.61 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $382.61 AMOUNT AWARDED: $382.61

CC-18-0554 LINDA NORMAN v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On April 1, 208, the Claimant was driving her 2013
Ford Fusion on Interstate 470 West in Bethlehem, Ohio County when her vehicle struck a large
pothole in the roadway. The Claimant'’s vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $135.15;
her collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was responsible for
the maintenance of Interstate 470 West and failed to do so properly on the date of the incident.
The sum of $135.15 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $135.15 AMOUNT AWARDED: $135.15

CC-16-0559 NTS, LLC and NOBLE OIL SERVICES, INC. v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On April 28, 2016, the Claimants’ employee was
driving its 2013 Mack CXU613 Road Tractor on Interstate East 64 in Charleston, Kanawha
County when the Claimants’ vehicle struck several metal pieces in the traveling portion of the
roadway. The metal pieces had come from a broken expansion joint on the Interstate 64
Bridge. The tractor of the Claimants’ vehicle suffered damages in the sum of $1,000.76; the
collision insurance for the tractor required a deductible of $3,000.00. The trailer of the
Claimants’ vehicle sustained damages in the sum of $1,802.00; the collision insurance for the
trailer required a deductible of $1,000.00. The Respondent was responsible for the
maintenance of Interstate 64 East on the date of the incident and failed to do so properly. The
total sum of $2,000.76 is a fair and reasonable amount to resolve the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $2,802.76 AMOUNT AWARDED: $2,000.76

CC-18-0687 MICHAEL H. OLIVER v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving his 2016 BMW X-1 on
West Virginia Route 37 in Wayne, Wayne County on April 19, 2018 when his vehicle struck a
pothole in the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $385.34;
his collision insurance required a deductible of $1,000.00. The Respondent was responsible for
the maintenance of West Virginia Route 37 on the date of the incident and failed to do so
properly. The sum of $385.34 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $385.34 AMOUNT AWARDED: $385.34

164



CC-18-0132 PRISCILLA OLIVER and RICHARD OLIVER v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: The Claimant was driving her 2012 Lincoln MKZ on
West Virginia Route 2 in Wellsburg, Brooke County on February 12, 2018 when her vehicle
struck a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained damages in the amount
of $71.16; their collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia Route 2 on the date of the incident and failed
to properly do so. The sum of $71.16 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $71.16 AMOUNT AWARDED: $71.16

CC-17-0452 FRANK OLIVERIO v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as foliows: On July 7, 2017, the Claimant was driving his 2009
Cadillac DTS Sedan on Interstate 79 South in Morgantown, Monongalia County when his
vehicle struck a large rock in the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained damages in the
amount of $1,173.23; his collision insurance required a deductible of $1,000.00. The
Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Interstate 79 South and failed to do so
properly on the date of the incident. The sum of $1,000.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to
settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $1,173.23 AMOUNT AWARDED: $1,000.00

CC-16-0339 TRAVIS L. OLSON v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: On October 4, 2015, the Claimant was riding his
2012 Cannondale CAADX bicycle on County Route 33, Bunner Ridge Road, in Fairmont,
Marion County, when the Claimant’s vehicle struck a large pothole in the roadway. The
Claimant suffered personal injuries which required surgery on his clavicle; his vehicle sustained
damages in the amount of $2,092.71. The Claimant did not carry insurance on his bicycle. The
Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of County Route 33, Bunner Ridge Road, on
the date of the incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of $2,092.71 is a fair and
reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $2,092.71 AMOUNT AWARDED: $2,092.71

CC-17-0502 JESSICA ORGOVAN v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On August 8, 2017, the Claimant was driving her 2014
Ford Fiesta on US Route 22 West in Weirton, Brooke County when her vehicle struck a series
of large holes in the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained damages in the amount of
$2,574.73; her collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of US Route 22 West and failed to do so properly on the date
of the incident. The sum of $500.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $2,574.73 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

165



CC-18-1263 BERNIE OSBORNE and ELIZABETH OSBORNE v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving his 2016 Audi A3 on
Hurricane Creek Road in Frazier's Bottom, Putnam County on July 5, 2018 when his vehicle
struck a large hole in the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained damages in the amount of
$1,022.92; their collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of Hurricane Creek Road on the date of the incident and failed
to do so properly. The sum of $500.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $1,022.92 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-18-0621 JEFFREY C. OTT and SUSAN L. OTT v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On April 4, 2018, the Claimant was driving his 2004
Chrysier 300M on Route 10 in Pineville, Wyoming County when his vehicle struck a large
pothole in the roadway. The Claimants' vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $1,599.31;
their collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was responsible for
the maintenance of Route 10 and failed to do so properly on the date of the incident. The sum
of $500.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $1,599.31 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-18-0445 JASON OTTO v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimant filed this claim alleging that the negligence of the Respondent was the
cause of damage to his vehicle. At the hearing, the Claimant testified that on February 18,
2018, he was driving his 2012 Dodge Avenger on US Route 50 in Parkersburg, Wood County
when his vehicle struck a large pothole in the roadway. His vehicle sustained damages in the
amount of $260.49, which included the repair of a wheel rim and the replacement of a bearing.
His collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent denied the validity of
the claim. The Claims Commission found that, based on the evidence, the Respondent was
negligent in its maintenance of US Route 50 on the date of the Claimant’s incident and that such
negligence was the proximate cause of the Claimant’'s damages. The Claims Commission
recommended an award of $195.37.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $260.49 AMOUNT AWARDED: $195.37

166



CC-18-0284 MEGAN OUELLETTE v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2015 Subaru
Legacy on Route 16 in MacArthur and Crab Orchard, Raleigh County on February 2, 2018 when
her vehicle struck a large hole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle
sustained damages in the amount of $120.13; her collision insurance required a deductible of
$500.00. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Route 16 on the date of the
incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of $120.13 is a fair and reasonable amount to
settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $120.13 AMOUNT AWARDED: $120.13

CC-18-0041 ANDREW OVERBAUGH v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On December 5, 2017, the Claimant was driving his
2000 Ford Ranger on the bridge on Hilton Road in Richwood, Nicholas County when his vehicle
struck several nails extending upward through the bridge surface and roadway. The Claimant’s
vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $911.39; he did not carry collision insurance on his
vehicle. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of the bridge on Hilton Road
and failed to do so properly on the date of the incident. The sum of $911.39 is a fair and
reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $911.39 AMOUNT AWARDED: $911.39

CC-18-0629 JARROD OWSLEY and JENNIFER OWSLEY v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving his 2014 Volkswagen
Jetta on 8" Avenue in Huntington, Cabell County on April 1, 2018 when his vehicle struck a
large hole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained damages in
the amount of $513.64; their collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The
Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of 8" Avenue on the date of the incident and
failed to do so properly. The sum of $500.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $513.64 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-18-0269 BETTYLOU PALMER v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2016 Ford Focus
on Shortcreek Road in Wellsburg, Brooke County on March 1, 2018 when her vehicle struck
several large rocks in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained
damages in the amount of $371.15; her collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00.
The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Shortcreek Road on the date of the
incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of $371.15 is a fair and reasonable amount to
settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $371.15 AMOUNT AWARDED: $371.15

167



CC-15-2066 JESSIE PARKER and NORMA PARKER v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

In June, 2015 the Respondent's contractor, West Virginia Paving, began a paving
project to repave Plantation Road in front of the Claimants’ home. The new layer of asphalt
altered the slope of the roadway where it connected to the Claimants’ driveway so that the
Claimants’ vehicles were damaged. The Claimants submitted invoices for the rebuilding of their
driveway and adjusting the incline of the driveway to avoid scraping the undercarriage of their
vehicles when they turned from their driveway onto Plantation Road. The Claims Commission
found that the Respondent and its contractor materially altered the condition of Plantation Road
where it connected to the Claimants’ driveway, causing damages to the Claimants’ vehicles and
driveway. The Claims Commission further found that the Respondent was negligent in its
maintenance of Plantation Road and failed to do so properly. The Claims Commission
recommended an award of $7,883.64.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $7,883.64 AMOUNT AWARDED: $7,883.64

CC-16-0638 EVELYN J. PARSONS v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimant’s daughter was driving the Claimant's 2012 Hyundai Sonata GLC on West
Virginia Route 62, near Millwood, Jackson County on July 14, 2016 when a rock flew from the
back of a passing dump truck belonging to the Respondent. The rock struck the windshield of
the vehicle and cracked it. The Claimant submitted invoices in the sum of $570.19; her collision
insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was responsible for the
maintenance of West Virginia Route 62 and failed to do so properly on the date of the incident.
The amount of $500.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $570.19 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-18-0359 H. DEWAYNE PARSONS v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On February 18, 2018, the Claimant was driving his
1998 Mercedes E320 on West Virginia Route 14 in Vienna, Wood County when his vehicle
struck a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained damages in the amount
of $1,019.70; he did not carry collision insurance on his vehicle. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia Route 14 and failed to do so properly on the
date of the incident. The sum of $1,019.70 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED:  $1,019.70 AMOUNT AWARDED: $1,019.70

CC-18-0023 EVAN S. PAULEY v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimant brought this claim alleging that the negligence of the Respondent was the
cause of damages to his vehicle. At the hearing, the Claimant testified that he was driving his
2007 Suzuki XL7 on Quick Road in Elkview, Kanawha County on January 9, 2018. Quick Road
is a two lane road and the Claimant moved his vehicle to the far right lane of travel to avoid an
oncoming vehicle. His vehicle struck a large pothole that was at the very edge of the white line;

168



a large portion of this pothole extended into the shoulder of the roadway past the white line.
The Claimant testified that when his vehicle struck the pothole, his airbags deployed. His
vehicle was deemed a total loss with $4,798.41 sustained in damages. He did not carry
collision insurance on his vehicle. The Respondent denied the validity of the claim, asserting
that the pothole in question was outside the lane of travel and that it did not have sufficient
notice of the pothole. The Respondent also submitted evidence supporting the present fair
market value of the vehicle as $3,950.00. The Claims Commission, based on all the evidence
submitted, found that the pothole in question was partially in the traveling lane of the roadway
as well as extending into the shoulder where the Respondent owns a right of way. The Claims
Commission further found that by virtue of the size of the pothole, the Respondent should have
known of its existence and constructive notice was established. The Claims Commission further
found that the Respondent was negligent in its maintenance of Quick Road on the date of the
incident and that such negligence was the proximate cause of the damages sustained by the
Claimant. An award of $3,950.00 is recommended.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $4,798.41 AMOUNT AWARDED: $3,950.00

CC-15-1244 JEANETTE L. PERRY v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: On March 8, 2015, the Claimant was driving her
2014 Chevrolet Impala on the entrance ramp to Interstate 79 near Star City, Monongalia County
when her vehicle struck a large pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant's
vehicle sustained damages in the sum of $260.87; her collision insurance required a deductible
of $250.00. The Respondent is responsible for the maintenance of the entrance ramp to
Interstate 79 and failed to properly do so on the date of the incident. The sum of $250.00 is a
fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $260.87 AMOUNT AWARDED: $250.00

CC-18-0352 ETHAN PETERS v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On February 5, 2018, the Claimant was driving his
2010 Chevrolet Aveo on US Route 22 West in Weirton, Hancock County when his vehicle struck
a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained damages in the amount of
$596.72; his collision insurance required a deductibie of $500.00. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of US Route 22 West and failed to do so properly on the date
of the incident. The sum of $500.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $596.72 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-18-0843 KAREN PITSENBARGER v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2002 Volkswagen
Beetle on Black Thorn Road in Sugar Grove, Pendleton County in mid-March 2018 when her
vehicle struck a pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle
sustained damages in the amount of $839.30; her collision insurance required a deductible of

169



$100.00. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Black Thorn Road on the
date of the incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of $100.00 is a fair and reasonable
amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $839.30 AMOUNT AWARDED: $100.00

CC-18-0463 ANN POTTER and DOUGLAS POTTER v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On February 8, 2018, the Claimant was driving her
2016 GMC Yukon on Interstate 64 West between Beaver and Beckley. Her vehicle struck
asphalt pieces in the traveling iane of the roadway that had come loose from a pothole. The
Claimants’ vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $931.54; their collision insurance
required a deductible of $1,000.00. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of
Interstate 64 West and failed to do so properly on the date of the incident. The sum of $931.54
is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $931.54 AMOUNT AWARDED: $931.54

CC-18-0823 BETTY JO PRYCE-MOREHEAD v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On April 30, 2018, the Claimant was driving her 2002
Toyota Sienna on West Virginia Route 14 in Pettyville, Wood County when her vehicle struck a
large pothole in the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained damages in the amount of
$531.99; her collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia Route 14 and failed to do so properly on the
date of the incident. The sum of $500.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $531.99 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-18-0261 LISA D. RABER and BRYAN RABER v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On March 28, 2018, the Claimant was driving her
2003 Subaru Legacy on Statler Run Road in Fairview, Monongalia County when her vehicle
struck a pothole in the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained damages in the amount of
$393.28; they carried only liability insurance on their vehicle. The Respondent was responsible
for the maintenance of Statler Run Road and failed to do so properly on the date of the incident.
The sum of $393.26 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $393.26 AMOUNT AWARDED: $393.26

CC-17-0048 MELISSA A. RABER and JOSEPH A. RABER v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimants, mother and son, brought this claim alleging that the negligence of the
Respondent was the proximate cause of their injuries and damages. At the hearing, the
Claimant testified that he was driving his 1997 Dodge Dakota truck on US Route 19 in
Morgantown, Monongalia County on November 14, 2016 when his vehicle struck a patch of ice,

170



spun around, crossed into the other lane of traffic and overturned. He was transported by
ambulance to a local hospital where he was diagnosed with a severe concussion. The
Claimant, a pipeline inspector, was forced to take off work for approximately two months and
ultimately lost his job as a result of these injuries. He was unable to find comparative work once
he was released by his treating physician; he now works as a pilot driver for tractor trailers
hauling oversized loads at a reduced rate of pay. His vehicle was declared a total loss by his
insurance company; he carried only liability insurance on the vehicle.

The Claimants alleged that the Respondent was negligent in its maintenance of US
Route 19 where the accident occurred. The testimony indicated there was a truck turnaround
area in this same spot; the Respondent owned a partial right of way to the turnaround.
Numerous potholes were in the right of way which were not filled, patched or otherwise
repaired. The potholes would fill with water and then overflow onto US Route 19, creating a
dangerous situation. It was further alleged that the Respondent failed to properly maintain and
clean out the ditches alongside the traveling portions of US Route 19, which caused water to
pool on the highway, rather than drain into the ditches as intended. The Claimants testified that
they drove this road daily several times; they often saw the potholes full of water and also water
pooling on the roadway. Standing water in the area was a recurring problem and the Claimants
believed that the Respondent should have known that this created a dangerous situation to
drivers. The investigating officer noted on the accident report that ice and frost on the roadway
were contributing factors to the accident.

One of the Respondent’s witness, the area maintenance supervisor, testified that, in his
opinion, there were no significant drainage issues in this area of the road and that the road was
designed to prevent standing water in the roadway. He further testified that US Route 19 is
subject to daily visual inspections by the Respondent’s employees. The Respondent’s other
witness, the investigator, testified that the turnaround area was full of potholes on the date of his
inspection of the accident site. His investigation revealed that the temperature on the date of
the Claimant's accident was cold enough for ice to form on the roadway.

The Claims Commission found that the Respondent should have known of both the
propensity for standing water to accumulate on this section of US Route 19 based on its daily
visual inspections of the roadway and the presence of the potholes located in the truck
turnaround where the Respondent possesses a right of way. The Claims Commission further
found that the Respondent was negligent in its maintenance of US Route 19 on the date of the
Claimant's accident and that such negligence was the proximate cause of the Claimants’
injuries and damages. An award of $6,500.00 was recommended.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $20,000.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $6,500.00

171



CC-18-0103 LISA RENNER and DAVID RENNER v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: On February 5, 2018, the Claimant was driving
her 2008 Pontiac Bonneville on US Route 22 near Weirton, Hancock County when her vehicle
struck a pothole in the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained damages in the amount of
$456.00; their collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of US Route 22 and failed to do so properly on the date of the
incident. The sum of $456.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $456.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $456.00

CC-17-0611 STEVE A. REYNOLDS v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: The Claimant was driving his 2007 Lexus GS450H on
Route 61 West near Hansford, Kanawha County on September 15, 2017 when the Claimant's
vehicle struck a cutout area in the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in the
amount of $2,200.00; his collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent
was responsible for the maintenance of Route 61 and failed to do so properly on the date of the
incident. The sum of $500.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $2,200.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-15-1635 JAMES W. RIFFLE Hlll and JAMIE D. RIFFLE v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: The Claimant was driving his 2012 Toyota Corolla on
Route 100 in Granville, Monongalia County on March 25, 2015, when the Claimants’ vehicle
struck a large hole in the roadway. Their vehicle sustained damages in the sum of $881.99;
their collision insurance required a deductible of $1,000.00. The Respondent was responsible
for the maintenance of Route 100 on the date of the accident and failed to properly do so. The
amount of $881.99 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $881.99 AMOUNT AWARDED: $881.99

172



CC-15-1997 JEFFERY S. RILEY v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimant sought to recover $457.68 for repairs to his 2010 Ford F-150 pickup,
alleging that the negligence of the Respondent was the proximate cause of damage to his
vehicle. The Claimant testified that he traveled West Virginia Route 705, West Virginia Route
857 and Chestnut Ridge Road on an almost daily basis. Following the Winter of 2015, he was
advised during a routine maintenance check that the front springs on his vehicle had sustained
significant damage due to the rough condition of the roads he traveled. The Claimant submitted
receipts, photographs and newspaper articles in support of his claim. His collision insurance
required a deductible of $500.00. The Claims Commission found that the Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia Route 705, West Virginia Route 857 and
Chestnut Ridge Road and failed to do so properly during the Winter of 2015. The Claims
Commission recommended an award of $457.68.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $457.68 AMOUNT AWARDED: $457.68

CC-15-0311 CORINNA O. VAN DYNE RITZ v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimant was driving her 2013 Nissan Frontier on West Virginia Route 31 in
Waverly, Wood County on January 5, 2015 when her vehicle struck a series of potholes in the
roadway. Her vehicle sustained a damage to the tire, which the Claimant replaced. Again, on
March 11, 2015, the Claimant was driving the same vehicle on the same road and struck
another pothole in the road. Her vehicle sustained damage to the tire which she had previously
replaced. The Claimant testified that she drove this road daily to and from work and she did not
see any evidence of patching or other pothole repair on this roadway between the two incidents.
The Claimant claimed damages in the sum of $609.45; her collision insurance required a
deductible of $500.00. During the hearing, the Claimant testified that she would be willing to
accept the sum of $370.00 to cover her damages for both incidents. The Claims Commission
found that the Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia Route 31 on
the date of the incident and failed to do so properly. The Claims Commission recommended an
award in the sum of $370.00.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $609.45 AMOUNT AWARDED: $370.00

CC-18-0796 MICHAEL ROBINSON and DEANNA ROBINSON v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving his 2009 BMW 328XI
on Interstate 64 near Milton, Cabell County on April 18, 2018 when his vehicle struck a large
hole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained damages in the
amount of $732.13; their collision insurance required a deductible of $1,000.00. The
Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Interstate 64 on the date of the incident

and failed to do so properly. The sum of $732.13 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the
claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $732.13 AMOUNT AWARDED: $732.13

173



CC-15-0812 REBECCA ROBINSON v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On March 18, 2015, the Claimant was driving her
2002 Toyota Celica on Canyon Road in Morgantown, Monongalia County when her vehicle
struck a pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained
damages in the sum of $378.86; the Claimant carried only liability insurance on her vehicle.
The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Canyon Road on the date of the
incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of $378.86 is a fair and reasonable amount to
settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $378.86 AMOUNT AWARDED: $378.86

CC-17-0366 JOHN J. ROOP v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving his 2004 Dodge Ram
3500 truck on Chestnut Hill Road in Harpers Ferry, Jefferson County on June 11, 2017 when his
vehicle struck a large hole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle was
towing a camper which swerved over the white line after the truck struck the pothole. The
camper then struck several logs and other tree debris left over from a fallen tree that had been
cut up and left at the edge of the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in the
amount of $223.63; he carried only liability insurance on the camper. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of Chestnut Hill Road on the date of the incident and failed to
do so properly. The sum of $223.63 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $223.63 AMOUNT AWARDED: $223.63

CC-18-0726 MCKENZIE ROSE v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On March 1, 2018, the Claimant was driving her 2015
Mitsubishi Mirage on West Virginia Route 2 in Sistersville, Tyler County when her vehicle struck
a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in the amount of
$147.47; her collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia Route 2 and failed to do so properly on the
date of the incident. The sum of $147.47 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $147.47 AMOUNT AWARDED: $147.47

CC-15-0890 JANICE ROSS v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2012 Honda
Accord on Route 65 in Point Pleasant, Mason County on March 13, 2015 when her vehicle
struck a pothole in the roadway. Her vehicle sustained damages in the sum of $342.75; her
collision insurance required a deductible of $1,000.00. The Respondent was responsible for the
maintenance of Route 65 on the date of the accident and failed to do so properly. The amount
of $342.75 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $342.75 AMOUNT AWARDED: $342.75

174



CC-15-2012 DONNA RUMER v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On November 20, 2015, the Claimant was driving her
2013 Ford Escape on Morgantown Road in Lahmansville, Grant County on November 20, 2015
when her vehicle struck a large tree limb that had been left in the roadway by the Respondent’s
tree trimming crew earlier in the day. The Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in the sum of
$530.70; her collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of Morgantown Road on the date of the incident and failed to
properly do so. The amount of $500.00 is a fair and reasonable sum to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $530.70 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-17-0725 VICKY SAMMONS v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2008 Chevrolet
Silverado 1500 on US Route 119 North near Nolan, Mingo County on May 2, 2017 when the
Claimant's vehicle struck lights, brackets and other debris from an overhead road sign that had
fallen on the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle incurred damages in the sum of $782.31; her
collision insurance required a deductible of $1,000.00. The Respondent was responsible for the
maintenance of US Route 119 North and failed to do so properly on the date of the incident.
The amount of $782.31 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $782.31 AMOUNT AWARDED: $782.31

CC-18-0247 EVERETT E. SANSOM v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On February 22, 2018, the Claimant was driving his
2015 Chevrolet Equinox on Cross Lanes Drive in Nitro, Kanawha County when his vehicle
struck a pothole in the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained damages in the amount of
$214.85; his collision insurance required a deductible of $1,000.00. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of Cross Lanes Drive and failed to properly do so on the date
of the incident. The sum of $214.85 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $214.85 AMOUNT AWARDED: $214.85

CC-17-0334 DIANE M. SANTOMENNA v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimant brought this action to recover for damages to her vehicle which she
alleged were caused by the negligence of the Respondent. At the hearing, the Claimant
testified that she was driving her 2006 BMW 330xi on Interstate 79 South in a construction zone
near Jane Lew, Lewis County. The Claimant was driving in the single lane designated for traffic
when her vehicle struck a section of the roadway in her lane that had been chiseled out,
damaging her vehicle. She testified that there were no warning signs posted and no
construction workers present when the incident occurred. Her vehicle sustained damages in the
amount of $498.39; her collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent
denied the validity of the claim. During the hearing, the Respondent'’s witness identified Triton

175



Construction as being responsible for the construction zone on the date of the Claimant's
incident. The witness further testified that Triton’s responsibilities included the posting of
warning signs and indemnifying the Respondent for claims such as the Claimant’s. The
Respondent did not put Triton on notice of this claim nor did it seek a continuance of the matter
in order to have sufficient time to notify Triton. The Claims Commission found, based on the
evidence submitted, that the Respondent failed to timely notify its contractor of the Claimant's
claim and cannot now absolve itself from liability by attempting to assign responsibility to its
contractor. The Claims Commission further found that the Respondent was negligent in its
maintenance of Interstate 79 South on the date of the incident and that such negligence was the
proximate cause of the Claimant’'s damages and recommended an award of $498.39. The
Claims Commission noted that the Respondent may still seek reimbursement and
indemnification from its contractor for this award.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $498.39 AMOUNT AWARDED: $498.39

CC-17-0448 KAREN S. SANTOWASSO and ARTIE SANTOWASSO v. DIVISION OF
HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: In March, 2017, the Claimant was driving her 2006
Lincoln Town Car on Laurel Run Road in Lumberport, Harrison County when her vehicle struck
several large potholes in the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained damages in the
amount of $95.59; their collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent
was responsible for the maintenance of Laurel Run Road and failed to do so properly on the
date of the incident. The sum of $95.59 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $95.59 AMOUNT AWARDED: $95.59

CC-17-0458 KAREN S. SANTOWASSO and ARTIE SANTOWASSO v. DIVISION OF
HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On July 20, 2017, the Claimant was driving her 2006
Lincoln Town Car on West Virginia Route 20 in Lumberport, Harrison County when her vehicle
struck a large pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained
damages in the amount of $89.99; their collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00.
The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia Route 20 and failed to
do so properly on the date of the incident. The sum of $89.99 is a fair and reasonabie amount
to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $89.99 AMOUNT AWARDED: $89.99

CC-18-0107 MOHAMAD SARRAJ and GHADDY ALSATY v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving his 2017 Honda Accord
on Valley View Avenue in Morgantown, Monongalia County on April 12, 2017 when his vehicle
struck a large pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained
damages in the amount of $344.27; their collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00.

176



The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Valley View Avenue and failed to do

so properly on the date of the incident. The sum of $344.27 is a fair and reasonable amount to
settie the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $344.27 AMOUNT AWARDED: $344.27

CC-18-0260 JOHN SAUNDERS v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On February 8, 2018, the Claimant was driving his
2008 Acura TL on Interstate 64 East in Milton, Cabell County when his vehicle struck a pothole
in the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $1,051.45; he did
not carry collision insurance on his vehicle. The Respondent was responsible for the
maintenance of Interstate 64 East and failed to do so properly on the date of the incident. The
sum of $1,051.45 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $1,051.45 AMOUNT AWARDED: $1,051.45

CC-18-0962 JONA L. SCARBRO v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On February 16, 2018, the Claimant was driving his
2006 Scion TC on Interstate 470 West in EIm Grove, Ohio County when his vehicle struck a
large pothole in the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in the amount of
$421.24; his collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of Interstate 470 West and failed to do so properly on the date
of the incident. The sum of $421.24 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $421.24 AMOUNT AWARDED: $421.24

CC-18-0111 KELSEY SCARIOT v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: On February 5, 2018, the Claimant was driving
her 2016 Buick Encore on US Route 22 near Weirton, Brooke County when her vehicle struck a
farge pothole in the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in the amount of
$214.00; her collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of US Route 22 on the date of the incident and failed to
properly do so. The sum of $214.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $214.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $214.00

CC-18-0475 DAVID P. SCHIMMEL v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On February 23, 2018, the Claimant was driving his
2015 Buick Regal on US Route 250 in Limestone, Marshall County when his vehicle struck a
large pothole in the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in the amount of
$571.46; he did not carry collision insurance on his vehicle. The Respondent was responsible

177



for the maintenance of US Route 250 and failed to do so properly on the date of the incident.
The sum of $571.46 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $571.46 AMOUNT AWARDED: $571.46

CC-18-0573 CARL R. SCHMALZ v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving his 2004 Lexus ES330 on
West Virginia Route 2 North in Moundsville, Marshall County on March 30, 2018 when his
vehicle struck a pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle
sustained damages in the amount of $249.64; his collision insurance required a deductible of
$500.00. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia Route 2 on the
date of the incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of $249.64 is a fair and reasonable
amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $249.64 AMOUNT AWARDED: $249.64

CC-17-0476 CHARLES SCHOTT and LORRIE SCHOTT v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On June 8, 2017, the Claimant was driving her 2008
Volvo C-70 on Stone Road in Grafton, Taylor County when her vehicle struck a large pothole in
the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $239.44; their
collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was responsible for the
maintenance of Stone Road and failed to do so properly on the date of the incident. The sum of
$239.44 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $239.44 AMOUNT AWARDED: $239.44

CC-17-0623 LORRIE SCHOTT and CHARLES SCHOTT v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On September 10, 2017, the Claimant was driving her
2008 Volvo C-70 on West Virginia Route 310 near Fairmont, Marion County when her vehicle
struck a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained damages in the amount
of $387.58: their collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia Route 310 and failed to do so properly on the
date of the incident. The sum of $387.58 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $387.58 AMOUNT AWARDED: $387.58

CC-16-0472 ROBERT J. SEMIN and ELAINE SEMIN v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving his 2008 Toyota
Sienna on Route 7 between Core and Pentress, Monongalia County when his vehicle struck a
large pothole in the roadway. The Claimants' vehicle sustained damages in the sum of
$824.55; their collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was

178



responsible for the maintenance of Route 7 and failed to do so properly on the date of the
incident. The sum of $500.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $824.55 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-18-0695 BILLY A. SHAFFER v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On March 23, 2018, the Claimant was driving his 2014
Ford F-150 on US Route 119 in Charleston, Kanawha County when his vehicle struck a large
pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained damages in
the amount of $1,553.91; his collision insurance required a deductible of $100.00. The
Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of US Route 119 and failed to do so properly
on the date of the incident. The sum of $100.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the
claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $1,553.91 AMOUNT AWARDED: $100.00

CC-18-0425 SAMUEL DAVID SHALHOUB v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving his 2015 BMW M235
on Route 705 in Morgantown, Monongalia County on March 22, 2018 when his vehicle struck a
pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained damages in
the amount of $888.90; his collision insurance required a deductible of $250.00. The
Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Route 705 on the date of the incident and
failed to do so properly. The sum of $250.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $888.90 AMOUNT AWARDED: $250.00

CC-15-1413 KUMUD SHARMA and SAIRAM GANGEDDULA v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: On May 24, 2015, the Claimant was driving her
2012 Mini Countryman on Interstate 70 East in Wheeling, Ohio County when their vehicle struck
a large pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimants sustained damages in the
sum of $5,000.00, which included car repairs, hotel lodging, meals and other expenses for three
(3) days, while their car was repaired. The Claimants’ collision insurance required a deductible
of $500.00. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Interstate 70 East on the
date of the incident and failed to do so properly. The amount of $500.00 is a fair and
reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $5,000.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-16-0607 ROBERT G. SHEETS and KATELYN M. SHEETS v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: The Claimant was driving his 2006 Subaru Legacy on
Gladesville Road in Morgantown, Monongalia County when his vehicle struck a pothole in the
roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $415.00; their collision

179



insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was responsible for the
maintenance of Gladesville Road on the date of the incident and failed to do so properly. The
amount of $415.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $415.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $415.00

CC-18-0129 CONNIE SHIPLEY v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: On February 7, 2018, the Claimant was driving
her 2016 Lexus RX450H on West Virginia Route 14, Murdoch Avenue, in Parkersburg, Wood
County when her vehicle struck a large pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The
Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $914.05; her collision insurance
required a deductible of $1,000.00. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of
West Virginia Route 14, Murdoch Avenue, and failed to properly do so on the date of the
incident. The sum of $914.05 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $914.05 AMOUNT AWARDED: $914.05

CC-18-0990 THEODORE Z. SHOWALTER and WHITESIDE CADILLAC v. DIVISION OF
HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On May 24, 2018, the Claimant was driving his 2017
Cadillac XT5 on Dement Road near Dixon Hill in Wheeling, Ohio County when his vehicle struck
a series of large potholes in the roadway. The Claimants' vehicle sustained damages in the
amount of $491.95; their collision insurance required a deductible of $5,000.00. The
Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Dement Road and failed to do so properly
on the date of the incident. The sum of $491.95 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the
claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $491.95 AMOUNT AWARDED: $491.95

CC-18-0110 RENIA SIEGMAN and RONALD SIEGMAN v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2005 Chevrolet
Cobalt SS on US Route 30 in Weirton, Brooke County on February 25, 2018 when her vehicle
struck a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained damages in the amount
of $595.67; the Claimants carried only liability insurance on their vehicle. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of US Route 30 and failed to do so properly on the date of the
incident. The sum of $595.67 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $595.67 AMOUNT AWARDED: $595.67

CC-17-0267 ALYSIA SIGMAN v, DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On April 14, 2017, the Claimant was driving her 2007
Mercedes SLK 280 on West Virginia Route 25 in Dunbar, Kanawha County when her vehicle

180



struck a large pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained
$554.49 in damages; the Claimant carried only liability insurance on her vehicle. The
Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia Route 25 and failed to do so
properly on the date of the incident. The amount of $554.49 is a fair and reasonable amount to
settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $554.49 AMOUNT AWARDED: $554.49

CC-17-0503 JAMES S. SIMMONS v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimant brought this claim to recover for damages to his vehicle which he alleged
were caused by the negligence of the Respondent. At the hearing, the Claimant testified that he
was driving his 2015 Hyundai Sonata on Spencer Road in Ripley, Jackson County on July 22,
2017 when his vehicle struck a large pothole at the very edge of the white line of the roadway.
The pothole extended past the white line of the roadway and into the shoulder. The Claimant
testified that his vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $1,014.66; his collision insurance
required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent denied the validity of the claim arguing that
it was not responsible for the Claimant's damages since he was not forced off the roadway to
avoid other vehicles or objects. The Respondent did acknowledge that it owned a right of way
and it was responsible for maintaining it. The Claims Commission found, based on the
evidence submitted, including photographs that depicted a portion of broken and crumbling
pavement that included part of the white line of the roadway, that the Respondent was negligent
in its maintenance of Spencer Road on the date of the incident and that such negligence was
the proximate cause of the Claimant’'s damages. The Claims Commission recommended an
award of $500.00. ’

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $1,014.66 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-18-0405 RUSTY SLIE and JOANN SLIE v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On February 27, 2018, the Claimant was driving his
2014 Ford Fusion on 29" Street in Wheeling, Ohio County when his vehicle struck a large
pothole in the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $126.00;
their collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was responsible for
the maintenance of 29" Street and failed to do so properly on the date of the incident. The sum
of $126.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $126.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $126.00

CC-18-0265 LARRY A. SLIVA v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving his 2008 Hyundai
Elantra on Interstate 70 West in Wheeling, Ohio County on February 16, 2018 when his vehicle
struck a large hole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained
damages in the amount of $1,182.82; his collision insurance required a deductible of $1,000.00.
The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Interstate 70 West on the date of the

181



CC-16-0520 PAUL C. STOUT and SUSAN J. STOUT v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimants brought this claim alleging that the negligence of the Respondent was the
cause of damages to their vehicle. At the hearing, the Claimant testified that he drove his 2012
Dodge Challenger on Taylortown Road in Maidsville, Monongalia County, Lazelle Union Road
and US Route 19, both in Morgantown, Monongalia County, during the summer months of 2015
and struck various potholes on these roadways. The Claimants put their vehicle in storage for
the winter months. In the Spring of 2016, they took their vehicle out of storage; they noticed it
had one flat tire and that there was a shimmy to the vehicle when it was driven. The Claimants’
vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $2,217.81; their collision insurance required a
deductible of $500.00. The Respondent, during the hearing, agreed to stipulate to liability and
the payment of the Claimants' deductible. The Claims Commission found that the Respondent
was negligent in its maintenance of Taylortown Road, Lazelle Union Road and US Route 19,
that it failed to properly maintain these roads and that such negligence was the proximate cause
of the Claimants’ damages. The Claims Commission recommended an award of $500.00.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $2,217.81 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-17-0322 BARBARA E. SWARTZ v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On April 13, 2015, the Claimant was driving her 2005
BMW 24 on Decker Creek Road in Morgantown, Monongalia County when her vehicle struck a
pothole in the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $950.00;
her collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was responsible for
the maintenance of Decker Creek Road and failed to do so properly on the date of the incident.
The sum of $500.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $950.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-18-0935 JERI SWINGLE v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2013 Ford Fusion
on Interstate 470 West in Wheeling, Ohio County on February 24, 2018 when her vehicle struck
a pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained damages in
the amount of $729.88; her collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The
Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Interstate 470 West on the date of the
incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of $500.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to
settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $729.88 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-15-0043 BARBARA L. TATTERSON v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2009 Chevrolet
Aveo LT on Route 62 near Lakin, Mason County on December 20, 2014 when the Claimant'’s
vehicle struck a pothole in the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in the sum

186



of $500.04; her collision insurance required a deductible of $250.00. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of Route 62 on the date of the incident and failed to do so
properly. The sum of $250.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $500.04 AMOUNT AWARDED: $250.00

CC-18-0667 HOWARD L. TEMPLIN v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving his 2015 Chevrolet
Equinox LTZ on Interstate 70 East in Wheeling, Ohio County on February 26, 2018 when his
vehicle struck a pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle
sustained damages in the amount of $786.97; his collision insurance required a deductible of
$500.00. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Interstate 70 East on the
date of the incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of $500.00 is a fair and reasonable
amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $786.97 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-18-0101 GREG TENLEY and LORI TENLEY v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On February 5, 2018, the Claimant was driving his
2016 Ford Fusion on US Route 22 West near Weirton, Brooke County when his vehicle struck a
large pothole in the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained damages in the amount of
$321.91; their collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of US Route 22 West and failed to do so properly on the date
of the incident. The sum of $321.91 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $321.91 AMOUNT AWARDED: $321.91

CC-13-0047 LEE THEAKER v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving his 2010 Chevrolet
HHR on Interstate 70 East in Wheeling, Ohio County on December 11, 2012 when the
Claimant’s vehicle struck a large hole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant's
vehicle sustained damages in the sum of $327.94; his collision insurance required a deductible
of $1,000.00. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Interstate 70 East on
the date of the incident and failed to properly do so. The sum of $327.94 is a fair and
reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $327.94 AMOUNT AWARDED: $327.94

CC-18-0013 IVA THOMAS v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2014 Chevrolet
Impala on Goff Mountain Road in Cross Lanes, Kanawha County on January 9, 2018 when her
vehicle struck a pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle

187



sustained damages in the amount of $448.40; her collision insurance required a deductible of
$1,000.00. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Goff Mountain Road on
the date of the incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of $448.40 is a fair and
reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $448.40 AMOUNT AWARDED: $448.40

CC-17-0498 OLIVIA THOMPSON v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On August 6, 2017, the Claimant was driving her 2011
Mitsubishi Outlander on US Route 22 West in Weirton, Brooke County when her vehicle struck
a large hole in the roadway that had been cut out for construction purposes. The Claimant’s
vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $878.81; her collision insurance required a
deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of US Route 22
West and failed to do so properly on the date of the incident. The sum of $500.00 is a fair and
reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $878.81 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-16-0923 CAROLYN DIANNE TINCHER v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2015 Subaru
Legacy on Staats Mill Road in Ripley, Jackson County on November 15, 2016 when her vehicle
struck a piece of metal retaining bar that was embedded in the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle
incurred damages in the sum of $501.02; her collision insurance required a deductible of
$500.00. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Staats Mill Road and failed
to do so properly on the date of the incident. The amount of $500.00 is a fair and reasonable
amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $501.02 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-16-0379 MARY A. TINNEY v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On March 27, 2016, the Claimant was driving her
2010 Chevrolet HHR on Route 20 near Quiet Dell, Harrison County when the Claimant’s vehicle
struck a large rock in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained
damages in the amount of $2,930.58; her collision insurance required a deductible of $200.00.
The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Route 20 and failed to do so properly
on the date of the incident. The sum of $200.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the
claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $2,930.58 AMOUNT AWARDED: $200.00

188



CC-18-0559 DAMIAN TOFTE v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On March 29,2018, the Claimant was driving his 2008
Land Rover Ranger Rover Sport on Interstate 470 West in Wheeling, Ohio County when his
vehicle struck a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained damages in the
amount of $1,408.63; his collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent
was responsible for the maintenance of Interstate 470 West and failed to do so properly on the
date of the incident. The sum of $500.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $1,408.63 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-17-0628 BRADY C. TOTTEN and BETTY S. TOTTEN v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimant was driving his 2002 Volkswagen Golf TDI Diesel on County Road 29/9,
Webb Road, in Crum, Mingo County on October 3, 2017, when his vehicle struck a portion of
the road that was rough and rocky. The Claimant testified that he and his neighbors had
repeatedly called the Respondent’s local garage to report the deteriorating condition of the road.
The Respondent then replaced a drain in the road and added large gravel to the area
surrounding the drain but never repaved the road after these repairs. The gravel was ground
down and eventually created large holes in the roadway and exposed sharp rocks. The
Claimants’ vehicle struck a large rock in the roadway which tore off the cover of the oil pan,
draining the vehicle of its oil supply. The vehicle became undriveable and sustained damages
in the sum of $3,525.65; the Claimants’ carried only liability insurance on their vehicle. The
Claims Commission found that the Respondent had actual notice of the holes in the roadway,
that the irregularities in the road were creating dangerous and hazardous driving conditions and
that the Respondent was negligent in its maintenance of County Road 29/9, Webb Road, on the
date of the incident. The Commission recommended an award of $3,525.65.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $3,525.65 AMOUNT AWARDED: $3,525.65

CC-17-0227 LEAH MARIE TRENT v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: On April 4, 2017, the Claimant was driving her
2013 Subaru Crosstrek on River Road in Ronceverte, Greenbrier County when her vehicle
struck a sharp metal bracket which was securing metal plates on the bridge. The Claimant's
vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $148.19; her collision insurance required a
deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of River Road
and failed to do so properly on the date of the incident. The sum of $148.19 is a fair and
reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $148.19 AMOUNT AWARDED: $148.19

CC-18-0096 TRIMBLE INC. v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimant brought this claim to recover $177,258.40 for providing GPS and other
related computer services to the Respondent as documented by unpaid invoices. The

189



Respondent disputed the validity of the claim as there was no contract in place for the time
period these services were provided. The Respondent acknowledged that it had an obligation
to pay for these services and agreed to do so. The Claims Commission recommended an
award in the amount of $177,258.40.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $177,258.40 AMOUNT AWARDED: $177,258.40

CC-18-0126 JERRY TUCKER v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On February 8, 2018, the Claimant was driving his
2016 Honda Fit on Jefferson Road in South Charleston, Kanawha County when his vehicle
struck a large hole in the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in the amount of
$149.37; his collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of Jefferson Road on the date of the incident and failed to
properly do so. The sum of $149.37 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $149.37 AMOUNT AWARDED: $149.37

CC-18-0191 JOSEPH TUCKER v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving his 2018 Audi S6 on
Route 50 East in Bridgeport, Harrison County on February 21, 2018 when his vehicle struck a
pothole in the roadway. The Claimant's vehicie sustained damages in the amount of $315.88;
his collision insurance required a deductible of $1,000.00. The Respondent was responsible for
the maintenance of Route 50 East and failed to do so properly on the date of the incident. The
sum of $315.88 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $315.88 AMOUNT AWARDED: $315.88

CC-16-0614 DEBBIE VAC and DENNIS A. VAC v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2015 Mercedes-
Benz C300 on Deckers Creek Boulevard in Morgantown, Monongalia County when her vehicle
struck a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimants' vehicle sustained damages in the amount
of $297.97; their collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of Deckers Creek Boulevard on the date of the incident and
failed to do so properly. The sum of $297.97 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $297.97 AMOUNT AWARDED: $297.97

CC-17-0284 ALFRED G. VALLE v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: The Claimant was driving his 2010 Volvo S80 TG on
Interstate 70 in Wheeling, Ohio County when his vehicle struck a rock that was next to a large
pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant's vehicie sustained damages in
the amount of $473.32; his collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The

190



Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Interstate 70 and failed to do so properly
on the date of the incident. The sum of $473.32 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the
claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $473.32 AMOUNT AWARDED: $473.32

CC-17-0451 CONSTANCE VAN GILDER and GREGORY T. VAN GILDER v. DIVISION OF
HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2010 Ford Focus
on Flaggy Meadow Road in Mannington, Marion County on July 6, 2017 when her vehicle struck
a large hole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained damages
in the amount of $290.00; their collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The
Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Flaggy Meadow Road on the date of the
incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of $290.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to
settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $290.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $290.00

CC-18-0527 SARAH MARIE WARE v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2008 Dodge
Caliber on West Virginia Route 57 near Quiet Dell, Harrison County on March 18, 2018 when
her vehicle struck a pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle
sustained damages in the amount of $774.29; she did not carry collision insurance on her
vehicle. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia Route 57 on
the date of the incident and failed to do so properly. The Claimant and the Respondent agreed
that the sum of $252.28 is a fair and reasonable amount to settie the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $774.29 AMOUNT AWARDED: $252.28

CC-17-0032 ROY L. WATKINS and ANITA J. WATKINS v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On January 17, 2017, the Claimant was driving his
2015 Ford Escape on State Route 65 in Lenore, Mingo County when his vehicle struck a large
rock in the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $12,971.05;
their collision insurance required a deductible of $1,000.00. The Respondent was responsible
for the maintenance of State Route 65 and failed to do so properly on the date of this incident.
The amount of $1,000.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $12,971.05 AMOUNT AWARDED: $1,000.00

191



CC-12-0621 MONICA RENEE WATTS v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimant brought this claim for personal injuries alleging that the negligence of the
Respondent, failing to properly maintain a guardrail, was the proximate cause of her accident
and resulting injuries.

The Claimant was driving her 1998 Jeep Cherokee in the early morning hours of August
11, 2011 on West Virginia Route 2, Ohio River Road, near Huntington, Cabell County. Prior to
the hearing, the Respondent stipulated to the damages documented by the Claimant and also
that the guardrail struck by the Claimant was defective and noncompliant with federal and state
highway standards. Testimony at the hearing established that this roadway was bumpy, rough,
uneven and poorly maintained. While the Claimant was driving home from work and a social
get-together with friends, her vehicle slipped off the right side of the roadway. She
overcorrected which sent her vehicle left and across the roadway where she struck the guardrail
and then rolled over the guardrail. Her vehicle came to rest near a railroad track, 184 feet below
the roadway. The Claimant and her vehicle were not discovered until approximately 5-7 hours
after the incident. The Claimant suffered from numerous injuries, including a closed head injury,
a closed fracture of the head, a subarachnoid hemorrhage, a brain stem injury and other internal
injuries to her lung, liver, colon and several fractures. The Claimant sustained permanent
serious and disabling injuries. Her medical bills totaled $258,211.64; her future expenses
related to skilled care, medical care and attendant expenses ranged between $152,435.00 and
$505,065.00. Expert testimony quantified her economic losses in the range of $789,702.00 and
$1,305,684.00.

The issues before the Claims Commission were whether the Claimant was intoxicated at
the time of the accident and whether the resulting injuries were the result of the defective
guardrail. While the Claimant may have been intoxicated and there was considerable conflict
on this issue between the parties’ experts, the Claims Commission found that the defective and
non-compliant guardrail was the primary proximate cause of the Claimant’s injuries. Utilizing an
offset from a prior settlement and an application of comparative negligence, the Claims
Commission recommended an award of $552,500.00.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $1,000,000.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $552,500.00

CC-17-0739 PAMELA WEAVER and BRUCE WEAVER v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2011 Hyundai
Santa Fe on MacCorkle Avenue in Marmet, Kanawha County on December 7, 2017 when her
vehicle struck an abandoned cut-off road signpost on the shoulder of the roadway. The
Claimants’ vehicle sustained damages in the sum of $1,245.91; their collision insurance
required a deductible of $1,000.00. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of
MacCorkle Avenue and failed to do so properly on the date of the incident. The sum of
$1,000.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $1,245.91 AMOUNT AWARDED: $1,000.00

192



CC-18-0080 TYLER A. WEBB v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On February 9, 2018, the Claimant was driving his
2012 Toyota Camry Hybrid on Interstate 79 North in Morgantown, Monongalia County when his
vehicle struck a pothole in the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in the
amount of $506.92; his collision insurance required a deductible of $250.00. The Respondent
was responsible for the maintenance of Interstate 79 North and failed to do so properly on the
date of the incident. The sum of $250.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $506.92 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-18-0222 LACY L. WELCH v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On August 10, 2017, the Claimant was driving his
2012 Kia Sportage on Blue Jay Six Road in Cool Ridge, Raleigh County when his vehicle struck
a pothole in the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained damages in the amount of
$1,348.21; his collision insurance required a deductible of $1,000.00. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of Blue Jay Six Road and failed to do so properly on the date of
the incident. The sum of $1,000.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $1,348.21 AMOUNT AWARDED: $1,000.00

CC-18-0644 LORI A. WELLS v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The Claimant brought this claim alleging that the negligence of the Respondent was the
cause of damages to her vehicle. At the hearing, the Claimant testified that on April 14, 2018,
she was driving her 2001 Toyota Echo on West Virginia Route 68, Grand Central Avenue,
between Parkersburg and Vienna, Wood County when her vehicle struck a large pothole in the
roadway. The Claimant submitted invoices totaling $282.57 for the cost of replacing two tires
and testified that her vehicle needed an alignment for $60.00 foliowing this incident. Her
collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent denied the validity of the
claim. The Claims Commission found that the Respondent was negligent in its maintenance of
West Virginia Route 68, Grand Central Avenue, on the date of the incident and that such
negligence was a proximate cause of the Claimant’'s damages. The Claims Commission
recommended an award in the amount of $342.57.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $342.57 AMOUNT AWARDED: $342.57

193



CC-18-0751 HEATHER WHIPKEY and MARK WHIPKEY v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On May 2, 2018, the Claimant was driving her 2013
Dodge Dart on West Virginia Route 88 in Bethiehem, Ohio County when her vehicle struck a
large pothole in the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained damages in the amount of
$419.60; their collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia Route 88 and failed to do so properly on the
date of the incident. The sum of $419.60 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $419.60 AMOUNT AWARDED: $419.60

CC-18-0094 TIMOTHY W. WHITE and RANDI L. WHITE v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving his 2008 Chevrolet
Malibu on Interstate 470 West in EIm Grove, Ohio County on January 23, 2018 when his vehicle
struck a large hole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained
damages in the amount of $900.56; their collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00.
The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Interstate 470 West on the date of the
incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of $500.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to
settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $900.56 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-17-0657 VINCEN W. WHITE and BONNIE WHITE v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On October 13, 2017, the Claimant was driving his
2010 Honda Insight on West Virginia Route 92 in White Sulphur Springs, Greenbrier County,
when his vehicle struck a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained
damages in the amount of $1,132.85; their collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00.
The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia Route 92 on the date of
the incident and failed to do so properly. The amount of $500.00 is a fair and reasonable
amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $1,132.85 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-18-0669 BRETT L. WHITING and SARAH J. WHITING v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2011 Volkswagen
GTIl on US Route 119 in Clendenin, Kanawha County on March 21, 2018 when her vehicle
struck a large hole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained
damages in the amount of $455.04, their collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00.
The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of US Route 119 on the date of the
incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of $455.04 is a fair and reasonable amount to
settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $455.04 AMOUNT AWARDED: $455.04

194



CC-18-0302 CHARLES WIENER and NANCY OHRENSTEIN v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving his 2016 Toyota Camry
on Interstate 70 West in Wheeling, Ohio County on February 16, 2018 when his vehicle struck a
large pothole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained
damages in the amount of $668.00; their collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00.
The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Interstate 70 West on the date of the
incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of $500.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to
settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $668.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-17-0429 LEE WILEY v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving his 2014 BMW R1200
RT motorcycle on CR 4 near Clifton Mills, Preston County on June 18, 2017 when his
motorcycle struck a large hole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle
sustained damages in the amount of $1,649.44; his collision insurance required a deductible of
$1,000.00. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of CR 4 on the date of the
incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of $1,000.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to
settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $1,649.44 AMOUNT AWARDED: $1,000.00

CC-17-0731 SERENA WILKERSON v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On April 9, 2017, the Claimant was driving her 2016
Scion IM on Route 25 West in Institute, Kanawha County when her vehicie struck a pothole in
the roadway. The Claimant'’s vehicle sustained damages in the sum of $532.49: her collision
insurance required a deductible in the amount of $1,000.00. The Respondent was responsible
for the maintenance of Route 25 West and failed to do so properly on the date of the incident.
The sum of $532.49 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $532.49 AMOUNT AWARDED: $532.49

CC-18-0788 ROGER R. WILLIAMS and KANDY K. MCCAULEY v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On April 18, 2018, the Claimant was driving his 2007
Lincoln Zephyr on West Virginia Route 100 near Maidsville, Monongalia County when his
vehicle struck a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained damages in the
amount of $151.58; their collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent
was responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia Route 100 and failed to do so properly on
the date of the incident. The sum of $151.58 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $151.58 AMOUNT AWARDED: $151.58

195



CC-17-0241 APRIL F. WILLIAMS-EARLY v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2010 Mitsubishi
Outlander on Route 25, Fairlawn Avenue, in Dunbar, Kanawha County on April 1, 2017 when
her vehicle struck a pothole in the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in the
sum of $299.60; her collision insurance required a deductible of $1,000.00. The Respondent
was responsible for the maintenance of Route 25, Fairlawn Avenue, on the date of the incident
and failed to do so properly. The sum of $299.60 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the
claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $299.60 AMOUNT AWARDED: $299.60

CC-18-1198 SUSAN R. WILSON and JOHN WILSON v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On July 9, 2018, the Claimant was driving her 2013
Town and Country on Laurel Fork Road in Clendenin, Kanawha County when her vehicle struck
a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained damages in the amount of
$332.85; their collision insurance required a deductible of $1,000.00. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of Laurel Fork Road and failed to do so properly on the date of
the incident. The sum of $332.85 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $332.85 AMOUNT AWARDED: $332.85

CC-18-0535 TIMOTHY WILSON and MICHELLE WILSON v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving his 2008 Chevy truck
on Koontz Drive in Cross Lanes, Kanawha County on February 7, 2018 when his vehicle struck
a large hole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimants’ vehicle sustained damages
in the amount of $112.99; they did not carry collision insurance on their vehicle. The
Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Koontz Drive on the date of the incident
and failed to do so properly. The sum of $112.99 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the
claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $112.99 AMOUNT AWARDED: $112.99

CC-18-0424 MATTHEW J. WINANS v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving his 2012 Jeep
Wrangler on Interstate 79 North in Morgantown, Monongalia County on March 22, 2018 when
his vehicle struck debris in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle
sustained damages in the amount of $948.64: his collision insurance required a deductible of
$1,000.00. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Interstate 79 North on the
date of the incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of $948.64 is a fair and reasonable
amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $948.64 AMOUNT AWARDED: $948.64

196



CC-18-0298 JAMES S. WISE v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On February 23, 2018, the Claimant was driving his
2014 Dodge Dart on Interstate 70 West in Wheeling, Ohio County when his vehicle struck a
pothole in the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $575.13;
his collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was responsible for
the maintenance of Interstate 70 West and failed to do so properly on the date of the incident.
The sum of $500.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $575.13 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-11-0575 PAULETTA WITT v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving her 2007 Mitsubishi
Endeavor on Route 72 South in Parsons, Tucker County on August 13, 2011 when her vehicle
was struck by rocks falling into the roadway from a mountain that was parallel to the roadway.
The Claimant’s vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $691.68; her collision insurance
required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of
Route 72 South on the date of the incident and failed to properly do so. The amount of $500.00
is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $691.69 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-17-0260 AHMED WITTEN v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On April 20, 2017, the Claimant was driving his 2013
Honda Accord on Route 25 in Institute, Kanawha County, when the Claimant’s vehicle struck a
pothole in the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in the sum of $281.98; his
collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was responsible for the
maintenance of Route 25 on the date of this incident and failed to do so properly. The amount
of $281.98 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $281.98 AMOUNT AWARDED: $281.98

CC-18-0428 PEGGY J. WOLFE v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On February 21, 2018, the Claimant’s daughter was
driving the Claimant’s 2005 Ford 500 on West Virginia Route 62 between North Charleston and
Cross Lanes, Kanawha County when the vehicle struck a large pothole in the roadway. The
Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $500.00; her collision insurance
required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of
West Virginia Route 62 and failed to do so properly on the date of the incident. The sum of
$500.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $500.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

197



CC-16-0669 RONALD P. WOOD v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving his 2001 Ford Crown
Victoria on Fairview Ridge Road, County Road 24, in Wileyville, Wetzel County when his vehicle
struck an exposed and damaged culvert pipe in the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained
damages in the amount of $219.31; his collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00.
The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Fairview Ridge Road, County Road
24, on the date of the incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of $219.31 is a fair and
reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $219.31 AMOUNT AWARDED: $219.31

CC-18-0142 EDDIE BERYL WORKMAN and LAURA PARKER v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was driving his 2004 Chevrolet
Silverado on Five Forks Road in Fairmont, Marion County on June 21, 2017 when his vehicle
struck a large, partially hidden and exposed manhole cover in the roadway. The Claimants’
vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $1,200.00; they carried only liability insurance on
their vehicle. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Five Forks Road on the
date of the incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of $1,200.00 is a fair and reasonable
amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $1,200.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $1,200.00

CC-17-0250 GARY WORKMAN v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On April 29, 2017, the Claimant was driving his Dodge
Ram 1500 on Route 622, Rocky Fork Road, in Cross Lanes, Kanawha County when his vehicle
struck a pothole in the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in the amount of
$454.00; his collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of Route 622, Rocky Fork Road, and failed to do so properly on
the date of the incident. The sum of $454.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $454.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $454.00

CC-14-0679 BARBARA WRIGHT v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On April 1, 2014, the Claimant was driving her 1995
Buick Regal on 8" Avenue at the intersection with 28" Street in Huntington, Cabell County when
the Claimant’s vehicle struck a large hole in the roadway. The Claimant’s vehicle sustained
damages in the sum of $449.40; she carried only liability insurance on her vehicle. The
Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of 8" Avenue at the intersection with 28"
Street on the date of the incident and failed to properly do so. The sum of $449.40 is a fair and
reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $449.40 AMOUNT AWARDED: $449.40

198



CC-17-0341 JACOB TURNER WRIGHT v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was riding his 2014 Yamaha Bolt
R-Spec motorcycle on Tennessee Avenue in Martinsburg, Berkeley County on May 5, 2017
when his vehicle struck a large hole in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant's
vehicle sustained damages in the amount of $3,684.31; his collision insurance required a
deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Tennessee
Avenue on the date of the incident and failed to do so properly. The sum of $500.00 is a fair
and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $3,684.31 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-18-0121 MICHELE YATES v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: On January 18, 2018, the Claimant was driving
her 2009 Kia Rio on West Virginia Route 2 North in Wheeling, Ohio County when her vehicle
struck a large pothole in the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in the amount
of $1,635.21; she carried only liability insurance on her vehicle. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of West Virginia Route 2 North and failed to properly do so on
the date of the incident. The parties agreed that the sum of $1,380.00 is a fair and reasonable
amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $1,635.21 AMOUNT AWARDED: $1,380.00

CC-17-0131 ALLEN YEAGER v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: On February 24, 2017, the Claimant was driving
his 2006 Cadillac DTS on Behler Hill Road near Jakes Run Road in Monongalia County when
his vehicle struck a large rock in the traveling portion of the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle
sustained damages in the amount of $295.88; his collision insurance required a deductible of
$250.00. The Respondent was responsible for the maintenance of Behler Hill Road and Jakes
Run Road on the date of the incident and failed to properly do so. The sum of $250.00 is a fair
and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $295.88 AMOUNT AWARDED: $250.00

CC-18-0138 DANIEL R. YOUNG v. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated as follows: On February 21, 2017, the Claimant was driving his
2015 Cadillac ATS on Interstate 70 West in ElIm Grove, Ohio County when his vehicle struck a
large pothole in the roadway. The Claimant's vehicle sustained damages in the amount of
$239.53; his collision insurance required a deductible of $500.00. The Respondent was
responsible for the maintenance of Interstate 70 West and failed to properly do so on the date of
the incident. The sum of $239.53 is a fair and reasonable amount to settle the claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $239.53 AMOUNT AWARDED: $239.53

199



CLAIM AGAINST THE DIVISION OF MOTOR VEHICLES
CC-17-0520 PAUL RITCHEY and DIANNA RITCHEY v. DIVISION OF MOTOR VEHICLES

The Claimants sought to recover $180.00 for a towing bill related to the improper
impoundment of their vehicle as documented by a supporting invoice. The Respondent
admitted the validity of the claim and stated that there were sufficient funds expired in the
appropriate fiscal year from which the invoices could have been paid. The Claims Commission
recommended an award in the amount of $180.00.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $180.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $180.00

CLAIM AGAINST THE ENTERPRISE RESOURCE PLANNING BOARD

CC-17-0552 WEST VIRGINIA ASSOCIATION OF REHABILITATION FACILITIES INC. v.
ENTERPRISE PLANNING BOARD

The Claimant brought this claim to recover $2,492.25 for services rendered to the
Respondent as documented by unpaid invoices. The Respondent admitted the validity of the
claim and stated that there were sufficient funds expired in the appropriate fiscal year from
which the invoices could have been paid. The Claims Commission recommended an award in
the amount of $2,492.25.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $2,492.25 AMOUNT AWARDED: $2,492.25

CLAIMS AGAINST THE REGIONAL JAIL AND CORRECTIONAL FACILITY AUTHORITY

CC-18-0001 ZACHARY TAYLOR BLAKE v. REGIONAL JAIL AND CORRECTIONAL
FACILITY AUTHORITY

The parties stipulated to the following: On May 14, 2016, the Claimant, an inmate at the
Northern Regional Jail, completed an Inmate Personal Property Inventory form, which listed
earrings, a necklace, a cell phone, shoes, clothing items and a belt among his personal
property. The property was placed into storage. When the Claimant was transferred to Mount
Olive Correctional Center, his property could not be located. The Claimant sought to recover
$88.74 for his property. The Claims Commission found that a bailment situation existed
between the parties and that the Respondent was liable for the value of the lost property, which
the Claims Commission found to be $88.74.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $88.74 AMOUNT AWARDED: $88.74

CC-17-0186 JAMES R. DAVIS v. REGIONAL JAIL AND CORRECTIONAL FACILITY
AUTHORITY

The Claimant, an inmate at the Southern Regional Jail at the time of the incident, sought
to recover $679.94 for the loss of personal property, including a medical back brace belt and
one diamond earring. The Respondent did not dispute the validity of the claim. The Claims
Commission found that a bailment situation was created between the parties and that the

200



Respondent was liable for the value of the lost property, which the Claims Commission found to
be $679.94.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $679.94 AMOUNT AWARDED: $679.94

CC-18-1346 CLAIRESSE FELIPE v. REGIONAL JAIL AND CORRECTIONAL FACILITY
AUTHORITY

The parties stipulated to the following: On August 17, 2017, the Claimant was
incarcerated at Tygart Valley Regional Jail. She was transferred to a facility in Pennsylvania
and returned to Tygart Valley Regional Jail on December 19, 2017. At that time, the Claimant
learned that her personal property had been thrown away instead of being placed in storage
pursuant to the Respondent’s policies and procedures on the storage of inmate property. The
Claimant placed a value of $1,097.92 on her lost property. The Respondent did not object to
the validity of the claim. The Claims Commission found that a bailment situation existed
between the parties and that the Respondent was liable for the value of the property, which the
Claims Commission determined was $1,097.92.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $1,097.92 AMOUNT AWARDED: $1,097.92

CC-17-0434 MERONICA HARRISION v. REGIONAL JAIL AND CORRECTIONAL FACILITY
AUTHORITY

The Claimant, an inmate at the Southern Regional Jail, at the time of this incident sought
to recover $600.00 for the loss of personal property, including a pair of 18 karat white gold
diamond earrings. The Respondent did not object to the validity of the claim. The Claims
Commission found that a bailment situation was created between the parties and that the
Respondent was liable for the value of the lost property, which the Claims Commission found to
be $600.00.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $600.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $600.00

CC-17-0420 JEFFREY ALLEN HAZLETT v. REGIONAL JAIL AND CORRECTIONAL
FACILITY AUTHORITY

The parties stipulated as follows: On March 24, 2017, the Claimant was an inmate at the
Eastern Regional Jail when his Nike Air Max Supreme sneakers were lost, stolen or otherwise
misplaced. The Claimant’s sneakers were valued at $96.28 as indicated by the submitted
receipt. The Respondent did not dispute the validity of the claim. The Claims Commission
found that a bailment situation was created between the two parties and that the Respondent
was liable for the value of the lost property, which the Claims Commission found to be $96.28.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $96.28 AMOUNT AWARDED: $96.28

201



CC-17-0305 HUNTER C. MORELA v. REGIONAL JAIL AND CORRECTIONAL FACILITY
AUTHORITY

The Claimant, an inmate at North Central Regional Jail, sought to recover $267.00 for
the loss of personal property, including an iPhone 6, a charging pack, his wallet which contained
his driver's license, cash, gift cards, earrings and a set of keys. The Respondent did not object
to the validity of the claim. The Claims Commission found that a bailment was created between
the parties and that the Respondent was liable for the value of the lost property, which the
Claims Commission found to be $267.00.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $267.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $267.00

CC-17-0297 RUSSELL WILLIAM OLIVER v. REGIONAL JAIL AND CORRECTIONAL
FACILITY AUTHORITY

The Claimant, an inmate at the Eastern Regional Jail at the time of the incident, sought
to recover $600.00 - $800.00 for the loss of personal property, specifically his lower dentures.
The Respondent did not dispute the validity of the claim. The Claims Commission found that a
bailment situation was created between the parties and that the Respondent was liable for the
value of the lost property, which the Claims Commission found to be $600.00.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $600.00 - $800.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $600.00

CC-17-0125 TROY PEACE v. REGIONAL JAIL AND CORRECTIONAL FACILITY
AUTHORITY

The Claimant, an inmate at the Potomac Highlands Regional Jail at the time of this
incident, sought to recover $1,319.00 for the loss of various personal property items, including a
new iPhone, custom made gold teeth and his Maryland learner’s permit to drive. The
Respondent did not dispute the validity of the claim. The Claims Commission found that a
bailment situation was created between the parties and that the Respondent was liable for the
value of the lost property, which the Claims Commission found to be $1,319.00.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $1,319.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $1,319.00

CC-18-1317 MARK T. RADCLIFFE and ANGELA L. RADCLIFFE v. REGIONAL JAIL AND
CORRECTIONAL FACILITY

The parties stipulated as follows: In July, 2018, the Claimant was incarcerated at the
Southern Regional Jail. His wife, also a Claimant, ordered three books from Amazon that were
mailed directly to the Claimant at Southern Regional Jail. The books were delivered to the
facility on three separate days; however, the Claimant did not receive them. The Claimants
were advised by the facility's personnel that they had been lost within the facility. The
Claimants placed a value of $35.52 on the lost property. The Respondent did not object to the
validity of the claim. The Claims Commission found that a bailment situation was created

202



between the parties and that the Respondent was liable for the value of the lost property, which
the Claims Commission determined was $35.52.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $35.52 AMOUNT AWARDED: $35.52

CC-18-0834 SHARNJEET SINGH v. REGIONAL JAIL AND CORRECTIONAL FACILITY
AUTHORITY

The Claimant, an inmate at the Eastern Regional Jail, sought to recover $7.00 for the
loss of personal property, specifically a T-shirt. The Claimant alleged that the Respondent had
confiscated it without just cause. The Respondent did not dispute the validity of the claim. The
Claims Commission found that a bailment situation was created between the parties and that
the Respondent was liable for the value of the lost property, which the Claims Commission
found to be $7.00.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $7.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $7.00

CC-17-0598 BASIM A. TALOUZI v. REGIONAL JAIL AND CORRECTIONAL FACILITY
AUTHORITY

The Claimant, an inmate at the Western Regional Jail, sought to recover $250.00 for the
loss of personal property. The Claimant was taken to a local hospital for treatment for a spider
bite infection on July 26, 2017. When he returned to the facility, he was placed in the facility's
medical unit. Upon his return to general population, he discovered that his personal property,
including his prescription eyeglasses, books, clothing and food items, was missing. The
Respondent did not object to the validity of the claim. The Claims Commission found that a
bailment situation existed between the parties and that the Respondent was liable for the value
of the missing property; which the Claims Commission determined was $150.00. The Claims
Commission did not grant an award for the Claimant's prescription eyeglasses since the
Respondent is statutorily required to provide medical care, including eyeglasses, to the
Claimant.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $250.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $150.00

CC-16-0819 JOSHUA THORNHILL v. REGIONAL JAIL AND CORRECTIONAL FACILITY
AUTHORITY

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was incarcerated at the Tygart
Valley Regional Jail in July, 2016 when the Respondent's officers conducted a shakedown on
his unit. The Claimant's personal property, including clothing items and personal hygiene items,
was confiscated and later lost. The Claimant placed a value of $131.87 on his lost property.
The Claims Commission found that a bailment situation existed between the two parties and
that the Respondent was liable for the value of the lost property, which the Claims Commission
found to be $131.87.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $131.87 AMOUNT AWARDED: $131.87

203



CC-18-0163 DIONNE TOWNSEND v. REGIONAL JAIL AND CORRECTIONAL FACILITY
AUTHORITY

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant was incarcerated at the Eastern
Regional Jail on February 22, 2018. Her personal property was to be placed in storage at the
facility pursuant to the Respondent's policies and procedures regarding storage of inmate
property. Instead, the Claimant's property was thrown away. The Claimant placed a value of
$119.60 on her property. The Respondent did not object to the validity of the claim. The Claims
Commission found that a bailment situation existed between the parties and that the
Respondent was liable for the value of the property, which the Claims Commission found to be
$119.60.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $119.60 AMOUNT AWARDED: $119.60

CC-17-0392 CYNTHIA VAN DYNE and JUSTIN STEFANKO v. REGIONAL JAIL AND
CORRECTIONAL FACILITY AUTHORITY

The parties stipulated to the following: The Claimant, Cynthia Van Dyne, purchased a
pair of brand new tennis shoes for her son, Claimant Justin Stefanko, who was an inmate at the
Eastern Regional Jail. The Claimant gave the tennis shoes to a correctional office at the facility
who was going to deliver them to the Claimant Justin Stefanko. He never received the shoes,
which were valued at $31.79. The Claims Commission found that a bailment situation was
created between the parties and that the Respondent was liable for the value of the lost
property, which was found to be $31.79.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $31.79 AMOUNT AWARDED: $31.79

CC-17-0646 MARK W. VAN METER v. REGIONAL JAIL AND CORRECTIONAL FACILITY
AUTHORITY

The Claimant, an inmate at the Potomac Highlands Regional Jail on October 9, 2017,
placed his lower dentures in a cleaning cup when the Respondent conducted a shakedown on
his unit. His lower dentures were lost and never located; the Claimant placed a value of
$300.00 on the missing dentures. The Claims Commission found that a bailment situation was
created between the parties and that the Respondent was liable for the value of the lost
property, which was determined to be $300.00.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $300.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $300.00

CC-18-0473 WENDY WATSON and JOSEPH M. WATSON v. REGIONAL JAIL AND
CORRECTIONAL FACILITY AUTHORITY

The parties stipulated as follows: On February 14, 2018, the Claimant, Wendy Watson,
ordered two books from Amazon and arranged for them to be mailed directly to the Claimant,
Joseph M. Watson, who was an inmate at Eastern Regional Jail at the time of this incident. The
books were delivered to the facility but they were not delivered to the Claimant as they were

204



apparently lost within the jail. The Claimants submitted receipts in the amount of $19.27. The
Respondent did not object to the validity of the claim. The Claims Commission found that a
bailment situation was created between the parties and that the Respondent was liable for the
value of the property, which was found to be $19.27.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $19.27 AMOUNT AWARDED: $19.27

CLAIMS AGAINST THE SECRETARY OF STATE

CC-18-1361 WEST VIRGINIA INTERACTIVE LLC v. WEST VIRGINIA SECRETARY OF
STATE

The Claimant brought this claim to recover $103,378.00 for professional website design
services and upgrades pursuant to a contract with the Respondent as documented by unpaid
invoices. The Respondent admitted the validity of the claim and stated that there were sufficient
funds expired in the appropriate fiscal year from which the invoices could have been paid. The
Claims Commission recommended an award in the amount of $103,378.00.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $103,378.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $103,378.00

205






] T 31 T T







